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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
ISSUED: November 8, 2022
EXPIRATION: November 8, 2023

City of Fort Collins

c/o Mark McLean

300 Laporte Ave., Building B
Fort Collins, CO 80521

Dear Property Owner:

This letter provides you with confirmation that the proposed changes to your designated Fort
Collins landmark property, the Carnegie Library at 200 Mathews St., have been approved by the
City’s Historic Preservation Division because the proposed work meets the criteria and standards
in Chapter 14, Article IV of the Fort Collins Municipal Code.

1)
2)

3)

Demo of existing monument sign for Carnegie Center for Creativity by west elevation.
Heritage Courtyard gate replaced with structure with sliding gate panels and “Carnegie
Center for Creativity” vinyl sign.
Fencing infill and new perforated steel panels for property north elevation mechanical
enclosure.
All existing fencing directly associated with building painted.
New freestanding canopy for south elevation door.
Replacement of south door with two-leaf wood door (Door 101A); existing hollow metal
frame reused.
Replacement 2™ floor north elevation egress door with wood door (Door 301B).
a. Wood door frame refurbished.
North elevation stair replacement to meet code.
a. Use a stone masonry-appropriate seal to prevent water infiltration around the
bolts if anchors into historic stone required.
Masonry repair, including removal of existing sealant and new sealant installed at base of
wall.
a. Ensure there is a gap between the concrete and historic masonry to prevent
cracking/spalling of stone prior to filling gap with sealant.
b. Refer to NPS Preservation Brief I for any masonry cleaning; test patch the
reaction of the stone to the selected cleaning agent before proceeding.
c. Refer to NPS Preservation Brief 2 for any masonry repointing, new mortar should
match in color and be softer and more vapor permeable than the stone.

10) Exterior window and door frames paint removed, sanded, filled, and re-painted.

a. Paint removal should not be done with water or sand blasting, through the use of
rotary drill attachments, through extreme thermal techniques like propane or
butane torches, and chemical solvents should only be used with extreme caution
in areas where other methods are not feasible (see NPS Preservation Brief 10).



mailto:preservation@fcgov.com
https://library.municode.com/co/fort_collins/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=CH14LAPR_ARTIVDEREPRALDERE_S14-52STISPE
https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1739/upload/preservation-brief-01-cleaning-masonry.pdf
https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1739/upload/preservation-brief-02-repointing.pdf
https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1739/upload/preservation-brief-10-paint-problems-exterior-woodwork.pdf

11) Plywood art panels removed and salvaged (east elevation).
12) Plywood furring wall at gates replaced (south elevation).
13) Sofftit, fascia, frieze, bracket, and molding repaired, replaced in-kind if needed, and
painted; ivy tendrils removed.
a. Refer to Technical Preservation Service’s publication on epoxies for wood repairs
for repair of these features.

*Please note that this Certificate of Appropriateness does not approve the exterior window
refurbishment referenced in the attached plans. (Exterior windows — any existing metal bars
removed; refurbished per evaluation given by third party historic window specialist). This
project component will be reviewed separately.

Notice of the approved application has been provided to building and zoning staff to facilitate the
processing of any permits that are needed for the work.

Please note that all ensuing work must conform to the approved plans. Any non-conforming
alterations are subject to stop-work orders, denial of Certificate of Occupancy, and restoration
requirements and penalties.

If the approved work is not completed prior to the expiration date noted above, you may apply
for an extension by contacting staff at least 30 days prior to expiration. Extensions may be
granted for up to 12 additional months, based on a satisfactory staff review of the extension
request.

Property owners can appeal staff design review decisions by filing a written notice of appeal to
the Director of Community Development & Neighborhood Services within fourteen (14) days of
this decision. If you have any questions regarding this approval, or if I may be of any assistance,
please do not hesitate to contact me. I can be reached at yjones@fcgov.com or at 970-658-0263.

Sincerely,

Yani Jones
Historic Preservation Planner


http://npshistory.com/publications/hcrs/epoxy-wood-repairs.pdf
mailto:yjones@fcgov.com

Applicable  Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis (Rehabilitation) | Standard

Code Met
Standard (Y/N)
SOI #1 A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use 'Y

that requires minimal change to its distinctive materials, features,
spaces, and spatial relationships;

The use of the building is not significantly changing because of
this building rehabilitation project.

SOI #2 The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. | 'Y
The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features,
spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be
avoided.

The exterior features of the property that will be
removed/replaced as part of this rehabilitation project do not
have historic significance (modern sign, 2 non-original doors,
egress stair, plywood elements, modern fencing and gate), and so
distinctive materials, features, spaces, and special relationships
characteristic of this property are not being impacted.

SOI #3 Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, Y
place, and use. Changes that create a false sense of historical
development, such as adding conjectural features or elements from
other historic properties, will not be undertaken.

There are no conjectural features being added as a part of this
project. Features added, such as the new gate and canopy,
fencing modifications, and the modification to the egress stair on
the north elevation are all clearly modern.

SOI #4 Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in Y
their own right will be retained and preserved.

The property has undergone several significant changes over
time, such as the 1939 addition that doubled the size of the
building and the small one-story stone structure on north
elevation. There are minimal impacts to these elements because
the scope of the project’s exterior alterations is generally limited
to repair of existing historic features and modification of non-
historic features.



SOI #5

SOI #6

SOI #7

SOI #8

Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques
or examples of craftsmanship that characterize a property will be
preserved.

Because this project includes masonry repair, window and door
frame refinishing, and repair or in-kind replacement of roof-
level wood architectural features, the distinctive materials,
features, finishes, construction techniques, and examples of
craftsmanship characteristic to this property will be preserved.
Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced.
Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a
distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in design,
color, texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of
missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical
evidence.

Although the north egress door/stair was added to the building
in 1970, more than 50 years ago, it is not a characteristic feature
of the property, and so the replacement of the door with another
wood door and the replacement of the stair with a modified stair
that meets code but does not obscure the historic building still
meets this standard. Other deteriorated features, such as the
roof-level wood architectural elements, will be repaired or
replaced in kind where the severity of the deterioration requires
replacement.

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken
using the gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause damage to
historic materials will not be used.

Please adhere to the conditions outlined for the project on page 1
and 2, including the linked guidance on appropriate chemical or
physical treatments for cleaning masonry, removing paint, etc.
Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If
such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be
undertaken.

It is unlikely that this project will impact archaeological
resources, but the applicant shall protect and preserve in place
any archaeological resources should any be found, and if
disturbed, mitigation will be required.



SOI #9

SOI #10

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction
shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be
compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features
to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

The new canopy for the south elevation door and the new
gate/sign are both clearly modern additions because of the
smooth surfaces, colors, and materials used. The canopy is
visually connected in its design to the gate. The gate is tied to the
historic building through the integration of a sandstone pillar at
the point nearest the building. The impact of the gate to the
building’s integrity of setting is reduced by the removal of the
non-historic monument sign by the building’s facade.

The alterations to the north elevation second-story egress door
and stair are for code compliance, and the design minimizes
visual impact to the historic building. Should the associated
structural components for the stair/platform require anchoring
into historic masonry, a stone masonry-appropriate seal will be
used to protect the stone by preventing water infiltration around
the bolts.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be
undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the
essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

Because neither the new canopy for the south elevation door nor
the new gate structure are attached to the historic building, they
could be removed in the future without impacting the historic
building or its environment.

The alterations to the north elevation second-story door and
stair could also be reversed in the future because they do not
disrupt the essential form or integrity of the historic property.



City of
Fort Colllns COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

\-/—\ 281 N. College Ave. e Fort Collins, CO 80524 e Phone: 970.416.2740 e www.fcgov.com/building

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR OFFICE USE

APPLICATION NUMBER: APPLICATION DATE:

Job Site Address 200 Mathews Street Unit#

PROPERTY OWNER INFO: (All owner information is required — NOT optional)

Last Name__McLean First Name___ Mark Middle___ Peter

Street Address 300 Laporte Ave, Bldg B City __ Fort Collins State_ CO  zip 80521
Phone # 970-221-6273 Email mmclean@fcgov.com

Name of Business (COMMERCIAL UsE onLy) City of Fort Collins

CONTRACTOR INFO: Company Name _ Saunders-Heath

License Holder Name Derek Breier/ Saunders Heath Licg B-119 CERT # 3203-B
LEGAL INFO:

Subdivision/PUD__Fort Collins Town Filing # Lot # Block# 142 |otSqFt 72,617
CONSTRUCTON INFO: Total Building Sq Ft (NOT including basement) 11,878 Total Garage Sq. Ft. O

Residential Sq Ft 0 Commercial Sq Ft_11,878 # of Stories 2 Bldg Ht_35 feet # of Dwelling Units O

1st Floor Sq Ft_ 5867 2nd Floor Sq Ft 9920 3rd Floor Sq Ft_0O Unfinished Basement Sq Ft O

Finished Basement Sq Ft__ 0O # of Bedrooms_ 0 # of Full Baths O

% Baths__ 0 % Baths__ 0 # Fireplaces 0

ENERGY INFORMATION: (CHECK ONE)

Prescriptive[] Performance[d U/Arescheck(J ERI[CJ ASHRAE[] Component/Comcheck["] IDAP[]
Air Conditioning? YES [0 No [

City of Fort Collins Approved Stock Plan # SPO List Option #s

Utilities INFO:

New Electric Service [ Electric Service Upgrade [] Electric Meter Relocation []

Electric Main Breaker Size (Residential Only): 150 ampsorless[ ] 200 amps[] Other: []

Gas(H] Electric[=] Electric Temp Pedestal? Yes[ ~ No[Z]

ZONING INFO: (COMMERCIAL USE ONLY)

Proposed Use: (i.e. medical, office, bank, retail, etc.) ~ Gallery

For Commercial remodels and tenant finishes, please answer the following questions:

Is the remodel/tenant finishes for an existing or new tenant? (Please check one)

Existing Tenant[] New Tenant[J
If for a new tenant, is this the first tenant to occupy this space?
Yes 0 No [0 If not for the initial tenant for this unit, what was the previous use of this tenant space?
Are there any exterior building changes (including mechanical) associated with the work? YesJ No O

If yes, please describe: EXisting exterior condensing units to be replaces with horizontal cooling tower.



http://www.fcgov.com/building

Value of Construction (materials and labor): ¢ $3,500,000.00

Description of Work: Renovation to most interior spaces including the addition of a new monumental stair connecting

the lower level with the gallery level. New mechanical, lighting, & power distribution systems. The project will also include

uncovering and restoring the exterior windows to be more energy efficient. The exterior stone masonry will be cleaned and tuck pointed in some

locations. Exterior soffits will be repaired and repainted. A new fire sprinkler system will be installed.

JOBSITE SUPERVISOR CONTACT INFO: Name__ TBD Phone
SUBCONTRACTOR INFO: Electrical Mechanical

Plumbing Framing Roofing
Fireplace Solar Other

ASBESTOS STATEMENT DISCLOSURE: /n accordance with the State of Colorado Senate Bill 13-152, property owners, applying for a
remodel permit, shall indicate their awareness about their property having been inspected for Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM's).

] | do not know if an asbestos inspection has been conducted on this property.

E| An asbestos inspection has been conducted on this property on or about (enter date)  3/23/2022

O An asbestos inspection has not been conducted on this property.

Applicant: | hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state that the above information is correct and agree to
comply with all requirements contained herein and City of Fort Collins ordinances and state laws regulating building construction.

Applicant Signature M // é‘ Type or Print Name _Mark McLean

Phone# 970-221-6273 Email mmclean@fcgov.com

THIS APPLICATION EXPIRES 180 DAYS FROM APPLICATION DATE



Clt of Planning, Development & Transportation

Fort Coulns 281 N. College Ave

TN Fort Collins, CO 80524
. Phone 970-416-2740 Fax 224-6134

BUILDING OWNER AUTHORIZATION TO OBTAIN A COMMERCIAL
BUILDING PERMIT

I, (Print) __ Mark McLean as owner of record (property
address)__ 200 Mathews Street known as (name of
business) _ The Carnegie Building hereby authorize the

work listed below to be done on said property. I understand that such work will only be
performed contractors licensed by the City of Fort Collins.

O I am giving permission for interior work only. The scope of the work shall be

limited to:

O Iam giving permission for exterior work only. The scope of the work shall be

limited to:

VI am giving permission for interior and exterior work. The scope of the work shall

limited to : Interior Renovation to include New HVAC, Lighting and power distribution; New

Stalrcase to connect all floors. Restoration of Windows, exterior stone masonry, painting.

/%’/f /// /%rk M ean

?Pmperty owner SIgnawre) (Property owner name; please print)

The foregoing affidavit was acknowledged before me on the Z o day of

5@0/5”7 5(2’ Loz2 (month, year) by Mdr/ /Y ea _

for the purpose therein set forth. KYLE J. SHOOK

. . NOTARY PUBLI
Witness my hand and official seal. | STATE OF COLOR/SDO

| NOTARY ID 20194032655
My:Eommission expires: 8 /2%2 3 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 27, 2023

e G L

Notary Public” /

Permit #

Office use only



: Planning, Development & Transportation Services
C'ty of Community Development & Nei%hborhood Services

Fort ‘ Ollins 81 North College Avenue
Fort Collins, CO 80524
/\"'\’A 970.416.2740

Building Permit Submittal Checklist: Commercial Remodel/Tenant Finish

Incomplete or deferred submittals will not be accepted

Revised 11/4/2021

Required at the time of permit submittal - Electronic submittal required.

O Drawings depicting the scope of work 0 [Building Permit Application

Plans must reflect current adopted codes and standards: Construction Waste Management Plan Form

o (Required for a scope of work over 2,500 sf.)
www.fcgov.com/building/codes.php

Plan Check Fee [0 |Owner Authorization Form

Required Drawings Additional Requirements

NA=Not Applicable NIS=Not in scope (may require a separate submittal)

A Fully Stamped Set is required for any of the following (3) conditions: Larimer County Health Department

1525 Blue Spruce / (970)-498-6785 https://www.larimer.org/health
A separate submittal and review are required for food or drink
service, preparation, or processing; Also, daycares; schools; and
healthcare.

Yes 1. Scope of work greater than 5,000 square feet
NA
No 2. First Tenant to occupy a space

No 3. Change of Occupancy (see additional handout)

Energy Assessment: 970-221-6818 assessments@fcgov.com

Drawing Checklist

Upon submitting your permit, it will be reviewed to determine if a
free, remote energy assessment is warranted. Our team may reach
out directly to the building owner’s representative concerning the

Existing and Proposed Scaled Drawings to include:

Floor Plans with room labels and areas

assessment.
Accessibility details as required
0 Interior Elevations including restrooms Poudre Fire Authority: 102 Remington /(970)-416-2891
Structural Drawings (stamped by a State of Colorado licensed https://www.poudre-fire.org/online-services
Structural Engineer or qualified Architect) O A separate submittal is required through the Poudre Fire Authority
Exterior Elevations (see Zoning requirements) webéllte ft?r mo'st tenant flr.ush projects. Fire ftfppressmn 'system
. . modification will also require a separate additional submittal.
Wall types, sections and details.
Mechanical Drawings Zoning: 281 N College / (970) 416-2745
X Drawings to show supply, Return, Exhaust, Hoods, and other zoning@fcgov.com
special equipment. Change of Use or Exterior modifications (i.e.: fagade, parking,
Electrical Drawing show outlets, lighting, panel/s,equipment. landscaping, or other changes visible to the public), may require a
minor amendment.
X A New 3 phase service or service change more than 225 amps building i loodolain?
requires an engineered + stamped Electrical One-Line Diagram. Are you building in a Floodplain?
- - https://www.fcgov.com/utilities/what-we-
X Plumbing Drawings do/stormwater/flooding/floodplain-maps-documents
Waste and Vent Isometric, Supply, Equipment. Historic Preservation Review
f . histori ti
ComCheck or Lighting Wattage Worksheet www.fegov.com/historicpreservation
X Alterations to, or Demolitions of buildings more than 50 years old
H H 1 1 0,
Required for Lighting alterations more than 50%. will be reviewed for Historic Eligibility

Applicant Name: \ark McLean Job Site Address: 200 Mathews Street
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Phone: 970.221.6273 Email (Required): mmclean@fcgov.com
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ARCHITECT

faulworkshop, llc
401 Linden Street | Unit 221
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Phone: 970.430.5220

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

VA Consulting Engineers
213 Linden Street, Suite #200
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Phone: 970.225.9099

Integrated Mechanical
320 Maple St Ste 110
Fort Collins, CO 80521

Phone:970.556.0570

LIGHTING DESIGN

BG Buildingworks, Inc.
1626 Cole Boulevard, Suite 300
Lakewood,CO 80401

Phone:303.278.3820

ELECTRICAL

RJ McNutt & Associates, LLC
6801 W 20th Street, Suite #212
Greeley,CO 80634

Phone:970,330.3206

PROJECT #:

ISSUED:

CARNEGIE BUILDING RENOVATION

CITY OF FORT COLLINS
PERMIT SET

2ns
09/16/22

[E®workshop

401 LINDEN STREET
SUITE 2-221

FORT COLLINS, CO
80524
p:970-430-5220
©2022

www.auworkshop.co
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INTERNATIONAL SYMBOLOF  INTERNATIONAL INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
ACCESS OF HEARING LSS TDD SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

* IF BOTH CLOSER

& LATCH ARE

BROVIDED

&

"
12'MIN. M

- (A) FRONT APPROACH, (B) FRONT APPROACH,
PULL SIDE PUSH SIDE

*48" MIN. IF BOTH
CLOSER & LATCH

60° MIN

(C) HINGE APPROACH,
PULL SIDE

* 54" MIN. IF CLOSER IS PROVIDED

(D) HINGE APPROACH,
SIDE

(E) HINGE APPROACH,
PULL H SIDE

“48" MIN IF
CLOSER IS PROVIDED

- (G) LATCH APPRO
PUSH SIDE

(F) LATCH APPROACH,
PULL SIDE

60° MIN.

48'MIN

| 2 M

Ll

2 M L J

36" MIN,

L

36 MIN |

Xe52-
180 DEGREE TURN

A. 5/8" HIGH BY 1/32" RAISED LETTERING (UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE)
B. GRADE 2 BRAILLE POSITIONED DIRECTLY BELOW

XT

C. 1/32" RAISED PICTOGRAM WITH 70% CONTRASTING
BETWEEN BACKGROUND AND TEXT. FINISH TO BE
EGGSHELL,

D. COLOR TO BE BURNT ORANGE BACKGROUND WITH
WHITE LETTERS,

)

180 DEGREE TURN (EXCEPTION)

@
o
z

48" MIN.TO LOWEST TACTILE CHAR

60" MAX TO HIGHEST TACTILE CHAR.

MOUNTING
ELEVATION
(MOUNT ON LATCH
SIDE)

_ENTRANCES /DOORS
1. PROVIDE METALLIC SIGN OVER EACH STOREFRONT DOOR STATING: “THIS DOOR MUST
REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS'. LETTERS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1*
HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. THE SIGN SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ON THE STOREFRONT ALUMINUM HEADER FRAME.

2. ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE STANDARD
SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, VISIBLE FROM
APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

3. EVERY REQUIRED ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO
PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS,
THAN 6 FEET-8 INCHES IN HEIGHT. DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90
DEGREES AND SHALL BE SO MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAY IS NOT
LESS THAN 32-INCHES.

4. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS ARE UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32-INCHES WITH THE LEAF
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

5. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A
PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE
HARDWARE, THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
WRIST TO OPERATE. PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE
DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE
OPENING HARDWARE ARE ALLOWABLE.

6. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34-
INCHES MIN AND 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR,

7. THE FLOOR AND LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOOR SHALL
BE LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH OF 60 INCHES
IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND THE LENGTH OF 48 INCHES IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL. SEE DIAGRAM "MANEUVERING CLEARANCE"

8. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR
SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 24-INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS AND 18-INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR THE INTERIOR DOORS.

9. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2-INCH LOWER THAN THE
THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4-INCH AND 1/2-INCH
SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.

10. THE BOTTOM 10-INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED
BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10-INCH HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE PUSHED SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE
OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS
CONDITION.

T1. A NARROW FRAME WITH A BEVELED TOP (30 DEGREES MAX. BEVEL TO VERTICAL
PLANE) INSTALLED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE GLASS DOOR (WITH NO SIDE FRAMES) MAY BE
USED IN LIEU OF PROVIDING THE REQUIRED 10- INCH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE AT THE
BOTTOM OF THE DOOR.

12. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS AND 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS. SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED.
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR
FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE
MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBS.
REFER TO SECTION 404.2.8 OF ICC/ANSI,

_CORRIDORS AND AISLE

13. FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT.

14. EVERY PORTION OF EVERY BUILDING IN WHICH ARE INSTALLED SEATS, TABLES,
MERCHANDISE, EQUIPMENT OR SIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AISLES
LEADING TO AN EXIT.

15. EVERY AISLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET WIDE IF SERVING ONLY ONE SIDE, AND NOT

LESS THAN 3 FEET 8 INCHES WIDE IF SERVING BOTH SIDES. SUCH MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE
MEASURED AT THE POINT FARTHEST FROM AN EXIT, CROSS AISLE OR FOYER AND SHALL BE

INCREASED BY 11/2 INCHES FOR EACH 5 FEET IN LENGTH TOWARD THE EXIT. CROSS AISLE OR

FOYER WITH CONTINENTAL SEATING SIDE AISLES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES IN
WIDTH,

_SANITARY FACILITIES

16. ACCESSIBLE SIGN CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT DOOR.
THE SIGN SHALL BE ALONG SIDE THE DOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE AND AT DOUBLE DOORS,
THE SIGN SHALL BE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HANDED DOOR. THE SIGN CONTAINING TACTILE
CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE 18" MIN BY 18" MIN. SPACE ON THE FLOOR CENTERED ON SIGN.
THE SIGN TACTILE CHARACTER SHALL BE 48" MIN AND 60" MAX ABOVE FLOOR.

17. CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60" MIN MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDEWALL, AND 56" MIN. MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM
REAR WALL. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE WITHIN WATER CLOSET
CLEARANCE

18. WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DOOR THAT HAS AN
AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE, AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING
WIDTH OF 32-INCHES WHEN LOCATED AT THE END AND 34-INCHES WHEN LOCATED AT
THE SIDE WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED
POSITION.

19. EXCEPT FOR DOOR OPENING WIDTH AND DOOR SWINGS, A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED.
ACCESS NOT LESS THAN 44-INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO WATER CLOSET
CCOMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR USE BY THE DISABLED. THE SPACE IMMEDIATELY IN
FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 48-INCHES AS
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IN IT'S CLOSED POSITION,

20.THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 17 INCHES AND
AMAXIMUM OF 19 INCHES MEASURED TO THE TOP OF TOILET SEAT.

21. TOILET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. CONTROLS FOR THE
FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS, NO MORE
THAN 44-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS.

22. WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 30-
INCHES WIDE X 52-INCHES LONG IN FRONT OF THE URINAL.

48" MAX,

23 WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE WITH A MINIMUM OF 13-1/2"-INCHES WITH A RIM HEIGHT
OF 17° MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED.

24. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30-INCHES WIDE X 52-INCHES LONG SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF A
LAVATORY TO ALLOW A FORWARD APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL EXTEND INTO KNEE AND TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY.

25.LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 27-INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE APRON WITH KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE FRONT LIP EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 30~
INCHES IN WIDTH WITH 8-INCHES MINIMUM DEPTH AT THE TOP. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE THE SAME
WIDTH AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 9-INCHES HIGH FROM THE FLOOR AND A MINIMUM OF T1-INCHES DEEP
FROM THE FRONT OF THE LAVATORY. SEE KNEE CLEARANCE DIAGRAM.

26.A PROJECTION OF LAVATORY BOWL INTO THE 8-INCH CLEAR SPACE. THEREBY REDUCING THE CLEAR
HEIGHT BELOW THE LAVATORY TO NO LESS THAN 27-INCHES AT 8-INCHES BACK FROM THE APRON, MEETS

_ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

40.THE CENTER OF RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 15-INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORMS.

41. THE CENTER OF ANY OPERATING HANDLE/ SWITCH INTENDED TO CONTROL OR DISPENSE,
SHALL BE PER MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR FRONT AND SIDE REACH DIAGRAM,

42.THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY
FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS. THE
SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE
BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595A.

_KNEE CLEARANCE

THE REQUIREMENT FOR PROVIDING KNEE CLEARANCE. 43AT KITCHEN: SINKS, FAUCET CONTROLS AND
OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH
27. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED. ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES. PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO
28. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL | CREATERTHANS LBS. LEVER- OPERATED, PUSH TYPE
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE Z| ANDELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS
CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY ~| AREEXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGN. SELF-
CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGN. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED | CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET
IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS. REMAINS FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS -
29. MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE NOT MORE THAN
40-INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.
ACE
30.LOCATE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKIN, AND WASTE RECEPTACLES WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS NOT MORE ,
THAN 40-INCHES FROM THE FLOOR. H H _
L] H
31. LOCATE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS ON THE WALL WITHIN 7-9 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET 2 i =
MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 £
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND THE GRAB BARS. DISPENSORS zz
. 52 1
SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROL DELIVERY, OR DO NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. e fADmTSZ He CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
_GRAB BARS CLEAR
32.GRAB BARS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR 250 LBS. PER LINEAR FEET AREA //
LOAD. 50" MIN.CLEAR [50" MIN.CLEAR)
33.GRAB BARS SHALL BE LOCATED ON EACH SIDE, OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK OF THE PHYSICALLY
DISABLED TOILET STALL OR COMPARTMENT AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 33-INCHES ABOVE AND
PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR.
34, GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE AT LEAST 42-INCHES LONG MOUNTED AT A MAX. 12" FROM THE REAR
WALL. GRAB BARS AT THE BACK SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36-INCHES LONG, AND EXTEND 12* MIN. TO ONE
SIDE & 24" TO THE OTHER.
35.THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/4 INCHES TO 1-1/2 I
INCHES OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.
36.1F THE GRAB BAR IS MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB WAL
BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES, L
e .
37.AGRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE +——
ELEMENTS, CRABBAR
38.GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
39.EDGES SHALL HAVE MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8-INCH
o GO"MIN. ~ GRAB BARS —
o W/ BLOCKING E] v
6" MAX i
|~ TOILET PAPER W I)&E\/EL
2
1
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2-HOUR FIRE WALL

-
PATH OF EGRESS
4~ REQUIRED DOORWIDTH

N ACTUAL DOOR WIDTH PROVIDED
RESIDENTIAL
R-2 OCCUPANCY
FLOOR AREA
(OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

200 sffoce
40 0CC

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

KNOX BOX

EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

PLUMBING COUNTS
ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD - 516

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED

50% MEN & 50% WOMEN 258 WOMEN
258 MEN
1WC/125 MEN 252/125
1WC/65 WOMEN 253/65
1LAV/200 MEN 252/200
1LAV/200 WOMEN 253/200

1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN/500 OCC = 516/500

PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED

MEN'S RESTROOMS
(1) WATER CLOSETS
(2) URINALS
(2) LAVORTORIES

WOMEN'S RESTROOMS
(1) WATER CLOSETS (ONE IN UNISEX RESTROOM)
(3) WATER CLOSETS (MAIN RESTROOM)
(2) LAVORTORIES

DRINKING FOUTAINS: 2

SERVICE SINK: 1
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_LOWER LEVEL CODE PLAN AN

Vg =10

' CODE SUMMARY

JURISDICTION

BUILDING AUTHORITY: CITY OF FORT COLLINS BUILDING
DEPARTMENT
FIRE AUTHORITY: POUDRE FIRE AUTHORITY

CODES AND STANDARDS IN EFFECT

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH LOCAL
MENDMENTS

2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC)
WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS

2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) WITH LOCAL
AMENDMENTS

2021 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC) WITH LOCAL
AMENDMENTS

2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) AS AMENDED BY
THE STATE OF COLORADO

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) AS AMENDED BY
THE STATE OF COLORADO

2017 ICC/ANSI A7

ACCESSIBILITY STATE LAW CRS 9-5

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

BUILDING AREA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B
NUMBER OF STORIES: TWO
OCCUPANCY: A3 ASSEMBLY

PASSIVE FIRE PROTECTION:
ACTIVE FIRE PROTECTION:

FIRE SPRINKLERS

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 60 FEET
ALLOWABLE STORIES: TWO
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 18,000 SF

ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE (PER TABLE
506.3.3): 75% (WITH MORE THAN 75% OF THE PERIMETER
HAVING MORE THAN 30' OPEN SPACE) OR AN INCREASE OF
13,500 SF

TOTAL ALLOWABLE EACH FLOOR: 31,500 SF
ACTUAL LOWER LEVEL: 5867 SF
ACTUAL GALLERY & MEZZ. LEVEL: 5920 SF
ACTUAL TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 1787 SF

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE
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NOTE: SEE A2/AS102 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTE: SIGNAGE TO BE LIT BY
NEW EXTERIOR RATED SPOT
LIGHT MOUNTED ON NEARBY
LIGHT POLE :

B2/ASI03

’7 VINYL SIGNAGE

0512 00A1 ‘\a._‘

0442 00A0
APPROXIMATE DIMs ™}

TO MATCH (E) STONE
@ ADJ WALL, VIF

05120085 — |
SET IN STONE JAMB.

05120083

S b CENTER FOR CREATIVITY

\GARNEGIE

Dz _GATE N ELEVATION
38 =10

ROOF,

{E) PAVING \
OVERHEAD, -
TYP | 7_? -

0512 00.A6
051200.A4
05120082
TYPOF3
05120042
VA E \ \ \ N 0 A40:
STEEL FENCE NOTE: (10) INFILL PANELS BETWEEN EXISTING FENCE RICKETS WITH 12" WIDE 16 GA PERFORATED)
EELINFILL 1/4" HOLES /8" O.C. STAGGERED w/1/2" REVEALON ALL SIDES. BOLT INFILL TO EXISTING
FENCE. COORDINATE LOCATIONS w/ ARCHITECT ON-SITE BEFORE INSTALLATION
N
0512 00.A3
TYP, BOTH SIDES
051200.A8
TYP, BOTH SIDES
55
(N) ENTRY CANOPY, ALIGN J— | + +
W/ (E) OPENING JAMBS
: A
S R /
=
4t B17ASI03
e
5[
| Le 34 611172
T IF
S
C3TASO!
Az7ASI02
SOUTHENTRY
T ROOF OVERHEAD
NEW ENTRY CANOPY,
ALIGN W/ (E) OPENING
EXISTING

NOTE: SEE ENLARGED PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,

A3 AN

NOTE: REFER TO CIVIL FOR GRADING

_CANOPY ENLARGED
A2-AY PLAN

A
NP

KEYNOTES

# NOTE
0330 00.A0 |CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
0442 00A0 |SANDSTONE
051200A2 |2-1/2x21/2x1/8" HSS
051200.A3 [1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT (ALL SIDES
OF HSS FRAME)
0512 00.A4 [1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT
051200.A6 |6 x2x1/8" HSS
051200.A8 122X 3/16" HSS
0512 00.A1_|3/8" STEEL PLATE
05120081 |COMUNELLO SLIDING DOOR TRACK, ART.
293
051200.82 |COMUNELLO SLIDING DOOR STOP, ART.
202F-A (EA. PANEL)
051200.83 |COMUNELLO SLIDING DOOR LOCK, ART. 215
05120085 |COMUNELLO SLIDING DOOR STRIKE, ART.
216
051200.86 |SLIDING GATE

No | DEscaipTion | DATE
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KEYNOTES

# NOTE
0330 00A0 |CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
0330 00.B4 |EXPANSION JOINT!

036213A1  |NON-SHRINK GROUTING
038 ENCASE COLUMNS BELOW GRADE IN
CONCRETE
03.C CROSS PIECES TO FORM VERTICAL BOX
TRUSS, TYP
03D #4@2-0"
03E 4 - #5 BARS CONT
03F 4 - #5 BARS EACH WAY
03.G 4 - #4 VERTICALS
03.H #4 TIES @12' MAX
033 3 - #5 BARS CONT
04420085 [EPOXY (3)8"LONG #4 BARS BETWEEN
EACH STONE
051200A2 |21/2%2:1/2 X 1/8" HSS

0512 00.A3  [1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT (ALL SIDES
Cz OF HSS FRAME)

Ch

05120044 [1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT
o 05120045 |1/8" STEEL PLATE
S // 05120043 05120046 [6x2x1/8" Hss
:'—‘j 0512 00A7 [1/4" BENT PLATE
L s120048 05120048 [12x2x3/16" HSS
051200410 [4x2x1/8" HSS W/ CAR PAINT
0512 00AN_[3/8" STEEL PLATE

T

[T——os120042
051200412

p:
0512 00A4 %\\

VARIES, TYP

) 0330 00A0 051200412 [2x2x1/8" HSS
VARIES TYP. ; % ) / 05120081 |COMUNELLO SLIDING DOOR TRACK, ART. 293|
4

05120084 |COMUNELLO SLIDING DOOR WHEEL, ART.

b / CUT (E) SLABTO 335V-140 (2/PANEL)

ACCOMMODATE 05120087 [16 GA PERFORATED STEEL INFILL, /4" HOLES

0512 00A12 (N) WORK

13- 05120046
3" ABV STONE
AT ALL FOUR

(4) SIDES

1

3/8" O.C. STAGGERED w/1/2" REVEAL ON ALL
/03300051. SiDES

EXISTING 051200.C1  [1/4" STEEL PLATE, MILL SCALE REMOVED w/
CLEAR FINISH

A3/ASI03

N

}— (4) 3/8" DOWELS
WELDED TO
BOTTOM OF
PLATE & EPOXY
INTO TOP OF
STONE

0512 00A6
3" ABV STONE

| 051200A3 |
P

05120042

0512 00.A6

7-9" CLR, TYP

0512 00.A10
TYP OF 3
05120087
TYPOF3

B4 -GATETORORSTONEDETAL — B3 -GA] B2 AT

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE
05120044 0512 00A2

05120043 0512 00.A2 051200.44
B3/ ASI103

TYP
0512 DDA:B 0512 00A12 s
! ALIGN W/
‘ ¢ 5 P R 05120046 [
i / COLUMN 051200412 — fensies
0512 00.AT BEYOND

IR TEC
0512 00.A6 H EXPIRES: 10/31/2023

B1/AS103
727ASI05

0512 00.A6
GALLERY LEVEL

u
100-0° 0512 00A12

1 t
Z———
— ‘ 05120046 =
\ 0512 00.A2
TP

05120045 @9
| — 05120048 €9
— | BEYOND

@]

05120043
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1. RE: STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR FULL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK

2. DRAWINGS INDICATE AN APPROXIMATION OF THE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. IT
IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE
SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING
REQUIRED DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING & ITS CONTENTS,
ACCOMMODATION OF DEMOLITION REMOVAL, AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION SCOPE OF WORK. ADDITIONALLY, THESE
DRAWINGS MAY NOT INCLUDE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION,

3. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR
SUPPORT AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT MOVEMENT,
SETTLEMENT, OR DAMAGE TO STRUCTURES TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS OF
STABILIZATION OF THE EXISTING AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES
DURING AND AFTER DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING ELEMENTS,
INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONAL BRACING NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS, AS REQUIRED BY
CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.

4. EXISTING WALLS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED
INTHEIR ENTIRETY TO EXTENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
EXISTING WALLS (OR PORTIONS OF WALLS) TO BE REMOVED
SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WHERE INTERSECTED WITH WALLS TO
REMAIN. REMAINING WALLS TO BE PATCHED AND FINISHED
SMOOTH. NEW OPENINGS TO BE CUT IN EXISTING WALLS
SHALL BE SAW-CUT AT LOCATIONS INDICATED, TO THE HEIGHT
AND WIDTH INDICATED, AND SMOOTHED/PATCHED AS
NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF FRAMES. NEW LINTELS
SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING WALL
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, OR
IF NOT INDICATED, AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WALL
CONSTRUCTION PER STRUCTURE DRAWINGS.

5. REMOVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS TO THE
EXTENT INDICATED AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CONSTRUCTION. CAP AND/OR RECONNECT ANY UTILITIES
SERVING OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES ACCORDING TO THE METHODS REQUIRED BY THE
AAPPROPRIATE UTILITY AUTHORITY AND/OR AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS.

6. PATCHING IS REQUIRED WHERE DEMOLITION OF
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND STRUCTURAL
SYSTEMS LEAVES HOLES, VOIDS, OR UNFINISHED CONDITIONS
@ FINISHED WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS. FILL ALL EXISTING
FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS RESULTING FROM PIPING
/AND CONDUIT REMOVAL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT, READY TO
RECEIVE FINAL FLOOR OR WALL FINISH.

7. REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS AND PATCH,
LEVEL AND REPAIR FLOOR SLABS AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW FLOORING. WHERE EXISTING CMU
WALLS HAVE BEEN REMOVED, GRIND EDGES OF DEPRESSIONS
AS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH TRANSITION
BETWEEN EXISTING SLABS AND NEW INFILL.

8. CLEAN AND PATCH ALL REMAINING WALL, FLOOR AND
CEILING SURFACES DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION TO A
CONDITION REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW CONSTRUCTION, OR
IF TO REMAIN EXPOSED, TO A CONDITION COMPARABLE TO
NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO: TOOTHING IN NEW CONCRETE MASONRY TO
REPLACE EXPOSED UNITS DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR BY
DDEMOLITION; LEVELING (OR TAPERING) FLOOR SURFACE
BETWEEN EXISTING FLOOR FINISHED AT LOCATIONS WHERE
WALLS ARE REMOVED; AND PATCHING SMOOTH AREAS OF
EXPOSED CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURE DAMAGED BY
REMOVAL OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
ALL EXTRANEOUS HANGERS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER ITEMS
THAT HAVE BEEN ABANDONED.

10. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING CEILINGS
MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW SYSTEMS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
FULL SCOPE OF WORK.
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A4 LOWER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN
36 =10

KEYNOTES
# NOTE

o8 REMOVE (E) WALL

o1c REMOVE (E) PLUMBING FIXTURES

o010 REMOVE (E) FLOOR FINISH

o1E REMOVE (E) RAMP TO EXTENT REQUIRED TO
INSTALL NEW FLOOR

1.6 REMOVE (E) TOILET PARTITIONS & DOORS

o013 REMOVE (E) FURRED WALLS

oL REMOVE (E) DOOR & FRAME

o1Q REMOVE (E) HANDRAIL

o1u REMOVE & SALVAGE (E) DOOR, FRAME &
SIDELITES

ow REMOVE (E) PLYWOOD ON GATES

No | DESCRIPTION DATE
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_GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION

1. RE: STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR FULL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK.

2. DRAWINGS INDICATE AN APPROXIMATION OF THE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. IT
1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE
SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING
REQUIRED DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING & ITS CONTENTS,
ACCOMMODATION OF DEMOLITION REMOVAL, AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION SCOPE OF WORK. ADDITIONALLY, THESE
DRAWINGS MAY NOT INCLUDE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION,

3. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR
SUPPORT AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT MOVEMENT,
SETTLEMENT, OR DAMAGE TO STRUCTURES TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS OF
STABILIZATION OF THE EXISTING AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES
DURING AND AFTER DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING ELEMENTS,
INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONAL BRACING NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS, AS REQUIRED BY
CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.
4. EXISTING WALLS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED
IN THEIR ENTIRETY TO EXTENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
EXISTING WALLS (OR PORTIONS OF WALLS) TO BE REMOVED
SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WHERE INTERSECTED WITH WALLS TO
REMAIN. REMAINING WALLS TO BE PATCHED AND FINISHED
SMOOTH. NEW OPENINGS TO BE CUT IN EXISTING WALLS
SHALL BE SAW-CUT AT LOCATIONS INDICATED, TO THE HEIGHT
/AND WIDTH INDICATED, AND SMOOTHED/PATCHED AS
NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF FRAMES. NEW LINTELS
SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING WALL
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, OR
IF NOT INDICATED, AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WALL
CONSTRUCTION PER STRUCTURE DRAWINGS.

5. REMOVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS TO THE
EXTENT INDICATED AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CONSTRUCTION. CAP AND/OR RECONNECT ANY UTILITIES
SERVING OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES ACCORDING TO THE METHODS REQUIRED BY THE
APPROPRIATE UTILITY AUTHORITY AND/OR AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS.

6. PATCHING IS REQUIRED WHERE DEMOLITION OF
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND STRUCTURAL
SYSTEMS LEAVES HOLES, VOIDS, OR UNFINISHED CONDITIONS
@ FINISHED WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS. FILL ALL EXISTING
FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS RESULTING FROM PIPING

“~ AND CONDUIT REMOVAL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT, READY TO
RECEIVE FINAL FLOOR OR WALL FINISH

7. REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS AND PATCH,
LEVEL AND REPAIR FLOOR SLABS AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW FLOORING. WHERE EXISTING CMU
WALLS HAVE BEEN REMOVED, GRIND EDGES OF DEPRESSIONS
AS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH TRANSITION
BETWEEN EXISTING SLABS AND NEW INFILL

8. CLEAN AND PATCH ALL REMAINING WALL, FLOOR AND
CEILING SURFACES DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION TO A
CONDITION REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW CONSTRUCTION, OR
IF TO REMAIN EXPOSED, TO A CONDITION COMPARABLE TO
NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO: TOOTHING IN NEW CONCRETE MASONRY TO
REPLACE EXPOSED UNITS DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR BY
DEMOLITION; LEVELING (OR TAPERING) FLOOR SURFACE
BETWEEN EXISTING FLOOR FINISHED AT LOCATIONS WHERE
WALLS ARE REMOVED; AND PATCHING SMOOTH AREAS OF
EXPOSED CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURE DAMAGED BY
REMOVAL OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
ALL EXTRANEOUS HANGERS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER ITEMS
THAT HAVE BEEN ABANDONED.

10. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING CEILINGS
MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW SYSTEMS. REFER TO

- STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
FULL SCOPE OF WORK.

i
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KEYNOTES
# NOTE
o8 REMOVE (E) WALL
o1+ REMOVE (E) STAIR
013 REMOVE (E) FURRED WALLS.
o1k REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
FLOOR DEMO
o1 REMOVE (E) DOOR & FRAME
(01.M REMOVE (E) STORM WINDOW
01.Q REMOVE (E) HANDRAIL
01T REMOVE & SALVAGE (E) GALLERY CARPET
01.X REMOVE & SALVAGE (E) PLYWOOD ART
PANELS
0Ly REMOVE, SALVAGE, STRIP PAINT, & PREP
FOR INSTALL (E) BASEBOARD (TYP ALL
'WOOD BASE IN GALLERY)
No | DEscaipTion | DATE
55 Ui
GRCEI
0941
N
Teps e
3Rk TeC
ExPIRES 63112023
I 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2-221
orksho FORT COLLINS, O, 80526
T- 9704305220
1 ARCHITECTS + URBANISTS www auworkshop.co
CITY OF FORT COLLINS
200 Mathews Street
Fort

Collins, CO 80524

PROJECT#: 2m8
ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22

A _GALLERY LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN

36 =1-0"

AD102

GALLERY LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN

PERMIT SET

©2022




11/1/2022 11:34:49 AM__- PLOT DATE

1. RE: STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR FULL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK.

2. DRAWINGS INDICATE AN APPROXIMATION OF THE BUILDING
CCONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. IT
1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE
SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING
REQUIRED DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING & ITS CONTENTS,
/ACCOMMODATION OF DEMOLITION REMOVAL, AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION SCOPE OF WORK. ADDITIONALLY, THESE
DRAWINGS MAY NOT INCLUDE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL
CCONDITIONS BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION,

3. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR
SUPPORT AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT MOVEMENT,
SETTLEMENT, OR DAMAGE TO STRUCTURES TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS OF
STABILIZATION OF THE EXISTING AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES
DURING AND AFTER DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING ELEMENTS,
INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONAL BRACING NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS, AS REQUIRED BY
CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.

4. EXISTING WALLS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED
IN THEIR ENTIRETY TO EXTENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
EXISTING WALLS (OR PORTIONS OF WALLS) TO BE REMOVED
SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WHERE INTERSECTED WITH WALLS TO
REMAIN. REMAINING WALLS TO BE PATCHED AND FINISHED
SMOOTH. NEW OPENINGS TO BE CUT IN EXISTING WALLS
SHALL BE SAW-CUT AT LOCATIONS INDICATED, TO THE HEIGHT
AND WIDTH INDICATED, AND SMOOTHED/PATCHED AS
NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF FRAMES. NEW LINTELS
SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING WALL
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, OR
IF NOT INDICATED, AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WALL
CONSTRUCTION PER STRUCTURE DRAWINGS.

5. REMOVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS TO THE
EXTENT INDICATED AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CONSTRUCTION. CAP AND/OR RECONNECT ANY UTILITIES
SERVING OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES ACCORDING TO THE METHODS REQUIRED BY THE
APPROPRIATE UTILITY AUTHORITY AND/OR AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS.

6. PATCHING IS REQUIRED WHERE DEMOLITION OF
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND STRUCTURAL
SYSTEMS LEAVES HOLES, VOIDS, OR UNFINISHED CONDITIONS
@ FINISHED WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS. FILL ALL EXISTING
FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS RESULTING FROM PIPING
AND CONDUIT REMOVAL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT, READY TO
RECEIVE FINAL FLOOR OR WALL FINISH

7. REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS AND PATCH,
LEVEL AND REPAIR FLOOR SLABS AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW FLOORING. WHERE EXISTING CMU
WALLS HAVE BEEN REMOVED, GRIND EDGES OF DEPRESSIONS
AS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH TRANSITION
BETWEEN EXISTING SLABS AND NEW INFILL.

8. CLEAN AND PATCH ALL REMAINING WALL, FLOOR AND
CEILING SURFACES DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION TO A
CONDITION REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW CONSTRUCTION, OR
IF TO REMAIN EXPOSED, TO A CONDITION COMPARABLE TO
NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO: TOOTHING IN NEW CONCRETE MASONRY TO
REPLACE EXPOSED UNITS DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR BY
DEMOLITION; LEVELING (OR TAPERING) FLOOR SURFACE
BETWEEN EXISTING FLOOR FINISHED AT LOCATIONS WHERE
WALLS ARE REMOVED; AND PATCHING SMOOTH AREAS OF
EXPOSED CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURE DAMAGED BY
REMOVAL OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
ALL EXTRANEOUS HANGERS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER ITEMS.
THAT HAVE BEEN ABANDONED.

10. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING CEILINGS
MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW SYSTEMS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
FULL SCOPE OF WORK.
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/47
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KEYNOTES
# NOTE
o8 REMOVE (E) WALL
o1c REMOVE (E) PLUMBING FIXTURES
o1F REMOVE (E) REMOVE & SALVAGE (E) ATTIC
ACCESS LADDER
o1 REMOVE (E) FURRED WALLS
oL REMOVE (E) DOOR & FRAME
oM REMOVE (E) STORM WINDOW
o1s REMOVE (E) WALL ABOVE DOOR
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GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION <EvNOTES
1. RE: STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR FULL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK. # ‘ NOTE

2. DRAWINGS INDICATE AN APPROXIMATION OF THE BUILDING 0ZA |revove e cenne
CONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. IT
IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE
SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING
REQUIRED DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING & TS CONTENTS,
ACCOMMODATION OF DEMOLITION REMOVAL, AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION SCOPE OF WORK. ADDITIONALLY, THESE
DRAWINGS MAY NOT INCLUDE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR
SUPPORT AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT MOVEMENT,
SETTLEMENT, OR DAMAGE TO STRUCTURES TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN.
CCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS OF
STABILIZATION OF THE EXISTING AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES
DURING AND AFTER DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING ELEMENTS,
INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONAL BRACING NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS, AS REQUIRED BY ml ml
CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.

4. EXISTING WALLS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED = =
IN THEIR ENTIRETY TO EXTENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING WALLS (OR PORTIONS OF WALLS) TO BE REMOVED >E1 )5'1
SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WHERE INTERSECTED WITH WALLS TO
REMAIN. REMAINING WALLS TO BE PATCHED AND FINISHED
SMOOTH. NEW OPENINGS TO BE CUT IN EXISTING WALLS
SHALL BE SAW-CUT AT LOCATIONS INDICATED, TO THE HEIGHT
AND WIDTH INDICATED, AND SMOOTHED/PATCHED AS il
NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF FRAMES. NEW LINTELS
SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING WALL :m:

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, OR
IF NOT INDICATED, AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WALL
CCONSTRUCTION PER STRUCTURE DRAWINGS.

5. REMOVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS TO THE
EXTENT INDICATED AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CONSTRUCTION. CAP AND/OR RECONNECT ANY UTILITIES
SERVING OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES ACCORDING TO THE METHODS REQUIRED BY THE
APPROPRIATE UTILITY AUTHORITY AND/OR AS INDICATED ON :m:

H

THE DRAWINGS,

—t-—=
B
A‘LA’,

6. PATCHING IS REQUIRED WHERE DEMOLITION OF \74ﬁ‘
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND STRUCTURAL I——
SYSTEMS LEAVES HOLES, VOIDS, OR UNFINISHED CONDITIONS ! 1
@ FINISHED WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS. FILL ALL EXISTING
FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS RESULTING FROM PIPING

~ AND CONDUIT REMOVAL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT, READY TO
RECEIVE FINAL FLOOR OR WALL FINISH. [ I

7. REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS AND PATCH,
LEVEL AND REPAIR FLOOR SLABS AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW FLOORING. WHERE EXISTING CMU
WALLS HAVE BEEN REMOVED, GRIND EDGES OF DEPRESSIONS
AS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH TRANSITION
BETWEEN EXISTING SLABS AND NEW INFILL.

8. CLEAN AND PATCH ALL REMAINING WALL, FLOOR AND
CEILING SURFACES DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION TO A
CONDITION REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW CONSTRUCTION, OR
IF TO REMAIN EXPOSED, TO A CONDITION COMPARABLE TO
NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO: TOOTHING IN NEW CONCRETE MASONRY TO
REPLACE EXPOSED UNITS DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR BY
DEMOLITION; LEVELING (OR TAPERING) FLOOR SURFACE

BETWEEN EXISTING FLOOR FINISHED AT LOCATIONS WHERE
WALLS ARE REMOVED; AND PATCHING SMOOTH AREAS OF

EXPOSED CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURE DAMAGED BY [ ]
REMOVAL OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION,

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE
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9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
ALL EXTRANEOUS HANGERS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER ITEMS
THAT HAVE BEEN ABANDONED.

10. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING CEILINGS
MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW SYSTEMS. REFER TO
- STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
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GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION

1. RE: STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR FULL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK.

2. DRAWINGS INDICATE AN APPROXIMATION OF THE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. IT
1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE
SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING
REQUIRED DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING & ITS CONTENTS,
ACCOMMODATION OF DEMOLITION REMOVAL, AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION SCOPE OF WORK. ADDITIONALLY, THESE
DRAWINGS MAY NOT INCLUDE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR
SUPPORT AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT MOVEMENT,
SETTLEMENT, OR DAMAGE TO STRUCTURES TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS OF
STABILIZATION OF THE EXISTING AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES
DURING AND AFTER DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING ELEMENTS,
INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONAL BRACING NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS, AS REQUIRED BY
CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.

4. EXISTING WALLS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED
IN THEIR ENTIRETY TO EXTENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
EXISTING WALLS (OR PORTIONS OF WALLS) TO BE REMOVED
SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WHERE INTERSECTED WITH WALLS TO
REMAIN. REMAINING WALLS TO BE PATCHED AND FINISHED
SMOOTH. NEW OPENINGS TO BE CUT IN EXISTING WALLS
SHALL BE SAW-CUT AT LOCATIONS INDICATED, TO THE HEIGHT
AND WIDTH INDICATED, AND SMOOTHED/PATCHED AS
NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF FRAMES. NEW LINTELS
SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING WALL
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, OR
IF NOT INDICATED, AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WALL
CONSTRUCTION PER STRUCTURE DRAWINGS.

5. REMOVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS TO THE
EXTENT INDICATED AND AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CONSTRUCTION. CAP AND/OR RECONNECT ANY UTILITIES
SERVING OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES ACCORDING TO THE METHODS REQUIRED BY THE
AAPPROPRIATE UTILITY AUTHORITY AND/OR AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS.

6. PATCHING IS REQUIRED WHERE DEMOLITION OF
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND STRUCTURAL
SYSTEMS LEAVES HOLES, VOIDS, OR UNFINISHED CONDITIONS
@ FINISHED WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS. FILL ALL EXISTING
FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS RESULTING FROM PIPING

AND CONDUIT REMOVAL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT, READY TO
RECEIVE FINAL FLOOR OR WALL FINISH.

7. REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS AND PATCH,
LEVEL AND REPAIR FLOOR SLABS AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW FLOORING. WHERE EXISTING CMU
WALLS HAVE BEEN REMOVED, GRIND EDGES OF DEPRESSIONS
AS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH TRANSITION
BETWEEN EXISTING SLABS AND NEW INFILL

8. CLEAN AND PATCH ALL REMAINING WALL, FLOOR AND
CEILING SURFACES DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION TO A
CONDITION REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW CONSTRUCTION, OR
IF TO REMAIN EXPOSED, TO A CONDITION COMPARABLE TO
NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO: TOOTHING IN NEW CONCRETE MASONRY TO
REPLACE EXPOSED UNITS DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR BY
DEMOLITION; LEVELING (OR TAPERING) FLOOR SURFACE
BETWEEN EXISTING FLOOR FINISHED AT LOCATIONS WHERE
WALLS ARE REMOVED; AND PATCHING SMOOTH AREAS OF
EXPOSED CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURE DAMAGED BY
REMOVAL OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
ALL EXTRANEOUS HANGERS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER ITEMS.
THAT HAVE BEEN ABANDONED.

10. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING CEILINGS
MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW SYSTEMS. REFER TO

-~ STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR

FULL SCOPE OF WORK.
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES ' ! v : ‘

DESIGN LOAD: STEEL STARS; ENGINEERED LUMBER: SPECIAL INSPECTIONS - 2021
. DESIGN LOADS: 2021 INTERNATIONAL ITH GITY OF FORT COLL 1. STAIRS SHALL BE DESIGNED, DETAILED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 1. STRUCTURAL CAPACITIES OF STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUEER SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION - THEFOLLONING SPECIL NSPECTONS O TESTING SHAL 8 PERFORUED YA QULIFED SPECIL /
CE 7.1 D TAR: - 23031 (2303110 OF THE 2015 BC) OF THE IBC. INSPECTOR, RETAINED THE FOL 1 S e
2. RISK CATEGORY: Il STANDARD METAL STAIRS MANUAL. STAIRS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY, AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED 2 COMPOSITE L EVALUATION A SECTION 1704 SPED\AL \NSPEUHONS CCONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY, AND STRUCTURAL CEASLYANS SRS
3 ROO"S:NTEROR RENOVATION O EXSTING BULONG THE STATE N WHCH THE PROIET SLOGHTED,THESTAR BHGNEER AL 82 P BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER GBSERVATION 4 T FOLLONNG SUBSECTONS dinciose i tiden Briow w3
4 FLOORU! ENPLOYED BY ER P AL s THE L NOT GUT, NOTCH, i CowposTE 704 2 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND T
2. STAIR SUPPLIER SHALL DESIGN. sTAIR AWACHMENTS TO THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME. ATTACHMENT TO /ITHOUT WRIT ENGINEER ANC HOLES 2 Wm .3 STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPEC‘HONS Fort Colling, CO 80524 970.225.9099
THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL | FRAME SHALL MOMENT MAY BE CUT N WITH E CHART. B. SECTION www.jvajva.com
RSION ON THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS 4 L W SHALL BE 1-34° WIDE X DEPTH NDICATED. L MR oS k£ T e ek e
TS SPECFICALY DETALED OTHERWISE Y ND HAVE THE 2 17052 STEEL CONSTRUX ol e i
5 VIND: INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING BUILDNG 3 CLASS" AND SHALL BE sTERL A 0P| 5 17005 CONGRETE coNsTRUCTON
6 SEISHIC: INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING BULDNG CONCRETE FILLED [ 225 P51 4 17055000 CONSTRUCTION e
STAR COUPOUENTS ICLUDING STRINGERS, TREADS USERS, HEADERS INTERUEDATELANDIGS, mwas c 248081 5 1705650LS
EoOTINGS; CONNECTIONS, AND ALL VERTIC/ 0 750p51 6 17058 CASTNPLACE DEEP FOUNDATIONS
1 BESGN O FODTINGS s ASED O THERESPONSBLT OF e STAR SRR £ 1900KS! 7. SECTION .12 FECAL INSFECTIONS FOR WD RESSTAICE YD THE FOLLOWING SUB-
IAXMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE . ANY) SHALL B 5 SECTION
& NMUMDERD LD PRESSURE OF A BHSTIG FOLNGATION ELENENTS (NCLUDNGFLOOR LABS) SHALLEE SUSMITTED 10 1 EORFOR. 1000 1LORTS SHALLHAVE THE OEPT SPAGIG, PAL D LAYOUT SHOMNON THE SrAINGS ey s 21 strucruRaL
2 BEAR ON THE NATURAL FILL REVIEW AND APPROVAL ! VENEER LUMBER ¥ 1705152 COLD FORIED STEEL LIGHT £RAME CONSTRUCTION
BEAR BELOW FROST DEPTH. 5. STAIR SUPPLIER SHALL COORDINATE FRAMING ELENENTS (wu OR MACH\NE STRESS RATED (MSR) LUMBER FLANGES PER CODE APPROVAL BY ICB OR NER. STRUCTURAL 1705123 WIND-RESISTING COMPONENTS
'SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. S AND WEBS SHALL 5 SECTION 1705.13 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE AND THE FOLLOWING SUB-
RENEORCED CONCRETE 6 ACCORDING TOASTUD 155 SUSSTTLTION OF EGUVALENT SERES B OTHERS SHALL BE SUBMITED T0 THE SECTIONS:
DESIGN IS BASED ON ACI 318° A STAIRS MUST  THE FOL LIVE LOADS: STRUCT\JRAL ENG\NEER FOR APPROVAL. a 1705131 STRUCTURAL STEEL
7 CONCRETE WORK atALL GONFORM TO ACI301 STANDARD SPECFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CoNGReTE 1. 100 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (PSF) 7. JOISTS SH HOLES IN WEBS SHALL NOT b, 1705132 STRUCTURAL WOOD
STRUCTURAL IE FOLLC 2 \REA OF 2INCHES X 2 INCHES EXCEED | MANUFACYURER 'S PUBLISHED LIMIT CRITERIA. ©. 1705.13.3 COLD-FORMED STEEL LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION
5 BAGRAL 11D CLARORALS 6 NOT EXCEED THOSE ALLOVED 4 1705134 DESIGNATED SEISMIC SYSTEM
AR {ANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF HE IBC. e 1705.13.8 SEISMIC ISOLATION SYSTEM
MAX SLUMP, | CONTENT S0 LBAPPUED N Y DIRECTIONAT Y PONT ON THE HAVDRAL OR TP AL D T0 TRANSFER 9. DEFLECTION LIMITS FOR WOOD I-JOISTS AND OPEN WEB JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING. 9 S TESTING ND
EXPOSURE | fc.PS| | WICM | MAXIMUM | INCHES | PERCENT | CEMENT THIS LOAD THROUGH THE SUPPORT. DEFLS SEcTions
INTENDED USE CLASS |26 DAYS| RATIO |AGGREGATE] (+/1) | (+15%) | TVPE | COMMENTS ON THE ELEVENT SENG CONIOERED, A ROOFLVELOAD=  Li360 a 1705141 STRUCTURAL STEEL
[FOOTINGS FO-S0-W0-C1 3000 052 | 34" STONE 5 NA n 2 ESIGNED TO RESIS B. ROOF TOTALLOAD = L/240 (1" MAXIMUM) b, 1705.14.3 DESIGNATED SEISMIC SYSTEMS (SDC C, D, E, OR F)
INTERIOR SLAB ON FO-S0-Wo-CO | 4000 045 | 34" STONE 4 NP [ UMEAR FOOY LPLF) APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION ALONG THE HANDRAIL | OR TOP RAIL. THIS LOAD NEED C. FLOORLIVE LOAD = 1705.14.4 SEISMICALLY ISOLATED STRUCTURES
GRADE NOT BE ASSUMED TO ACT CONGURRENTLY WITH THE 200 LB POINT LOAD. D. FLOOR TOTAL LOAD = L1240 " MAXIUM) . SECTION 1705 DESIGN STRENGTHS OF MATERIALS -
3. INTERVEDIATE RALS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT THE HANDRAI), AND PANEL FILLERS SHALL BE DESIGNEDTO D, SECTION 1707 ALTERNATIVE TEST PROCEDURES
4 CONRETEXTAENOTES THSTAND AHORZONTALLY APPLED NORUALLOKD O 8 ONANAREA 10T TO EXCEED 121NcH X SHOP DRAWINGS: £ SECTONTBNSTULODTESTS
A s E SUSGESTED 81920 N USE MU TYPCALPLACEUENT ETH05 K D MUST BE APPLIED IN THE . THE STRUCTURAL DRAWIN Not PLANS OR SECTON 10 PRECONSTRLCTONLOA0 TsTs
NTRACTOR UAY ALY TION NETHOD {GCATION 0 PRODUCE THE NAXMUN LORDAFFECT SHOP DETALS. USE OF JVAS EL A 2 TEPEH HO SHALL T0THE
SED PROVED RMANING RECURBUENTS AE T c JANCE SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY APPROVAL Y A SIGNED RELEASE OF ABLTY BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR ANDIOR H5 “THE PARTICULAR
8. AR CONTENT: THE STAR SUPPLIERS STRUCTURAL ENGNEER FOR REVEW Y THE DESGN EA AND DELETION OF JVAS NAVE Al INSPECTION. THE FROMTHE
a NP ERTED € Y 7. THE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW ALL 2 THE GENERAL CONTRAGTOR SHALLSUBMIT N WRITNG ANY REGUESTS T0 HODIY THE STRUGTURAL FOR THE WORK BEING INSPECTED.
b, N/A: NOT APPLICABLE, NO STRUCTURAL AIR CONTEN' CRITERIA. DRAWINGS OR PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. 3 THE SPECIAL BE TO INSPECT AND/OR TEST THE WORK
G SHRINKAGE STRAN:INES NOTED AS SHRNIAGE X" AL BE LMITED T0 A AXIU s 3 AL L THE OUTLINED ABOVE AND WITHIN 0F SPECAL 1
SHRNAGE (o0 CORROSION CONTROL: GENERAL THE THE.
7 SHRNAGE TESTRESLLT ToSE HCLUDED TH U DESGN SUBMITIAL O s HoT SUBMITTALS NOT GHECKED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMISSION T0 THE STRUCTURAL 4 ALDISGREPAGES AL 2 CROUGHT T THE IDATEATTNTIONOF T CONTRAGTOR %
D. GENERAL CONTRACTOR pray S o ENGINEER WILL BE RETURNED WITHOUT REVIEW. RRECTION
FECTED . T ENGINEER FOR 5 HE SPECIAL 0RTS 0
NOT LIMITED TO FLOORING) POTENTIAL SCHEDULE Soppy Lo B HoT STANLESS STEEL Asoee REVEW PRI TO FASRICATONFOR R0 THE STRLCTURAL ENGNEER P B FURNISHED
AND INSTALLATION CONFLICTS s Aifeoars ‘CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS WEEKLY. INOVIDUAL WEEKOF
5 DETALING, FABRICATION, HALL BE ITHACI315 eyt ) 5 CONCRETE RENFORGNG STEEL
"DETAILS AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT." e LZRC "PREFERRED) C. STRUCTURAL STEEL REPORTED NDCHANGES TO THE THE
'WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTMIATUS4 5. SUBMITINA TIMELY MANNER TO PERUIT ENGIEER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 6F REGORD
7. REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTH A61S, GRADE 0, EXCEPT BARS SHOWN TO BE FIELDBENT SHALL STRCTURAL 00D AN NSTITUTE REQU L 6. THE SPECIL RSPECTOR SHALL SUBHI AFIAL SIGNED REPORT WITHI 10 DAYS OF THE FIAL SPECIAL
ASTM AT0G, GRADE 60 0 o BASE VALLES HAVE BEEN USED FOR DESIGN. SPECFIC SUGGESTED CHANGES ARE CLEARLY ARKED. N AVY va CHANGES MADE BY e OF e THE O THE BEST OF THE
INESSHC ORAWINGS, LAP BARS PER THE CONCRETE LAP SPLICE 2 DINENSIONAL LOMBER FRAING St O 525 HEMFIRNO 2D GETTER O E CHANGE £0GE ITH N THE
E HORIZONTAL 3 1/AND BETTER UNO. FELD VEREICATION OF EXSTNG CONITIONS s THEIBC. WORKNOT! BENOTED INTHE
T o e e R s 1 NTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY INSPECT AND SURVEY THE EXISTING STRUCTURE TO VERIFY
BARS FOR EACH LAYER OF REIFORCEMENT s oM PLATES AL B DOUGLAS P ARG NO. 2 AND BETTER UNO, IHE GENERAL CCNTRACTOR SHALL THOROIICHLY INSeEcT A 8 7 T coimctor SHAL SUBT ATIEN STEUENT OF FESPONSILITY TOTHE SULONG OFFIOAL YO
0 INWALLS AND'SL. AYER OF . FULLY DEVELOPED BY & UL LONBER SHAL B 103 AXHIA MOSTURE COVTENT AT TE T OF ISTALATIONUND PR iy e O THE ARCHITECT AND OF WO
EXTENSION OR HOOK. 7 AL AL BE mssuﬁg W PER SECTION 17044, T HALL THE SPECIAL LISTED
VENGERS,SPLICE TOPBARS AT I SPANAND SPLCE BOTIOMBARS OVER SUPPORTS RLA ELLOW PINE. STRUCTURAL PROCEEDING. INTHE
THE STRUCTURAL TREATED I ACCORDANCE W ANFA STANDARDS U1 AND 1 TREATHENTS SHALCFAVE O AUMONA ADDED STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PER SEGTION 1705
DRAWINGS. /AND SHALL BE THE FOLI.OW\NG USE CATEGORY: SYRIICWRAL ERECY\OM AHD BRACIME REQUIREMENTS: 8. EKCEPT AS NOTED, THE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OUTLINED ABOVE ARE \N nDD\T\ON TO, AND BEYOND THE SCOPE
3. EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT IN CAST-N-ALACE A UC2AT INTERI 1 INGS ILLUSTRATE AND DESCRIBE THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE WITH ELEVENTS I 6. STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS . 5 U35 A EXTEROR WITH NO GROUND CONTACT THER FNAL POSTIONS, PROPERY SUPPORTED, COMNECTED ANDIOR BEACED Rediaton
A CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH ¥ C.UC4B AT EXTERIOR WITH GROUND CONTACT. 2 TO ASSIST THE GENERAL PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
8. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: . [ mH Lee COVTRACTOR, DETALS SHOUN APPLY AT ALLSIAR CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWIE NDICATED
‘ "ﬁ WROUGH #18BARS z 230495 (2304.10.5 IN 2015 IBC) OF THE IBC. \PPLIED TO MAKE THE DR - NOT.
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AL THE ARCHITECT AND
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® £ 40% 70% OF THE THE ORMINORK, SCAFFOLDING,
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ACICRSI (ACI 31811 D922, ACI36-14 7.622). PROOF OF CURRENT CERTIFICATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED T vEnTG S WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. FINAL: ITTALS SHALL
, Dz FicR 100 SISO 022 ” S8 PROVIDED J— 4. FURNISH DEFERRED SUBMITTALS FOR:
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EPARSION | POV 50 e 55 [ LT 72 [ €51 STRORG a1 2 e ST TRADEMARK AND PANEL SPAN RATING. FORT COl
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STEEL SPECIAL INSPECTION (IBC 1705.2, 1705.12.3 & 1705.13.1)

WOOD SPECIAL INSPECTION (IBC 1705.5)

‘STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
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3D SCHEMATIC VIEW

'ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE FIELD.
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR
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WWOOD JOIST BEARING ON TOP OF SUPPORT
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9/15/2022 31339 PM.

- PLOT DATE

NEW ON GRADE
STAIRS, COORDINATE W/ ARCH

GLNEW WAL

N
=

INFILL () RAMP AREA

W/ CONCRETE HIGH COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH FOANI (40 PSI MIN) IS AN OPTION
W/ CONGRETE IS THICKER THAN 5

F20(91'-4) 5,

%
NG ot
X 72069710

\

\ ‘SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

FOR NEW ENTRANCE CANOPY
FOUNDATIONS

265

@

NORTH

LOWER LEVEL FOUNDATION PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"
o™ ™ |

oz & g 12

HATCH INDICATES:
EXTENTS OF FLOOR AREA TO BE RAISED
O ELEVATION 2-0. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT

WA, Ine. 213 tinden Sreet, uite 200
FortCollns, €O 80524 970.225.9099
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@ ©

ORIGINAL 2¢10 JOIST FIELD VERIFY SIZE & SPACING ASSUMED AS 16" 0.C.
FORANALYSIS

NEW 1 349 112 1.9E LVL's SISTERED TO EACH 2410 W/ #10 WOOD SCREWS.
REWS @8 0.C.
FIELD VERIFY (E) JOIST BEARING @ EXTERIOR WALL. ESTABLISH SOLID

BEARING FOR NEW, SISTERED, LVL's. SHIM AS REQUIRED IF THERE IS A
VENBER DEPTH DIFFERENCE. 0}

FIELD VERIFY () INTERIOR BEARING WALL. SUPPLY VA, INC. WITH THE
FOLLOWING:
< WALLTYPE (400D, MASONRY)

. romswzucowewnon
+ BLOCKIN

(E) BEAN & (E) COLUMN CAN BE REMOVED AFTER STEPS 1 THRU 4 ARE
COMPLETE,

‘ORIGINAL 2¢10 JOISTS, FIELD VERIFY EXACT SIZE & SPACING. SPACING
ASSUMBLED AS 16" FOR ANALYSIS,

(E)6" DROPPED BEAM. ASSUMED TO NOT BE ORIGINAL. SUPPLY JVA,INC.
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

« EXACT SIZE & CONFIGURATION '
« HOW FLOOR JOISTS ATTACH

(E] 6" DROPPED BEA. ASSUMED TO NOT BE ORIGINAL. SUPPLY JVA, INC.
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

+ EXACT SIZE & CONFIGURATION

+ HOWFLOOR JOISTS ATTACH

NEW 3'- 13449 172 1.9E LVL BEAM. INSTALL FLUSH W/ (€) JOISTS, ADD
HANGERS @ EACH (€] JOIST.

FIELD VERIFY (E) WALL TYPE. INSTALL FOUR STUD (MIN, BEARING @ NEW
1L BEAV.

FIELD VERIFY (E) WALL TYPE. () DRAWINGS INDICATE CONCRETE.
PLSADDLE W/ POST

LOAD BEARING WAL

.

© ©
© 4

0}

FIELD VERIFY CONDITION OF THE (E] WALLS

REOVE € 21001STS AND ASSOCIATED
FLOORING AT NEW OPEN

CAoRGE EXSTNG WODD FLOOR

O GREATEST BToNT FOSOBLE

// PPATCH JOIST BEARING LOCATIONS IN

(E] MASONRY WITH GROUT CONPATIBLE
WITH MASONRY STRENGTH, TYP

€ STEEL STAIR STRUCTURE, BY OTHERS

=

L (E) MASONRY JAVE,

FIELD VERIFY

)
HSS1R14[99 - 10112'] 123
0L I
% (6 JANE COLUMNS, FIELD VERIFY
sEELsRSTRICE /1 COLIUN S & CONFOURATION
8 2. COLUMN MATERIAL (STEEL OR WOOD)

3 CONNECTION OF SOFFIT BEAM T0 COLUMN
4 ELIMINATE NORTH COLUMN.
FRAME NEW LVL BEAM INTO HSS VIA FACE

MOUNT SADDLE
e s e (5/JOISTS, FELD VERFY SIZE,
R S ess SPACING, AND CONNECTIONS
5 SPAN LENGTH
4 CONNECTION TYPE BETWEEN JOISTS AND BEAN
5 INSTALL NEW (31 3440 12 LVL .98 BEM FLUSH
W (E)JOISTS. ADD JOIST HANGERS AT EACH () J0IST PR

GALLERY & MEZZANINE PLAN
316" = 10"

NORTH [ ey
o

G 2

WA, Ine. 213 tinden Sreet, uite 200
FortCollns, €O 80524 970.225.9099
www.jvajva.com

Boukdar » For Colln « Winkr Park
‘Glenwood Sprngs « Denver

401 LINDEN STREET, SUTE 2221
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- PLOT DATE
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(E] CMU ELEVATOR SHAFT.
Y

FIELD VERI »
oL s o —L, oL cowm
wr (HSS 1014 BERM 3
308" THRU PL Gl 8 THRU PL
o
m : T
| TOP & BOTTOM OVERSIZE OPENING AS TOP & BOTTOM
B REQD TO INSTALL HSS
S0LID GROUT AROUND
38017 COMECTION sounar i ssoLTComecTION
L CELS SoLDW!
1P S BEANTO HSS BEAV CONNECTON L SR Tvp S BEA TOL ANECTION
UNERNEATH N
SEARIG
/5 SECTION /6 SECTION /71 SECTION
S500) 34 =107 S500) 34" = 10" 500
{pooum e
ANGHORB0LT
| #3 @ 16" EACH WAY,
= [OGATEATSLAB MD OEPTH
g 100,0YS CONFORMDECK, 2264
‘COLUMN, SEE PLAN g
BASE PLATE SCHEDULE = F1D TEK SCREWS. TYF
~ .
5ASE PLATE TvPES
(E) WALL
F N s L s PLA / ssteza3STUDS @ 6
g £ F—pguoncon SSOHEDUE
g H H e sriso RACK
] 2 seepuansFOR TOP & BOTTOM
] TP OF CONCRETE g @B
£ £ ebmons & /
% & |
; 1 - < S
. i i
BASE LU0 :
TYPICAL EXCEPT "7“_‘ (E) SLAB ON GRADE
SECEL 1 e @ 16,1
(4) 314'G (ASTM 1554, A
(e BASEPLATETYPE A —
FORGeb veso SorTon
ANGROR B0LTS 2020
v

(1 BASEPLATE SCHEDULE

/2 SECTION

/3 SECTION

2x10 JOIST HANGERS 212 LEDGER
(E)FLOORNG \\

wanaw
FIELD VERIFY

(2)34"0 THREADED ROD
(F1554,GR %)@ 16"

FIELD COORDINATE TO MISS
(E] JOISTS. WELD TO HSS

/T SECTION

WA, Ine. 213 tinden Sreet, uite 200
FortCollns, €O 80524 970.225.9099
www.jvajva.com

Boukdar » For Colln « Winkr Park
‘Glenwood Sprngs « Denver
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11/1/202211:34:54 AM__- PLOT DATE.

FINISH SCHEDULE - LOWER LEVEL KEYNOTES
ROOM WALLS # NOTE
NUMBER NAME FLOOR BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST COMMENTS 0A ALIGN WALL
101 |ENTRY EXPOSED AGGREGATE SCONC  |WD-1 PT PT PT PT 10H FLOOR SLOPE TO BE 1:20 OR LESS
102 [WOMENSRR cT cT-2 cT-2 cT-2 cT-2 cT-2 103 ONLY HVAC WORK IN THIS AREA
105 [STORAGE scoNC NONE  |(E)STONE  [(EJSTONE  |(E)STONE  |(E) STONE 10K INFILL HATCHED AREA WITH 3/4" PLYWOOD
107 |STORAGE (E) CPT - REUSE FROM GALLERY |RB-2 PT T 1 T OVER METAL FRAMING
108 [HALL EXPOSED AGGREGATE SCONC | WD-1 PT PT PT PT 1oL INSTALL FURRING AND 5/8” GYP BD TO BE FLUSH
109 [SMALL FLEX ROOM (E) CPT - REUSE FROM GALLERY [WD1 [P pT T Pt WITH EXISTING FINISH
1m0 [HALL (E) CPT - REUSE FROM GALLERY |NONE  |PT PT T pT oM INSTALL NEW 3/4° PLYWOOD, PAINT PLYWOOD &
T4 [MECHANICAL SCONC NONE  |(E)STONE  |(E)STONE  |(E)STONE  |(E) STONE OATE
120 |MECH SCONC NONE  |(EJSTONE  [(EJSTONE  |(E)STONE |(E) STONE oN CHANCING TABLE, RUBBERMAID #7613 885
10R CARPET TRANSITION
122 |SUPERFLEX ROOM P wo1 [T PT T PT
o s AR = = s 7 s =y 10T REMOVE (E) STEEL BARS, STRIP PAINT & REPAINT
TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR
10U REPAIR & SECURE (E) ELECTRICAL OUTLET
1oV REMOVE () SEALANT AND INSTALL NEW
SEALANT @ BASE OF WALL
10y, 107) 107) ow
PE‘ E MATERIALS & COLORS LIST
Material:
TYPE | SPEC |DESCRIPTION [MANUFR| Model
1 <varies>
D/ A2 : <varies> |<varies> <varies>
for) T 093000 |ceramicTile  [Daltile [Folio Two -
12x24" White AT4O
Glacier Ice
INTERIOR | <varies> |<varies>
STUD
PARTITIO
N
L 06 4100 [Plastic Laminate [Formica |Laminate -
- Woodgrain - 7757
Cherry Natural
Cherry
D pT1 0990 00[Paint -White  [Sherwin  |SW7004
Williams ~ |SNOWBOU
ND
MECHANICAL
B3/AS01
u o)
o N\ NO | DESCRIPTION DATE
5T
e ' 595 iy
ﬂ

ﬁfoo it

ELEVATOR tensie
MACHINE A reds
D) expIRES 072023
AV A2 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2-221
Orkshop FORT COLLING, CO, 80524
79704305220
ARGHITECTS 1 URBANS wwwauworkshon.co
o) CARNEGIE BUILDING
RENOVATION
STORAGE CITY OF FORT COLLINS
265sf STORACE 200 Mathews Street
Y — Fort Collins, CO 80524
|
A4/ A601 | ATTENDANT AV A402 PROJECT#: 2118
. l ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22

1014
=

A101

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN AND FINISH PLAN
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1/1/2022 11:34:56 AM_ - PLOT DATE.

FINISH SCHEDULE - GALLERY LEVEL

OPENING

5

ROOM WALLS
NUMBER NAME FLOOR BASE | NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST COMMENTS
205 |ELEC/STOR REFINISH (E) RB1 PT PT PT PT
201 [GALLERY REFINISH (E) \WD-2  |PT-ACOUSTIC|PT-ACOUSTIC |PT-ACOUSTIC |PT-ACOUSTIC |REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
204 [ELEV REFINISH (E) RB1 PT PT PT PT
203 |VESTIBULE REFINISH (E) wb2  |pT PT PT PT
206  [STORAGE [REFTNIGHAET RB1 PT PT PT PT
202 |STORAGE REPURPOSE FROM STAIR RBA PT PT PT PT

A3 /4501

AS5-21%8

ARNEGIE BLUJILDING

NOTE: EXTERIOR WINDOWS TO
BE REFURBISHED PER THIRD
PARTY EVALUATION OF WINDOW
CONDITON

A

oA

2058

GALLERY A2/ A6OL

D20]

ELEC/STOR

A1/ A601

oA

AS/ A102
—

_GALILERYLEVEL FLOOR PLAN

A2/ paz1

= o pp—— _F:q_ - == ==

36 =10

&

KEYNOTES
# NOTE
oA ALIGN WALL
10 REMOVE PAINT FROM EXISTING GLAZING
10.Q REINSTALL SALVAGED BASEBOARD
105 PATCH (E) WALLS & REPAINT

MATERIALS & COLORS LIST

TYPE | SPEC | DESCRIPTION |[MANUFR
<varies>
<varies> |<varies> <varies>
cTa 09 30 00 |Ceramic Tile Daltile Folio Two -
12x24" White AT40
Glacier Ice
INTERIOR | <varies> |<varies>
sTUD
PARTITIO
N
PL1 06 4100 [Plastic Laminate |Formica [Laminate -
- Woodgrain - 7737
Cherry Natural
Cherry
PT-1 0990 00|Paint - White  [sherwin ~ [SW7004
Williams ~ |SNOWBOU
ND
No | DESCRIPTION DATE

1 ‘Addendum n0122

0941
£ 'y
SRsye 4
drchiTeS
EXPIRES'10/51/2023

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
T-970430.5220

[Elfjworkshop ™=

CARNEGIE BUILDING
RENOVATION
CITY OF FORT COLLINS

200 Mathews Street
Fort Collins, CO 80524

PROJECT#: 2m8
ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22
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1/1/202211:35:00 AM. - PLOT DATE.

FINISH SCHEDULE - MEZZ LEVEL
ROOM WALLS
NUMBER NAME FLOOR BASE | NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST COMMENTS
301 |LARGE FLEX ROOM cpr wo1  [era T PT1 T
303 MECHANICAL CPT1 RB-1 PT-ACOUSTIC |PT-ACOUSTIC [PT-ACOUSTIC [PT-ACOUSTIC
305 ELEC/STORAGE [SCONC NA (E) STONE (E) STONE (E) STONE (E) STONE
306 KITCHENETTE CT1 CT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1
401 ATTIC MECH ROOM NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

LINE OF EXTERIOR
/ WALL BELOW

____ ATC
| | MECH h
[ LROOM . __ __

DOOR LOCATION TO

BE COORDINATED
WITH (E) STRUCTURE

10-05/8"

401A

2077/8"

A

B5/A422

NOTE: EXTERIOR WINDOWS TO
BE REFURBISHED PER THIRD
PARTY EVALUATION OF WINDOW
CONDITON

T

| ol
!
[ )
======= 1
]
]
]
ELEC/STORAGE 221 AS/A103
W h
([ ]| ¥ireuenerre | 7, |
c2/ason |
1 lE ! 1
! L) I
! 1
! 1
LARGE
FLEX
> ROOM
[ Ju 30 40 wo 40
MECHANICAL
2
<
\H 3

A AN

Y I [ [ [ I

NN AN

_MEZZANINE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

36" =10

o

&

KEYNOTES
# NOTE
10X END WALL BASE ALIGNED WITH STEEL PLATE,
RE: GLAZING DETAIL
MATERIALS & COLORS LIST
Material:
TYPE | SPEC | DESCRIPTION |[MANUFR| Model
<varies>
<varies> |<varies> <varies>
T 0930 00 |Ceramic Tile Daltile Folio Two -
12x24 White AT40
Glacier Ice
INTERIOR | <varies> |<varies>
STUD
PARTITIO
N
PL 06 4100 [Plastic Laminate |Formica |Laminate -
- Woodgrain - 7737
Cherry Natural
Cherry
PT1 0990 00|Paint - White  [Sherwin ~ |SW7004
Williams ~ |SNOWBOU
ND

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE

1 ‘Addendum n0122

s
ﬁm ]
fepsres

<
dachi e
EXPIRES: 10/312023

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
T-970430.5220

[Elfjworkshop ™=
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RENOVATION
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ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22
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1/1/2022.11:35:03 AM_ - PLOT DATE

—

STAIR

aalcl
STOR Srodan
SANNS R
L || §} i)
kT HH‘HU %
by c — + — 4 — -+ | HALI
STOAFF TOBT]
alCl
|‘ Wo-q" AF
-
==
- 4 5
acrine | o Etevator | (||l :
| o
4 [ASO1

A4 I;/‘?Y\{jER LEVEL RCP

_CEILINGIEGEND

C1 095113 ACOUSTICAL
CEILING

€2 0929 00 GYPSUM
WALLBOARD CEILING

HHHHHHHHHH e

_GENERAL NOTES:RCP

ALL SOFFITS, FACIA, FREEZE, & BRACKETS TO RECEIVE
NEW PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR.

REMOVE ALL IVY AND VY TENDRILS FROM ALL
SOFFITS, EXPOSED BEAMS, AND BUILDING FACADES. ~
AFTER REMOVAL OF VY & TENDRILS REPAIR SOFFIT
AND EXPOSED BEAMS AS NEEDED FOR NEW PAINT.
PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE, DUCT WORK, PIPING,
AND CONDUIT IN FCPAN SPACES.

REMOVE EXISTING PAINT, FILL, SAND, & PAINT ALL
EXTERIOR WIDNOWS FRAMES

REMOVE EXISTING PAINT, FILL, SAND, & PAINT ALL
EXTERIOR DOORS & FRAMES

ALL EXISTING FENCING DIRECTLY ASSOCIATED WITH
THE BUILDING TO BE PAINTED

~

o

»

@

o

~

KEYNOTES
# NOTE
14.C (ONLY HVAC WORK IN THIS AREA
14.D0 ADD LAYER OF 5/8" GB OVER (E) CEILING
14. (CENTER TILE IN HALLWAY
14.K ALIGN W/ HALLWAY TILE
14.5 INSTALL NEW GYP.BD TO UNDERSIDE OF
'STRUCTURE ABOVE
No | DEscRIPTION | DATE
5508 T
0941
N
Teps e
drchiTeS

EXPIRES: 10/31/2023

401 LINDEN STREET. SuITE 2:221
Orksho FORT COLLINS, O, 80526
79704305220

o o
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11/1/2022.11:35:06 AM. - PLOT DATE

_CEILINGIEGEND

C1 095113 ACOUSTICAL
CEILING

€2 0929 00 GYPSUM
WALLBOARD CEILING

HHHHHHHHHH T

ALL SOFFITS, FACIA, FREEZE, & BRACKETS TO RECEIVE
NEW PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR.
REMOVE ALL IVY AND IVY TENDRILS FROM ALL

J

SOFFITS, EXPOSED BEAMS, AND BUILDING FACADES.
3. AFTER REMOVAL OF IVY & TENDRILS REPAIR SOFFIT
AND EXPOSED BEAMS AS NEEDED FOR NEW PAINT.
4. PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE, DUCT WORK, PIPING,
Ir—«d —]1 r—ﬂ — AND CONDUIT IN FCPAN SPACES.
5. REMOVE EXISTING PAINT, FILL, SAND, & PAINT ALL
— EXTERIOR WIDNOWS FRAMES
6. REMOVE EXISTING PAINT, FILL, SAND, & PAINT ALL
f — EXTERIOR DOORS & FRAMES
7. ALL EXISTING FENCING DIRECTLY ASSOCIATED WITH
KITCHENETTE
cH = THE BUILDING TO BE PAINTED
—
&
" —
—
KEYNOTES
— # NOTE
— 14F ADD INSULATION IN ATTIC TO ACHIEVE R30
S hac 30°x30" OPENING IN (E) CEILING
haL REPAIR SOFFIT
ham REPLACE/REPAIR MOLDINGS & PAINT
— 1N REMOVE IVY & TENDRILS FROM SOFFIT
LARGE
FLEX —m 4P REMOVE IVY & TENDRILS FROM WALL
har REMOVE UNUSED DOWNSPOUT HARDWARE
1
—
—
—
@ ROOF
—
—
] —
NO | DESCRIPTION DATE
— 05 Ligg,
LT
= ] . — A
D — 0§41
N
i >< I H Ters\er 4
e TeS
= EXPIRES'10/51/2023
L — |
— 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
- [EBworkshop e
ECTS + URBANIS www.auworkshop.co
—
() = CARNEGIE BUILDING
— RENOVATION
CITY OF FORT COLLINS
200 Mathews Street
— Fort Collins, CO 80524
— PROJECT#: 218

'1*—4 M F—J] — ISSUE DATE:  09/16/22

RRP P

N GALLERY & MEZZININE LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING

RCP /I\ PLAN
N
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SMALL FLEXROOM W

ra

|
c4/ASO1

ORIGINAL LOWER LEVEL
ES

36 =10

D4 M2 D3 SMar-FLexRooME

L e L1y,
— 9

S

_SUPERFLEX ROOM E

[ KEYNOTES ‘

l # NOTE ‘
No | DEscRIPTION | DATE

6T

SR LIy
B,

C‘; 400941

Tepg ey

3Rk TeC

EXPIRES: 10/31/2023

401 LINDEN STREET. SuITE 2:221
Orksho FORT COLLINS, O, 80526
79704305220

ARGHITECTS  URBANSTS

www.auworkshop.co

11/1/2022.11:35:09 AM. - PLOT DATE

N o NE il
LOWER LEVEL LOWER LEVEL &
_SUPERFLEX ROOM W C _SUPERFLEX ROOM S
3o =1-0 o= 1-0
G, 5
.% : i - [~ - f— LOWER LEVEL
£ M wo®
o 33 | 30 prefv
Audk Ler
_KITCHENETTEW _SUPERFIEXROOM N B _LARGE FLEXROOM E
316"=1-0" 306" =1-0" 3016"=1-0"
y nn
v dr
" W
// 'y 4 ) -
X
/ /
LR
LARGE FLEXROOM S LARGE FLEXROOM W
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11/1/2022 11:3514 AM_ - PLOT DATE.

KEYNOTES
09 84 33.A1 09 8433.A1 # NOTE
[~ 09200041 [~ 092900A1 0929 00.A1 [1/2° GYPSUM WALLBOARD
0984 35,41 |FABRIC-STRETCHED ACOUSTIC WALL
221 ALIGN W/ B.0. ARCH WINDOW
MEZZ LEVEL e
- 0370"
GALLERY LEVEL
D _GALLERY W
36 =10
09 84 33.A1 09 84 33.A1
0929 0041 0929 00A1
MEZZ LEVEL
0570
GALLERY LEVEL e
000
C _GALLERY S
36 =10
09 84 33.A1
0929 00A1
_ MEZZ LEVEL
ZIEVEL gy (o | oescmerion | oare -
(S
B RES,
| GALLERY LEVEL )2
000
0941
Rk TEC

B GALLERY N

306" =10

EXPIRES: 10/31/2023

401 LINDEN STREET. SuITE 2:221
Orksho FORT COLLINS, O, 80526
79704305220

TECTS - URBANSTS

www.auworkshop.co
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1/1/2022 113517 AM_- PLOT DATE

|~ 0930003
/ 7 0930 00.C3
_J
o
U
SOUTH ENTRY SOUTHENTRY
NOTE: SEE G002 FOR MOUNTING NOTE: SEE G002 FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS
(:SMLO_M.EN'SW (:4MLQM.EN'SS
Er 3810

NOTE: SEE G002 FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS

'SN

/ 0930 00.C3

SOUTH ENTRY
E

— ==l

|~ o9s000Cs

SOUTH ENTRY.

NOTE: SEE GOO2 FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS

C3Women

C2-YIoNENSE

B

. | —o093000c3 1
. 093000.C3
= ﬁ_\ 093000.C3
— 0930 00C3 = PR
ORIGINAL LOWER LEVEL ORIGINAL LOWER LEVEL ORIGINAL LOWER LEVEL ORIGINAL LOWER LEVEL
TR T s T a9 SRS
NOTE: SEE GOO2 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS NOTE: SEE G002 FOR MOUNTING NOTE: SEE GOO2 FOR MOUNTING NOTE: SEE GOO2 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS
HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS
MEN'S W B MEN'S S B MEN'S N Bz MEN'S E
Er 38 =10 3810 38 =10
10 28 00.A1 1026 0084

cr

cR

E)

157 14

5-0'CLR

E)

E)

IR

iR

-27/8)1-3 /8] 1

16
g
cr

1028 00.C3
1028 00.A2

N
N
\’ 10 28 00.C4

1028 00.C2

95 1[ il

NOTE: SEE G002 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS

A3 messmroan (1

1028 0084

A

12-5 34"

|, ——1028 00A2
——102800A2

KEYNOTES

# NOTE
0930 00.C3 |SCHLUTER DILEX-AHK @ FLOOR/WALL
INTERSECTION
1028 00A1  |PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
1028 00.A2 |TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER
1028 0084 |MIRROR GLASS
102800.C2 |36" GRAB BAR
1028 00.C3 |42" GRAB BAR
1028 00C4 |18" GRAB BAR

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE

550 Ligg
Sksop s

5
ﬁfoo ]
/rsks LEA '

<
drchiTeS
EXPIRES 107312025

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
T-970430.5220
www.auworkshop.co

[EMworkshop

v
MIN

MIN

——102800.C3
——1028 00A2
——1028 00.C4

——102800.C2

cr

5 CIR

NOTE: SEE G002 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS & ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS
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1/1/2022 113521 AM_- PLOT DATE

0512 00.A4
WELD & GRIND

CORNERS SMOOTH
0512 00.A2
@16'0C.

LED STRIP LIGHT
0512 00A5

4"x8" PLATE WELDED TO EACH
HSS & BOLTED TO FLOOR

06402542
@3 0C, WK DED TO!
HSS FRAME

SOUTHENT?
9

05120042
LED STRIP LIGHT

L

051200C2

C3 8¢

B3 RECE

A

TO HSS FRAME

051200.C3

C1 7o

KEYNOTES

# NOTE
051200A2 |2-1/2x 21/2x1/8" HSS
0512 00.A3 1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT (ALL SIDES OF
HSS FRAME)
0512 00.A4 [1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT
0512 00.A5 |1/8" STEEL PLATE
051200.C2  |2-1/2x11/2x1/8" HSS
0512 00.C3 1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT (ORANGE)
06 40 2341 |SOLID WHITE OAK w/ CLEAR FINISH
06402342 |FLOATING TOP WALL MOUNTING BRACKET

5 06 40 23.A1
'WELDED CORNERS
€1/ A402 ‘GROUND SMOOTH
- 3
1 €3/ A402
i
S S B1
R - e —— 12 =10
S
<
]

ION

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE

0941

4 <7
g e
drchiTeS

EXPIRES 107312025

401 LINDEN STREET. SuITE 2:221
Orksho FORT COLLINS, O, 80526
79704305220

o o

auworkshop.co

e

B81/A402
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RENOVATION
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200 Mathews Street

Fort Collins, CO 80524

PROJECT#: 2m8

ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22

‘ SOUTHENTRY ¢ BUILDING
=|a  ATTENDANT
o

051200C3

_RECEPTION DESK EL EVATIONS A'I RECEPTION PLAN

3/8 =100

A402

ENLARGED PLANS & DETAILS

PERMIT SET

©2022




KEYNOTES
33
B4/ ) r # NOTE
&
N NI R - e 2 N MEZZ LEVEL 0571000 |SHAPED WIDE FLANGE BEAM
] & 5 To310° 057100A1  [3/8" STEEL PLATE TREAD SUPPORT WELDED
: : 4l ALY 4 06 43 00.A3 TO 12 GA PLATE LAG BOLTED TO UNDERSIDE
Sm v -
W [ I3 RECEING OF WOOD TREAD
& 5 ALLERY LEVEL
i o - T — /- e 4'7 — - i N CALE o0 HARDWARE 0571002 [1/4" STEEL PLATE HANDRAIL SUPPORT
asmn  [$ — B 5 AFFIXED TO BRACKET
5 “ WHITE OAK
HANDRAIL ON 057100A5 |16 GA PERFORATED STEEL INFILL, 1/4" HOLES
[ | 3/4" HOLE CENTER 3/8" O.C. STAGGERED w/1/2" REVEAL ON ALL
1 1 @ CENTER sioEs
[ STEEL RAILING
1 L _ L e CUPPORTWELDED  |057100A4 |16 GA PERFORATED STEEL RISER, 1/4* HOLES
| 2 o E— i b WASHER TO PERFORATED 3/8" O.C. STAGGERED w/1/2" REVEAL ON (3)
é ( Fﬁ; | SOUTHENTRY STEEL PLATE SIDES w/ 2" REVEAL AT TOP
- - ) e {J E T bt 4 057100A5  |1"x 1" STEEL TUBE
A4 pi B5/A421 L n
- T 1 — LOWER LEVEL 05710046 [1"x2' STEEL TUBE
= 057100A7  |RECESSED 12 GA BENT PLATE W/ (3) w/ 3/8'x3"
D5 T D4 ENTRYSTAIRSECTIONTWO D3 &N D] SECTIONTHROUGHENDCAP Gosauns
05710048 |4x4" HsS -

06 43 00A1 33/16" TO STRUCTURAL 05710081 [BOLTED CONNECTION
COLUMN BEHIND 06430041 [17/4" DIAMETER WHITE OAK HANDRAIL W/
05710043 34X /4" STEEL CLEAR FINISH

MITER JOINT BALUSTRADE 06430042 |SOLID WHITE OAK GLU-LAM TREAD

RECESSED 1/8" L- 06430043 |RED OAK CONTRASTING TREAD NOSING

BRACKET BASE
PLATE BOLTED TO
TREAD

_ _GALLERY LEVEI
0o

— SOUTH ENTRY
_——057100A7 — — - EN
9
057100.A1
05710081
STEEL ANGLE 643 00.A2
FILLS GAP BOTH
SIDES OF TREAD 0571 00.A0
L‘ 0571004 05710081

C _BASE OF STAIR RAIL ELEVATION

11/ =10

C15=H

192 =10

057100A6 o

END CAP
FASTENED TO
HAND RAIL
THROUGH
PLATE

06 43 00.A3

06 43 00.A2

1'X1* STEEL TUBE

06 43 00.A1 RETURNS TO COLUMN
TREAD MADE
UP FROM

SOLID WHITE 05710041
OAK

0571 00.A5 - 06 43 00.A1
I - DI/ A421
. 20np
* 05710042 L WOOD STRINGER §
FASTENED
FIRST SUPPORT B
CANTILEVERS ‘ CAULERY LEVEL o THROUGH
FROM STRINGER -] 100 STEEL ANGLE SUPPORT
BETWEEN TREAD NO DESCRIPTION DATE
— 0571 00.A7 AND WALL .
SOUTH ENTRY. CONCEALS CAVITY 057100A3 RO Licg:
— g L . UNDER STAIR LY
WELDED
CONNECTION CONNECTION —— — 4 - - 1o ﬁm ]
J 5
057100A1 -Wex12 |2 EQ 42y £Q P
BOLTED FLOOR 057100.A0 - - M - - - g p— PRLEIS >
CONNECTION E < VE] RoniTeS
B5 33 _LOWERILEVELRAIL 11 ] 1| 2 | EPIRES 0312025
2 | *
: — 1 — P o1/ s 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
[ Lol g A ] Orksho FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
057100.A6 PREFAB RAIL 2 7 7 ACIZC T- 9704305220
> 05710040 SEGMANTS ® 5% crseL wwwauworkshop.co
ASSEMBLED ON —
T P “Soltto ’ ¥ o CARNEGIE BUILDING
BOLTED = | 55 o
e 57100A3 SUPPORTING CONNECTIONS r
b4 L4 TUBES BOLTED = &
ol 10 BEAMS TR L 5 RENOVATION
SUPPORTING A T — CITY OF FORT COLLINS
0571 00.A7 e =
HANEING 2 5 R 200 Mathews Street
5 S —l Fort Collins, CO 80524
i)
o | ——os700a8 A3 'I _RAIL CONNECTION ELEV. =
LANDING PLANKS +—t . A40; | PROJECT#: 2118
SAME DIMENSION BOLT L ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22
AND MATERIAL AS - / BASEPLATE TO BOLTED
TREADS CONCRETE W/1/2" SPACER 7
& stas 3 PTS. EVENLY / [
o
5 ) SOUTHENTRY,  SPACEDALONG /
bl - B ” B A - oy BALUSTRADE — et
— 0571 00A1 ¥ T = T w T ABOVE BOTTOM _ 5 & 5 &l a - =
RAIL § § § 3 § §
H H N N N 3 3 g VERTICAL CIRCULATION - MAIN STAIR
8 ) 8 8 3 2
A TICALGUARDRAILSECTION Ay LANOINGSUPPORT A PRI SET
N2 =10 ; 12 =100 p 10 ©2022

11/1/2022 11:35:35 AM__- PLOT DATE




1/1/2022.11:35:40 AM_ - PLOT DATE

123/

a0 =1-0°

D4 A2

0792 00.A1

@ CONCRETE/
PLYWOOD JOINT

D3 /A422

5

o] 3T=30°

05710083

:

FINISH PLYWOOD w/
BONA TRAFFIC HD

V.LF.FLOOR
ELEVATION

12 =10

D4 MECHROOMSTAIR SECTION

EXISTING MECH
ROOM 120 FLOOR

0792 00.A4
T AUGN —

0610 0083

0540 00.03

D3<EAALMECH_RM_SIALE_D.EIL

12 =10

Bs EXTO STAIR PLAN

N

N

/)

TN

o1/ au22F]

T
o/ as2rT

147210

[

=]}

[ 1
TRUSS
w0

MEZZ LEVEL
A E

g

%’soum ENTRY
914"

MATCH POINT

MATCH POINT

B2

w} 1178

1 s/Ai:u:/u -

051200.C5

051200.C4

05120087

05710083

051200.A8

051200C2
05120044

MATCH POINT

087100A1
0762 00.A1
05710083

MEZZ LEVEL e
10370

112 =100

MATCH POINT

05710083

INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURES
RECOMMENDATION

NN N D N

KEYNOTES

# NOTE
0512 00.A4 [1/8" STEEL PLATE w/ CAR PAINT
05120048 [12x2x3/16' HSS
05120087 (16 GA PERFORATED STEEL INFILL, 1/4" HOLES 3/8"
O.C. STAGGERED w/1/2" REVEAL ON ALL SIDES
2:1/2X11/2 X /8" HSS
[1-3/4" x 3/4" x1/8" HSS
2" x3/4" x1/8" HSS
7 x 2" X1/4" HSS
20 GA 8" METAL STUD
SLIPNOT STAIR TREAD & RISER
3/4° PLYWOOD SHEATHING

051200.C2
0512 00.C4
0512 00.C5
0512 00.C6
05 40 00.D3
05710083
0610 0083

0762 00A1 |SHEET FLASHING
0792 00A1 [SEALANT
0792 00A4 |SEALANT AND BACKING MATERIAL

087100.A1 [SADDLE THRESHOLD

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE

o RS G,
&
5‘;7{270 41
o, L7
Srs1l
dachi e

EXPIRES:10/31/2023

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
T-970430.5220
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PROJECT#: 2m8
ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22
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11/1/2022 11:35:43 AM_- PLOT DATE.

SECTION PERSPECTIVE

GALLERY PERSPECTIVE

ENTRY PERSPECTIVE

NO | DESCRIPTION DATE

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2-221
orksho FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
T-9704305220

ARCHTECTS + RBANSTS

CARNEGIE BUILDING
RENOVATION

CITY OF FORT COLLINS

200 Mathews Street

Fort Collins, CO 80524

PROJECT#: 2m8

ISSUE DATE: 09/16/22

ENTRY REVERSE

A423

MAIN STAIR PERSPECTIVES

PERMIT SET
02022




1/1/2022 11:35:47 AM__- PLOT DATE

TYPE A TYP TYPEC TYPI
(TYP FOR ALL ROOMS UN.O) (TYP FOR ALL RESTROOMS UN.O) (UNI-SEX RESTROOM) (ASSEMBLY SPACES) (EXTERIOR DOOR OF FIRE RISER ROOM)
o o 7 -0 1. INTERIOR WALL TYPES ARE NOTED ON THE FLOOR
- - PLANS WITH THE FOLLOWING SYMBOL:
w 1014 0081 1014 00.81 Lq}/“ INOENT e NoENT
/4 = ! [oo}—
r--- I e I hl it N =
‘F" H ) =z 2. REFERENCE CODE PLAN FOR ALL SMOKE AND FIRE
[ ———— ; ; ; | MAXIMUM = FI R E RATED LOCATIONS.
‘ ! . ! ! . = ! |OCCUPANT,
“ ® © o £ & 3. ALL NEW PARTITIONS TO EXTEND TO STRUCTURE
| FLEXROOMZ: n: 5 T ! jfoAD | ¢ | SPRINKLER | & o
| | | |
z j (o]e] | |
Lo - -\ A2 =E -4 =t J!l\f* --——= st | 65 | ISER 4. REFERENCE FINISH PLANS FOR LOCATION OF
& L \ A ) \ R\ et RECESSED CARPET BASE, TILE, FRP, AND OTHER SPECIAL
o 1014 00.82 1014 00.A2 w 4?’5 1014 00.A2 DETAIL AND FINISH CONDITIONS.
CENTER TEXT 5 ¢ .
VERTICALLY ON SIGN < 10140045 < 101400A5 Y 1014 00.A4 N 1014 00,84 5. PROVIDE 1/2" PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND GYPSUM
1016 00.AS 1014 00.A4 1014 00.A4 @ 1014 00A5 & BOARD ON WALLS SCHEDULED TO RECIEVE SHELVING ON
1014 00.82 1014 00,82 1014 0085 STANDARDS AND BRACKETS, TYP.
1014 00.A4 10140083
ADA COMPLIANT ADA COMPLIANT
1014 00.81 SIGNAGE W/ SIGNAGE W/ 1014 0081 &, REFERENCE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET FOR TOP OF WALL
PICTOGRAMS PICTOGRAMS
7. ALL REFERENCES TO UL & GA ASSEMBLY RATINGS ARE
D5 |NTOER|°R SIGNAGE ITATIVE OF DESIGN INTENT.
NOTE: D20 SIM W/ ONE 1/2° LAYER GYP BD IN LIEU OF (E)
PARTITION/WALL ON NON-GALLERY SIDE
0B () CEILING
09 8433.A2
— z .
7 B & ™~ 0550 00.A2 (E) PARTITION/WALL
J/ i H 2 09 84 33.A1
, m— & Zw 098433A2
8 &4
. I} HE
N : \OEADBM 3 00 H 0929 00.01
N z s T &, alz - 0540 00.A2
N H / / 0610 00.A2 3 3 E
. 2 gz 0610 00AS
N 0929 Dom/~ H | ossoooa2 5la oo reooar
\ 0929 00A0 —hof 5 Zle 0929 00.A1
g & HE
. =@ 3
09290001 2|
051200C1 z|g
TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE 60" AFF 4l
MAX, MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF 28
THE HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER. Hi3
[l
2 (E) FLOOR
C _SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHTS C3 C _ATTIC ACCESS LADDER C GALLERY WALL
V2 o100 N2 =10 Nz =10 Nz =10
w
» = (E)PARTITION
- WHERE 0540 00.A2
. ‘ OCCURS
== 0929 00.A0
==
i A V) S 0540 00.A2
”"&M“"""""" !‘MW"" 0929 00A0 0929 00A6
0929 00A0 =
LOWER LEVEL o 114 . .
— - o 08.4126.A1 OFFSET BOXES ONE STUD SPACE AND €10 [£V%] 35/8" MTLSTUDS D10 35/8" MTL STUDS
08412643 SEAL OPENINGS THROUGH PARTITIONS. C20[45/8] GALLERY WALL-  D20[518'| GALLERY WALL -
SEE CI/ASO1 SEE CI/ASO1
. L (OTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET
Tz o A501 FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE (OTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET D30[71/8 6" MTL STUDS
—+ 0512 00.AT /A501 FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE
— ADHERED TO FLOOR
06402349 -
LEAR _ MEZZLEVELG,
10310
6 40 23 A% - 3
48" WIDE SHEETS 172 =10 =T =10
PO e 2 ALIGNED WITH JOINTS IN
- GLAZING w/ 1/4* REVEAL
BETWEEN SHEETS
SOUND RATED
+ FLOOR ELEVATION INT PARTITION
-, TO BE FLUSH WITH 0610 00.83
(o — EXISTING FLOOR / SHT MTL SLEEVE
0640 23.82 Hi 0540 00.04 FORMED 3/4" LARGER IN
g / EA DIM THAN
g
K MEZZ LEVEL PENETRATING ELEMENTS
F 031070 0929 00A6
] || F
z &tﬁ;ggﬁﬁ RATED INT
o g "'4 SET BOTTOM TRACK PARTITION
T < P‘ IN BED OF SEALANT 0929 00C9
| — P PIPE OR CONDUIT IPE OR CONDL 0929 00.A0
& I | b“ 0540 0005 GREATER THAN 2" 7
G, <3 0792 00A3 DIA OR DUCT
o % < BOTH SIDES — —
W7 /[ H H . = _ CALLERYLEVEL gy <IN\ 0792006 |
5| oe4023A7 2 1/2" MAX GAP -
7| o064023A9 e H H NOTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET -
AS01 FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE NOTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET
B i NOTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET ASO1FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE
AS501 FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE

A5

34 =1

122100

A4 BOTIOMOFACOUSTICWALL —

A3

12210

122100

Al

_GYP BOARD CONTROL JOINT

12 =10

KEYNOTES
# NOTE
0512 00.A1 |3/8" STEEL PLATE
051200.C1  [1/4" STEEL PLATE, MILL SCALE REMOVED w/
CLEAR FINISH
0540 00.A2 |METAL STUD
0540 00.D3 |20 GA 8" METAL STUD
0540 00.D4 |20 GA 8" METAL RUNNER
0550 00.A2 |6x4x5/16 STEEL ANGLE
06100042 |WOOD BLOCKING
0610 00.A5 [1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
06100083 |3/4* PLYWOOD SHEATHING
06 4023A1 |SOLID WHITE OAK w/ CLEAR FINISH
06 4023A4 |3/4" WHITE OAK PLYWOOD
06402347 |3" WIRE PULL
06 4023A9 |PLASTIC LAMINATE
06402382 |QUARTZ COUNTERTOP & BACKSPLASH
0792 00.A3 |ACOUSTICAL SEALANT 1
0792 00A4 |SEALANT AND BACKING MATERIAL
0792006 |ACOUSTICAL SEALANT BOTH SIDES
08 4126.A1 | CRLI301 SERIES TOP RAIL
084126,A2 |CRLI301 SERIES BOTTOM RAIL
084126A3  |LAMINATED GLASS THICKNESS DETERMINED
BY INSTALLER
0929 00A0 |5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
0929 00A1 _[1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
0929 00A6 |ACOUSTIC INSULATION
0929 0081 _|3-5/8" METAL STUD
092900C9 |CONTROLJOINT
092900D1 |CORNER BEAD
09 8433A1 |FABRIC-STRETCHED ACOUSTIC WALL
098433A2 |1 WELTLESS EDGE SYSTEM
10140042 |CNC CUT PICTOGRAM 3/16" INTO PHENOLIC
PANEL
10140044 |POLYURATHANE FINISHED WHITE OAK
VENEER OVER 3/8" WHITE PHENOLIC PANEL
1014 00.A5  [1/2" DEEP DIMENSIONAL LETTERS, WHITE
10140081  [3/16" PHENOLIC PANEL ON BACK OF SIGN, -1~
HOLD BACK 1/2" FROM SIGN EDGE
10140082 |ADA COMPLIANT BRAILLE, TYP
10140083 [1/4* DEEP DIMENSIONAL LETTERS, WHITE
10140084 [1/4" RED PHENOLIC PANEL
10140085 [1/8" DEEP DIMENSIONAL LETTER, WHITE
50A REINSTALL () WOOD BASE
508 BOLT (N) ANGLE TO WALL W/ 3'X3/8" LAG
BOLTS, TYP
50C WELD (E) STEEL LADDER TO (N) STEEL ANGLES
50D PROVIDE NECESSARY BLOCKING IN (E) WALL
FOR LADDER SUPPORT
DRIME & RAINT ALL{E) & () STEEL

500 Licg
RS,

0941

4 'y
fRsLE 4
Rk TEC

EXPIRES 0312025

[Elfjworkshop

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
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N/1/2022 11:35:49 AM_ - PLOT DATE.

A4

— 06100042

08 9116.A1
0762 00.A1

0792 00.A1

_DOORFRAMETYPES = _DOORPANELTYPES

NOTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET
A501 FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE & DOOR
SCHEDULE FOR FRAME & DOOR TYPES

A3J3LELCALHM_ERAME—

=10

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR FRAME
ROOM MARK | LEAVES | WIDTH |HEIGHT|MATERIAL| TYPE | GLAZING [TYPE |MATERIAL, COMMENTS
ENTRY oa |2 34 610" |wD Fo1 oL 2 |mm (|seconpiear-2 §
WOMENSRR __ [102A 30" 70 |wp F i [am
STORAGE 1074 3 70 |wp F i am
SUPERFLEX ROOM [122A 30 70 |wp Foz |1 v [am
SUPERFLEX ROOM 1228 30" 70 |wp F i [am
SUPERFLEX ROOM [122C Ex 70 |wp Fo2 |t o [am
MEN'S RR 124a EX 70 |wp F i am
ELEC/STOR 205 EX3 70 |wo F i [am
STORAGE 2008 |2 50 50 |wp F oL 2 [am
LARGE FLEX ROOM [301A 7.0
LARGE FLEX ROOM [3018 & |wp Fo2 |1 i [am
ST FLER ROOM ad 7o We Ve Y N VvEm Vv
[ATTIC MECH ROOM[401A 60 |wp F i am )
- see 7 - see g - see p 2
fscreug fscreug ESIETE: AN
Sheoute SEE SCHEDULE
see ; A “ ]
|l TH=F
g g g - g g 1
H H 4 TJ & J E Bk
TYPE:1 TYPE: 2 TYPE: 3 TYPE: F TYPE: FG1 TYPE: FG-2 TYPE: HG

s ‘

0929 00 DZ\

NOTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET
AA501 FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE & DOOR
SCHEDULE FOR FRAME & DOOR TYPES

Al

NOTE: REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET
AS01 FOR STUD FRAMING TYPE

_ARCHED WINDOW JAMRB DETAIL

Nz =10

KEYNOTES

# NOTE

06100042 |WOOD BLOCKING

0762 00A1 [SHEET FLASHING

0792 00A1 [SEALANT

089116A1  [FIXED ALUMINUM LOUVER

0929 00A1 [1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

09290001 |CORNER BEAD

092900.02 |EZYIAMB SINGLE REBATE DOOR FRAME - SRC

60.A REFURBISH WINDOWS PER THIRD PARTY
INVESTIGATION
NO | DESCRIPTION DATE

‘Addendum no122 8017,
[ acdendum | G000 Ligg
K8,

0941

sLey
drchiTeS
EXPIRES 107312025

401 LINDEN STREET. SuITE 2:221
Orksho FORT COLLINS, O, 80526
79704305220

TECTS - URBANSTS www auworkshop.co
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HVAC LEGEND:

GENERAL MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS:

EEERL L RECT DUCT (NEW SHADED/EXISTING UNSHADED)
&30 3 ROUND DUCT (NEW SHADED/EXISTING UNSHADED)
E=R

A B 1T

000

\
T§&%%©@@@

— HP—

P

RECT DUCT SIZE CHANGE
RECT DUCT CHANGE TO ROUND
(SUPPLY)

RECT ELBOW UP (NON-SUPPLY)
RECT ELBOW DOWN (SUPPLY)
RECT ELBOW DOWN (NON-SUPPLY)
ROUND ELBOW UP

ROUND ELBOW DOWN

RECT ELBOW UP

RECT ELBOW W/ TURNING VANES
ROUND ELBOW

ROUND TAKE-OFF W/ DAMPER FROM RECT MAIN
ROUND TAKE-OFF W/ DAMPER FROM ROUND MAIN
RECT TAKE-OFF W/ DAMPER FROM RECT MAIN

RECT TAKE-OFF W/ DAMPER FROM ROUND MAIN

DIFFUSER WITH FLEX DUCT
RETURN GRILLE (UNDUCTED)
RETURN/EXHAUST GRILLE (DUCTED)
AIRFLOW PATTERNS

THERMOSTAT WITH ZONE TAG
SENSOR WITH ZONE TAG

CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR

FIRE DAMPER TAG

CEILING RADIATION DAMPER TAG

FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER WITH DUCT DETECTOR

SMOKE DAMPER WITH DUCT DETECTOR
DUCT WITH VOLUME DAMPER

DUCT WITH MOTORIZED DAMPER

DUCT WITH COUNTERBALANCED DAMPER
DEMOLISHED DUCTWORK

REFRIGERANT LIQUID

REFRIGERANT SUCTION

REFRIGERANT HIGH PRESSURE

REFRIGERANT LOW PRESSURE

- PLOT DATE

105 PM.

15-Sep-22 21

HYDRONIC PIPING LEGEND:

— HWS—
— HWR—
—SMS—
—SMR—
—WLs—
—WLR—
—_—s —

—CR—

>

HEATING WATER SUPPLY

_@_

HEATING WATER RETURN —i—
SNOWMELT SUPPLY PIPING — —bd——
SNOWMELT RETURN PIPING ~——Sk—
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CODES_AND_PERMITS
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND
ORDINANCES. PERMITS NECESSARY FOR PERFORMANCE OF WORK SHALL BE SECURED AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR

PRE-BID

FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS, THE BIDDERS SHALL PERFORM A BUILDING AND SPACE SITE VISIT PRIOR TO BID. THE ACT OF
SUBMITTING A BID INDICATES THE BIDDER DOES AGREE THEY HAVE A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF THE SCOPE OF WORK
INVOLVED WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS.

DRAVINGS AND COORDINATION

DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL WORK ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE, AND ARE NOT INTENDED T0 BE SCALED FOR EXACT
MEASUREMENTS NOR T0 SERVE AS SHOP DRAWINGS. CHANGES FROM THE PLANS MADE WITHOUT CONSENT OF THE
ENGINEER SHALL RELIEVE THE ENGINEER OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.
INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE CONDITIONS REQUIRE
REASONABLE CHANGES T0 THOSE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, MAKE SUCH CHANGES WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST 10 THE
OWNER. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES.

WARRANTY
WORKMANSHIP, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND PROPER OPERATION SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR
FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE FROM THE OWNER. INITIAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK SHALL NOT WAIVE THIS
GUARANTEE.  THIS GUARANTEE SHALL NOT INCLUDE NORMAL MAINTENANCE REQUIRED BY THE OWNER AS DESCRIBED IN
EQUIPMENT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS.

SUBMITTALS

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER A PORTABLE DOCUMENT FORMAT "PDF" COPY OF SUBMITTAL
BROCHURES FOR REVIEW. PROVIDE INFORMATION ON ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT AS LISTED ON DRANING EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES,
AS WELL AS VALVES, DUCTWORK ACCESSORIES AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL DIAGRAMS AS APPLICABLE.

QPERATION AND_ MAINTENANCE MANUALS

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT A PORTABLE DOCUMENT FORMAT "PDF” COPY OF
COMPLETE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO TURNOVER TO
OWNER.  MANUALS TO BE BOUND AND INCLUDE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTS AND MAINTENANCE
INFORMATION ON ALL EQUIPMENT AS DESCRIBED IN THE SUBMITTALS SECTION. COMPLETED OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
MANUALS ARE 70 BE FORWARDED TO THE ONNER WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER ONNER BUILDING ACCEPTANCE.

PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS

MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBERS LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED AS THE
BASIS OF DESIGN. WHERE TWO OR MORE ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS OR MATERIALS ARE LISTED, THE CHOICE OF THESE
SHALL BE OPTIONAL WITH THE CONTRACTOR. PRIOR TO THE AWARDING OF THE CONTRACT, CONTRACTOR MAY REQUEST A
PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER NO LATER THAN SEVEN DAYS PRIOR TO
THE RECEIPT OF BIDS. THE COST OF ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES, INCLUDING A/E DESIGN, DUE TO THE
USE OF EQUIPMENT AND/OR MATERIALS OTHER THAN THAT OF THE BASIS OF DESIGN SHALL BE PAID BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

RECORD_DRAWINGS

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN & COMPLETE AND ACCURATE SET OF MARKED UP DRAWINGS SHOWING ACTUAL LOCATIONS
OF INSTALLED WORK. THESE DRANINGS ARE TO BE FORWARDED TO THE OWNER AS PART OF THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUALS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

ACCESS DOORS
PROVIDE ALL ACCESS DOORS/PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR ACCESS TO VALVES, DAMPERS, CONTROL DEVICES, FILTERS AND
ANY OTHER ITEMS FOR WHICH ACCESS IS REQUIRED FOR EITHER OPERATION OR SERVICING. WHERE ACCESS DOORS ARE
70 BE INSTALLED IN ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED T0 HAVE A SPECIFIC FIRE RATING, ACCESS DOORS SHALL ALSO BE FIRE
RATED.
PIPING_AND DUCTWORK SEALANT THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED AS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING AND MECHANICAL CODES TO RESIST THE
PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE
CONSTRUCTION BEING PENETRATED.

s

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF ALL WORK, MATERALS, AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS
SECTION. PIPE OPENINGS SHALL BE CLOSED WITH CAPS OR PLUGS TO PREVENT THE ENTRANCE OF DEBRIS DURING
CONSTRUCTION.  ALL DUCTWORK OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED CLOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALTITUDE

SUPPLIERS SHALL CONFIRM THAT ALL EQUIPMENT BEING FURNISHED IS APPROPRIATE FOR USE AT THE ALTITUDE OF THE SITE.
EQUIPMENT AND_PIPING IDENTIFICATION

PROVIDE EQUIPMENT LABELS FOR ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO AIR HANDLING SYSTEMS, FANS,

VAV BOXES, CONTROLS, DAMPERS, CONTROL VALVES AND PUMPS

PROVIDE PIPE MARKERS ON CW, HW AND HWC SYSTEMS. LABELS TO BE AT MAXIMUM B FEET APART, WITH FLOW DIRECTION
INDICATED, AS APPLICABLE,

ADDITIONALLY, PROVIDE LABELING ON POTABLE WATER MANIFOLDS INDICATING PLUMBING FIXTURE SERVED BY THE OUTLET,

AS APPLICABLE.

LABELS SHALL BE AFFIXED OR ADHERED PERMANENTLY TO EQUIPMENT.
WITH EMBOSSING TAPE.

EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS TO BE LABELED WITH ENGRAVED PLASTIC LAMINATE SIGNS,
PIPE MARKERS TO BE SELF-ADHESIVE, MANUFACTURED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

EQUIPMENT INSTALLED INDOORS T0 BE LABELED

STARTERS_AND_DISCONNECTS

EQUIPMENT STARTERS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR. EQUIPMENT DISCONNECTS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON THE DRAWINGS. STARTERS SHALL BE NEMA TYPE, AND SHALL INCLUDE PHASE MONITORING FOR MOTORS 5 HP AND
LARGER

TESTING

TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS SPECIFIED. ALL SYSTEMS LISTED MAY NOT BE INCLUDED IN

PROJECT, REFER T0 DRAWINGS FOR APPLICABLE SYSTEMS.

SOIL, WASTE AND STORM DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE TESTED AND PROVEN WATERTIGHT UNDER A PRESSURE NOT LESS THAN THE WORKING
PRESSURE OF THE SYSTEM FOR A 24 HOUR PERIOD,

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE CHLORINATED AND STERILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL
JURISDICTION.

NATURAL GAS PIPING SHALL BE TESTED WITH AN AIR PRESSURE OF MINIMUM TWO TINES THE DESIGN SYSTEM PRESSURE,
BUT NO LESS THAN 3 PSIG, FOR A PERIOD OF 24 HOURS WITHOUT PRESSURE DROP.

BALANCING
SYSTEM BALANCING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED BALANCING CONTRACTOR. BALANCE ALL SYSTEMS INCLUDING,
AIRFLOW TO AND FROM AL OPENINGS, AND PUMPED WATER SYSTEMS INCLUDING DOMESTIC WATER RECIRCULATION
SYSTEMS AS APPLICABLE. MAKE ANY ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO RESULT IN CONDITIONS INDICATED AND PROVIDE
READJUSTMENTS TO ITEMS IN REPORT AS MAY BE REQUESTED BY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. SUBMIT TWO COPIES OF TEST
AND BALANCE REPORT FOR APPROVAL FAN AND PUMP SYSTEMS TO BE BALANCED WITHIN PLUS OR MINUS 5 PERCENT
OF LISTED VALUES. AIR INLETS AND OUTLETS T0 BE BALANCED WITHIN PLUS 10 PERCENT OR MINUS 5 PERCENT OF
LISTED VALUES. BALANCE REPORT TO INCLUDE:

UNIT IDENTIFICATION

MANUFACTURER AND NAMEPLATE DATA

EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE AMPERAGE AND ACTUAL AMPERAGE

RPM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

FAN CFM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

FAN STATIC PRESSURE (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

PUMP GPM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

PUNP DISCHARGE AND SUCTION PRESSURE

REGISTER, GRILLE, DIFFUSER REFERENCE NUMBER AND LOCATION

INLET/OUTLET CFM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

FLOW DEVICE PRESSURE DROP, CFM OR GPM
A FINAL BALANCING REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

CLEANING

AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK, ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND DELIVERED IN A
CONDITION SATISFACTORY TO THE ARCHITECT. AL FILTERS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW PRIOR TO OWNER ACCEPTANCE
OF THE BUILDING.4 . 3

GENERAL MECHANICAL NOTES

1 MECHANICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES. VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID
OR COMMENCING WORK. THE MECHANICAL DESICN IS BASED
ON THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

2 WHERE CEILING SPACE IS TO BE USED AS A RETURN AIR

PLENUM, COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

MATERIALS WITHIN THE CEILING PLENUM SHALL HAVE A FLAME

SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE

DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 50.

ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF GALVANIZED SHEET

METAL — CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO

THE CURRENT EDITION OF SMACNA OR AS REQUIRED BY ALL

APPLICABLE CODES.

4 CONSTRUCT ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK TO SMACNA
2" PRESSURE CLASS.

5 CONSTRUCT ALL EXHAUST DUCTWORK TO SMACNA 17
CLASS.

PRESSURE

6 DIMENSIONS OF DUCTWORK SHOWN INDICATES CLEAR INSIDE
DIMENSIONS — WHERE DUCT LINER IS TO BE ADDED, INCREASE
THE SIZE OF SHEET METAL ACCORDINGLY.

7 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE SIZE OF THE BRANCH DUCT
SERVING A SINGLE DIFFUSER SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE
NECK SIZE OF THE DIFFUSER SERVED. FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK
SHALL NOT EXCEED 8'-0" IN LENGTH. FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK
SHALL BE UL181 LISTED WITH 50/25 SMOKE/FLAME RATING,
CONSISTING OF POLYESTER FILM ENCAPSULATING AN INNER
CORROSION RESISTANT STEEL WIRE HELIX CORE. FLEXIBLE
DUCT SHALL INCLUDE AN EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS INSULATION
WITH FOIL SCRIM FILM VAPOR BARRIER JACKET, R-6.

8  MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 10'~0" SEPARATION FROM OUTSIDE AIR
INTAKES TO EXHAUST TERMINATIONS AND PLUMBING VENTS

9 MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 3'-0" SEPARATION FROM EXHAUST
TERMINATIONS TO OPERABLE WINDOWS AND DOORS

10 WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTATS AND SENSORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. THERMOSTATS AND SENSORS LOCATED ON
EXTERIOR WALL SURFACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN
INSULATED SUB-BASE.

11 THERMOSTATS FOR COOLING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE 7-DAY PROGRAMMABLE TYPE, 4 PERIODS PER DAY,
10-HOUR BATTERY BACK-UP, 2-HOUR OVERRIDE, 5 DEG
DEAD-BAND, HEAT/COOL/OFF/AUTO CHANGEOVER, AUTO
SETBACK TO 55 DEG F (HEAT) AND 85 DEG F (COOL), LCD
BACKLIT DISPLAY, HARD WIRED POWER, HARD WIRED CONTROL.

12 TEMPORARY HEATING: THE PERMANENT HVAC SYSTEM MAY
NOT BE UTILIZED FOR HEATING UNTIL ALL GYPSUM WORK IS
COMPLETED AND HAS BEEN PAINTED. IF THE PERMANENT
HVAC SYSTEM IS UTILIZED DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL DUCT
INTAKES SHALL BE COVERED WITH FILTER MEDIA (MERV-8
RATING). IF EXCESSIVE DUST OR DEBRIS HAS ENTERED THE
SYSTEM THEN ALL COIL AND DUCT SURFACES SHALL BE
CLEANED. NEW FILTERS ARE TO BE PROVIDED JUST PRIOR TO
TURNOVER TO OWNER. TEMPORARY HEATING OF THE BUILDING
PRIOR TO ANY USE OF THE PERMANENT HVAC SYSTEM SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE G.C.

18 PLENUM WRAP: PIPING SYSTEMS LOCATED WITHIN A RETURN
PLENUM SPACE IN WHICH THE PIPING MATERIAL HAS A FLAME
SPREAD INDEX GREATER THAN 25 OR A SMOKE DEVELOPED
INDEX OF MORE THAN 50 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E 84 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PLENUM WRAP LISTED
AND LABELED FOR SUCH APPLICATION. PROVIDE BLANKET
WRAP INSULATION WITH A NOMINAL THICKNESS OF 0.5 WITH A
DENSITY OF 4—POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT. BLANKET WRAP
SHALL BE FULLY ENCAPSULATED WITH A POLY-ALUMINUM FOIL,
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED SCRIM COVERING AND BE INSTALLED
ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
3M FIRE BARRIER PLENUM WRAP 5A OR APPROVED.

14 HEATING AND CHILLED WATER PIPING 2° AND SMALLER SHALL
BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL WITH SCREWED FITTINGS
PIPING 2.5" AND LARGER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK
STEEL WITH GROOVED VICTAULIC FITTINGS.

15 TEMPERATURE CONTROLS SHALL BE DESIGN BUILD, CUSTOM,
FIELD FABRICATED TO MATCH CORRESPONDING EQUIPMENT. THE
SYSTEM SHALL BE A FULL DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL (DDC)
BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM (BAS). THE MC SHALL HIRE A
TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR SPECIALIZING IN
TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY DESIGN, PROVIDE AND
INSTALL SYSTEM(S) INCLUDING ALL COMPONENTS NECESSARY
FOR A FULL AND COMPLETE, OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. THIS
INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: DESIGN, PROGRAMMING,
LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, THERMOSTATS, DAMPER MOTORS,
SOLENOIDS, MOTORIZED VALVES, SENSORS, RELAYS,
CONTACTORS, STARTERS, TIME CLOCKS, VARIABLE FREQUENCY
DRIVES, EQUIPMENT INTERFACE BOARDS, CENTRAL PROCESSOR
(NOT CLOUD BASED), FULL GRAPHICS PACKAGE, DIGITAL FLOOR

INSULATION NOTES AND
MECHANICAL ENERGY CODE

1

THE MECHANICAL DESIGN IS BASED ON THE 2021
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.
ALL SUPPLY, RETURN AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE
SEALED AIRTIGHT WITH DUCT SEALANT ALONG ALL SEAMS AND
JOINTS,
SEE HVAC INSULATION SCHEDULE FOR DUCT INSULATION
REQUIREMENTS.
HYDRONIC HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED USING
FIBERGLASS INSULATION, WITH ALL SERVICE JACKET, HAVING
MAXIMUM 'K FACTOR OF 0.27. INSULATION THICKNESS SHALL
BE
* < 140 DEG F

* 1" FOR 15" PIPE AND SMALLER

* 1.5" FOR PIPES LARGER THAN 15"
* > 140 DEG F

* 15" FOR <1.5" PIPE

*+ 2" FOR PIPES LARGER THAN 15"
HYDRONIC CHILLED WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED USING
FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH ALL SERVICE JACKET HAVING
MAXIMUM 'K’ FACTOR OF 0.27. INSULATION THICKNESS SHALL
BE:
* 1" FOR ALL SIZES

CITY OF FORT COLLINS
GREEN CODE REQUIREMENTS

1

BEFORE OCCUPANCY AND AFTER ALL INTERIOR FINISHES ARE
COMPLETE, THE BUILDING IS TO BE FLUSHED OUT
(VENTILATED) FOR A PERIOD OF 14 DAYS. WHERE CONTINUOUS
VENTILATION IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE AGGREGATE OF FLUSH-OUT
PERIODS SHALL BE EQUIVALENT TO 14 DAYS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE FLUSH-OUT REPORTS TO THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL UPON COMPLETION OF WORK. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WITH BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR INFORMATION TO BE
CONTAINED IN FLUSH-OUT REPORTS.

PROTECT HVAC EQUIPMENT FROM CONSTRUCTION DUST AND
DEBRIS. DO NOT OPERATE HVAC EQUIPMENT DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND SEAL ALL DUCT OPENINGS WITH PLASTIC
LOW-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) DUCT INSULATION
ADHESIVE SHALL BE USED: DESIGN POLYMERICS 2501, 2502 OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

LOW-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) DUCT SEALANT SHALL
BE USED: DESIGN POLYMERICS 1010, 1015 OR APPROVED
EQUAL

LOW-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) FIRE CAULK SHALL
BE USED: 3M FIRE BARRIER 1C 15WB+, FD 150+, CP 25WB+ OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

AIR SEALING VERIFICATION (BLOWER DOOR TEST) IS TO BE
PERFORMED. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
WITH THE G.C. AS NECESSARY TO ASSIST IN THIS TESTING.
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE COMPLETED FOR TESTING:
1)DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED, INCLUDING
EXHAUST, INTAKE, MAKEUP AIR, BACKDRAFT AND FLUE
DAMPERS. 2) HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS SHALL BE
TURNED OFF. 3)HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING
DUCTS SHALL NOT BE SEALED. 4) SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR
REGISTERS SHALL NOT BE SEALED. 5) COMBUSTION AIR INLETS
SHALL NOT BE CLOSED OR OTHERWISE OBSTRUCTED.

IN ADDITION TO TESTING REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE
GENERAL MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS, ALL HEATING. COOLING
AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERFORMANCE-TESTED
BY AN APPROVED AGENCY AND ADJUSTED TO OPERATE WITHIN
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS. ~DOCUMENTATION OF TESTING AND
ADJUSTING RESULTS (TAB REPORT) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO APPROVAL. COORDINATE
WITH BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR LIST OF APPROVED AGENCIES
THE BUILDING AND ITS SYSTEMS WILL BE COMMISSIONED BY A
COMMISSIONING AGENT. THE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
CONTRACTORS SHALL ASSIST THE COMMISSIONING AGENT AS
REQUESTED AND NECESSARY TO COMPLETE ANY ASPECTS OF
COMMISSIONING RELATED TO THE MECHANICAL SCOPE OF WORK
MECHANICAL COMMISSIONING SCOPE MAY INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: 1) ATTEND COMMISSIONING
MEETINGS AS NECESSARY. 2) PERFORM FUNCTIONAL
PERFORMANCE TESTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE
COMMISSIONING AGENT. 3) COMPLETE COMMISSIONING
CHECKLISTS AND PROVIDE ANY DOCUMENTATION AS REQUESTED
BY THE COMMISSIONING AGENT. 4) PROVIDE TRAINING FOR
OWNER'S OPERATING PERSONNEL AS REQUIRED OR REQUESTED.
A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN WILL BE
IMPLEMENTED REQUIRING RECYCLING OF NONHAZARDOUS
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. COORDINATE WITH G.C. FOR
RECYCLING OF ITEMS RELATED TO THE MECHANICAL SCOPE OF
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PLAN GRAPHICS, CONTROL PANELS, SYSTEM
OWNER TRAINING. SYSTEMS SHALL UTILIZE OPEN PRD’I‘DCOL
BACNel LOGIC ONLY. SYSTEM SHALL FEATURE REMOTE
MONITORING AND SETPOINT ADJUSTMENT. ALL SYSTEM
PASSWORDS SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE BUILDING OWNER. ALL
LINE VOLTAGE INTERFACING SHALL BE COORDINATED DIRECTLY
WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. PROVIDE SUBMITTALS ON
DESIGN, COMPONENTS, SEQUENCES AND WIRING DIAGRAMS
PRIOR TO ORDERING

15 PRESS ON HYDRONIC FITTINGS AND PULLED TEE FITTINGS WILL
NOT BE ACCEPTED.

17 HANGING, ANCHORING AND SUPPORT OF EQUIPMENT, DUCTS,
PIPING AND ACCESSORIES IS DESIGN BUILD BY THE MC. THE
SUPPORTS SHALL MEET CODE.

18 ALWAYS INSTALL EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

FC CARNEGIE
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DEMO ALL
MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT WITHIN
COURTYARD

GAS METER TO REMAIN

DEMO
ALL DUCTING EXISTING FAN
WITHIN THIS ROOM colL
TO REMAIN AS-IS

DEMO EXISTING

/WATER HEATER

jm}

EXISTING EXHAUST/ (] DEMO_EXISTING (2)
FAN TO REMAIN BOILER

DEMO EXISTH\G/
AIR COMPRESSOR

N _DEMO EXISTING
HEATER

DEMO EXISTING

SPLIT svsn:v\

MECHANICAL LOWER
LEVEL _DEMOLITION
PLAN

GENERAL NOTES: FLAG _NOTES:
(D) ALL EXISTING DUCTWORK TO BE REMOVED UNLESS NOTED (D ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITHIN THIS ROOM TO BE
OTHERWISE REMOVED.

(2) REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED,

MECHANICAL
GALLERY /MEZZANINE
LEVEL DEMOLITION

(2) DEMO ALL EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH EXISTING BOILER
THIS INCLUDES ALL PUMPS AND PIPING.

PLAN

INTEGRATED

MECHANICAL

320 MAPLE ST, SUITE 110
FORT COLLINS
COLORADO 80521

INT-MECHCOM

970-566-0570
FRONT-DESK@INT-MECH.COM

. ARGHITEC s.ummwsvsl

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2-221
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T-970.430,5220
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BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO VISIT THE SITE PRIOR
TO BID TO GAIN A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF
EXISTING SYSTEMS AND BUILDING CONDITIONS.
SUBMITTING A BID INDICATES THE CONTRACTOR

DOES HAVE THIS UNDERSTANDING AND IS AWARE

OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.

- PLOT DATE

15-Sep-22.2:00:12 PM,

rera smuoio

WSHP-3 TO SERVE THIS
SPACE. REUSE EXISTING
DUCTWORK WITHIN THIS ROOM

FLAG_NOTES:

INSTALL EQUIPMENT WITHIN CEILING SPACE.
EQUIPMENT TO BE MOUNTED TO CEILING

CONTRACTOR TO COVER AND PROTECT ANY EQUIPMENT LEFT
IN SPACE DURING CONSTRUCTION PHASE,

EXISTING WALL PENETRATION TO SERVE AS RETURN AIR
PATHWAY,

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR SOFFIT.

REFER TO ERV-2 ISOMETRIC ON THIS SHEET FOR MORE
INFORMATION IN THIS AREA

WSHP—3 TO BE CONNECT INTO EXISTING SUPPLY AND RETURN
DUCTWORK WITHIN FCPAN STUDIO,

NR=2 TO BE INSTALLED IN TOP HALF OF EXISTING WINDOW.

UNIT TO BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY,

®PE® 0 P® ® OGO

4" FLUE TO PENETRATE THROUGH EXISTING LOUVER WITHIN
MECHANICAL ROOM. REFER TO INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR
VENTING REQUIREMENTS.

CONDENSATE LINE TO BE ROUTED OVER TO S-2 RE
PLUMBING PLANS.

DAMPER TO BE SET TO 210 CFM,

EXISTING LOUVER TO BE CLOSED OFF.

®e6e ©

DUCTWORK OF INDICATED SIZE TO RUN THROUGH EXISTING
JOINT STRUCTURE.

var O

i}
D=1

o

130 o

E

[Z4N
[mum)

LOWER LEVEL

V-2 [SOMETRIC NO.ECAL

MECHANICAL

RA )
A A
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- PLOT DATE

15-Sep-22 2:00:19 PM.

BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO VISIT THE SITE PRIOR
TO BID TO GAIN A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF
EXISTING SYSTEMS AND BUILDING CONDITIONS.
SUBMITTING A BID INDICATES THE CONTRACTOR

DOES HAVE THIS UNDERSTANDING AND IS AWARE

OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.

e @

K

!! il 5

| A
16"x12’

oy o

[

GALLERY /MEZZANINE,

ey,

=

316

LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

i)

FLAG NOTES:

(D) EQUIPMENT TO BE WITHIN ATTIC SPACE

DROP DUCTWORK DOWN TO SIDEWALL DIFFUSER INTO STORAGE
ROOM.

REFER TO ERV-1 ISOMETRIC AND ERV-2 ISOMETRIC 2 ON
THIS SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION IN THIS AREA.

®

®

(1) SPACE BELOW THIS AREA TO BE USED AS A RETURN AIR
PLENUM. PLENUM TO BE SIZE OF GRILL, 48" x 36" AND
SHALL EXTEND TO OPPOSING WALL.

(5) MC TO ROUTE 0SA AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK OF INDICATED

SIZE UP THROUGH ROOF. ENSURE 10'-0" REMAIN BETWEEN

0SA DUCT AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK. USE EXISTING ROOF

PENETRATIONS IF POSSIBLE. TERMINATE EACH WITH

GOOSENECK, COVER OPENING WITH 0.5"x 0.5" STAINLESS

STEEL WIRE MESH. WRAP OSA DUCT WITH PROPER INSULATION

PER SCHEDULE ON SHEET M8.2.

ELECTRIC WALL HEATER TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN NEW
MECHANICAL ROOM IN ATTIC SPACE. INSTALL WITH BOTTOM OF
UNIT AT 1'-0" ABOVE ATTIC.

CONDENSATE LINES FROM WSHP-9 AND WSHP-10 TO BE
ROUTED WITHIN HEATED ATTIC MECHANICAL ROOM AND THEN
BROUGHT DOWN TO SINK DRAIN.

ROUTE DUCTWORK UP TO ATTIC, AND RUN WITHIN ATTIC
SPACE.

RV—1 ISOMETRIC N0 ECALE

INTEGRATED

MECHANICAL

320 MAPLE ST, SUITE 110
FORT COLLINS
COLORADO 80521

INT-MECHCOM

970-566-0570
FRONT-DESK@INT-MECH.COM

ERV-1 ISOMETRIC 2 N0k
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- PLOT DATE

15-Sep-22 2:04:48 PM,

BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO VISIT THE
SITE PRIOR TO BID TO GAIN A FULL
UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXISTING
SYSTEMS AND BUILDING CONDITIONS.

SUBMITTING A BID INDICATES THE
CONTRACTOR DOES HAVE THIS
UNDERSTANDING AND IS AWARE OF ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS

WSHP-1

SéTONS\,_l

WSHP-3 D ——— P-4
(T pove

N o/ Py B-1

] =] B-2
2 b D/ /
H
HEAT G:
EXCHANGER Bz

H
125"
COOLING TOWER
DRAINBACK TANK

. ROUTE 2.5" WLS
a1 & WIR UP 10

COND FLOOR

WSHP-5

5TON\\
(I

.\wg—A g

1.5 TONS

[ FLOOR_HYDRONIC 3 /1¢ C

WSHP-2
4.5 TONS™NG
®
FIRS
PLAN

I'LAG NOTES:

1 COOLING TOWER TO BE INSTALLED ON A 24" HIGH STRUCTURAL
STAND. STAND BY OTHEI

2 SEE WSHP COIL PIPING

RS.

DETAIL, SHEET M7.1

INTEGRATED

MECHANICAL

320 MAPLE ST, SUITE 110
FORT COLLINS
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INT-MECHCOM

970-566-0570
FRONT-DESK@INT-MECH.COM
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I'LAG NOTIES:
1 SEE WSHP COIL PIPING DETAIL SHEET M7.1
2 RE: ARCH FOR NEW HEATED ATTIC SPACE.

BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO VISIT THE
SITE PRIOR TO BID TO GAIN A FULL
UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXISTING
SYSTEMS AND BUILDING CONDITIONS,
SUBMITTING A BID INDICATES THE
CONTRACTOR DOES H HIS
UNDERSTANDING AND IS AWARE OF ALL

- PLOT DATE

15-Sep-22 2:04:50 PM.

EXISTING CONDITIONS. D
WSHP-10
3.5 TON
TE064-PART
(INATTIC)

=]
\H‘IDRON\C SYSTEM
g PRESSURE SENSOR

INTEGRATED

MECHANICAL

320 MAPLE ST, SUITE 110
FORT COLLINS
COLORADO 80521

INT-MECHCOM

970-566-0570
FRONT-DESK@INT-MECH.COM

WL

WSHP-6,7. 2.5 WLS & WLR DOWN
® " 5 1on
15" WLS & WLR
TO EACH WSHP,
TYP OF (3)

15 SEPT 2022

WSHP-8
it
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- PLOT DATE

15-Sep-22.2:00:21 PM,

CLEAT

CONTIN-

PRE-FORMED
DUCT FLANGE

JOINT SECTION

CORNER
CRIMPED

ON TO
PRE-FORMED
DUCT FLANGE

BOLT

CONTIN-

CORNER DETAIL

RECTANGULAR DUCT

RECTANGULAR DUCT

TRANSVERSE DUCT
CONNECTION CORNER
(TDC), TYP

TRANSVERSE JOINT

DETAIL Noxi

NOTES:
FLEX SHALL BE SECURED USING > NOTES INDICATED APPLY TO ALL
DRAW BAND — 12" OR LARGER TYPES OF FLEX DUCT INSTALLATIONS
FLEX DUCTS SHALL BE SECURED FLEX DUCTS SHALL BE UL 181 RATED
BEHIND A BEAD ON THE COLLAR INSULATED WITH R-6
FLEX BENDS SHALL BE 1.5" FIBERGLASS INSULATION
NO TIGHTER THAN 2 RATED FOR 6" POSITIVE PRESSURE
DUCT DIAMETER, CLASS 12" AND UNDER, 4" POSITIVE
CENTERLINE RADIUS FOR LARGER
RATED FOR 4000 FPM VELOCITY
POLYESTER INNER FILM WITH STEEL
WIRE HELIX
> EXTERIOR VAPOR BARRIER, 0.04
PERMS MINIMUM
> BURN RATING: 25 FLAME/50 SMOKE

Vv

v

v

1", 26 GAUGE
STRAP — STRAP SHALL
NOT CRUSH FLEX

v

MINIMUM 2"
CONNECTION,

COLLAR REQUIRED
SQUARE TO ROUND
TRANSITION:

(NOT A SPIN)

MAXIMUM 8’ TOTAL
SIDEWALL DIFFUSER, FLEX LENGTH, BUT

OR SIMILAR SHORTER WHEN

FLEX SIZE SHALL MATCH POSSIBLE - EXTRA
DIFFUSER NECK SIZE, FLEX CAUSING SAGGING

UNLESS OVERRIDDEN BY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE
SIZE INDICATED ON PLAN

EILING MOUNTED
DIFFUSER

FLEX DUCT
DETAIL

EXHAUST/RETURN
\ SUPPLY

MVD UNLESS
NOTED
OTHERWISE

DUCT TAKE—OF DETAIL
(i

RECTANGULAR NON

WSHP—

CONNECT ALL (3)
RETURNS INTO RETURN-
AIR PLENUMN BELOW.

MECHANICAL ROOM

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
STAND PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY MC.

ISOMETRIC

NOTE:
0 ONLY RIGID PVC OR CPVC DWV IS ACCEPTABLE FOR DRAINAGE
PIPING. IF SYSTEM IS WITHIN A PLENUM THEN USE TYPE M
COPPER AND FITTINGS.
FLEXIBLE PIPE IS NOT PERMITTED
DO NOT ADD ANY ADDITIONAL TRAPS IN THE CONDENSATE LINE
OTHER THAN THE ONE INDICATED IN THIS DETAIL -~
< _EQUIPMENT REQUIRING
-

/CONDENSATE REMOVAL
-

7 UPON SENSING OVERFLOW, EQUIPMENT SHALL
SHUT-DOWN — WIRING/CONTROL OF SHUTDOWN
SHALL BE BY EQUIPMENT INSTALLER

UL 508 COMPLIANT,
OVERFLOW SWITCH
EQUIPMENT DRAIN CONNECTION

CAP EQUIPMENT OVERFLOW Pl
DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF P-TRAP SHALL REMAIN OPEN

DRAIN (IF APPLICABLE)
CONTINUE DRAIN TO NEAREST
FLOOR DRAIN/SINK - RUN AT 2%

'~ SLOPE - AIRGAP 2° ABOVE GRATE

TRAP DISCHARGE SHALL BE

\ BELOW TRAP INLET

4" MINIMUM TRAP DEPTH

DRAIN CLEANOUT CAP-

P-TRAP ASSEMBLY MAY m:/ |

A KIT OR FIELD BUILT

CONDENSATE DRAIN
DETAIL N/A

RETURN

AIR
/ DIRECTION

45° LATERAL
TAKE-OFF

FITTING,

FITTING IS TO CONTAIN
MVD WITH HANDLE AND
LOCKNUT UNLESS
NOTED

OTHERWISE

WORM FLEX DUCT

SUPPLY DRIVE WHEN USED
AIR S8 CLAMP
DIRECTION

DUCT TAKE—OF" DETAIL

ROUND

DUCT (IF

APPLICABLE)\

AUTOMATIC AIR VENT:
HYDRONIC COIL FACE
HARD PIPE, TYP: 2 WAY CONTROL
VALVE SIZED,
PROVIDED AND
CONTROLLED BY TCC,
INSTALLED BY PIPING
CONTRACTOR ~ MAX 7
FT PD

FULL SIZE FLEX

CONNECTOR, TYP OF 2\

COMBINATION AUTO-
BALANCE/ PT PORT
VALVE — ROUND UP TO
THE NEAREST GPM
INDICATED FOR THE:
CORRESPONDING COIL —
IMI AUTOFLOW OR HAYS
FLUID CONTROL BRANDS
OR APPROVED EQUAL

COMBINATION
BALL/STRAINER/PT
PORT/DRAINDOWN VALVE,

BALL VALVE

SEE PLAN FOR PIPE
SIZES, USE PLAN PIPE
SIZE THROUGHOUT THIS
—~—— DETAIL EXCEPT AT COIL
CONNECTION AND ZONE

iy VALVE
IMI_ AUTOFLOW OR HAYS
FLUID CONTROL BRANDS
OR APPROVED EQUAL
WSHP COIL
S iyt SCAL
PIPING DETAIL N/A
3 | 2

30° MAX
CONVERGING

L

CONVERGING
AIRFLOW

RECTANGULAR OR 30° MAX
ROUND DUCT © - CONVERGING
AIRFLOW
15° MAX

DIVERGING
AIRFLOW

CONVERGING
AIRFLOW

RECTANGULAR O
ROUND DUCT
NOTE: 1) DETAIL APPLIES TO ALL DUCTWORK
2) ON DUCTWORK TRANSITIONING ON ALL

FOUR SIDES, NONE OF THE
TRANSITION ANGLES MAY EXCEED 15°

DUCT TRANSITION

INTEGRATED

MECHANICA
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INT-MECHCOM

970-566-0570
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15-Sep-22 2:00:22 PM.

- PLOT DATE

P/T RELIEF VALVE —
PIPE FULL SIZE TO
/ FLOOR DRAIN

BALL VALVE, TYP—"
GAS SHUT-OFP—_

-

STRAINER— 5

6" DIRT LEG—

7
WAFER CHECK-_~
N

BOTH BOILERS SHALL
ONTAIN D) L
COMPONENTS AND PIPING

NOTE:
0 MC TO COORDINATE WITH EC TO
PROVIDE ROOM EPO SWITCH
ALWAYS INSTALL EQUIPMENT PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

BOILER CONNECTIONS TO
—~MAIN SHALL BE WITHIN
12" OF EACH OTHER

AIR SEPARATOR

| 075" cw FILL>

77
@
L > S

e
~
J( =

3 COOLING
<]
=

BOTH PUMPS SHALL
CONTAIN IDENTICAL
COMPONENTS AND

PIPING - PUMPS ARE
100% REDUNDANT

P-4

COOLING TOWER HEAT C:m([:oﬂ
EXCHANGER — CONS h
XCHANGER — CONSULT eaaricn

EQUIPMENT DATA FOR 3
EXACT PIPING CONNECTION | - o
CONFIGURATION ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT
[ FILL SENSOR~.__

R

o
gy

STRAINER'/
BOILER_PIPING
ISOMETRIC et
4 . 3 '

\@ZA‘ ——T0 BUILDING

iy

BALL VALVE, TYP

\*% ——FROM BUILDING

N

_CW FILL
/

DRAINBACK TANK

. FEED
WALL:

TYP 3
N SLOPE PIPE AT

2% SLOPE BACK
INTO BUILDING
/

~.

TSBUILDNG WALL

WATER INLET-

COOLING TOWER
or=1

SLOPE PIPE AT

2% SLOPE BACK

INTO BUILDING
/

INTEGRATED

MECHANICAL
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15 SEPT 2022

ARGHITECTS - URBANISTS I

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
ORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
T-970.430,5220

W auworkshop.co
©2021

FC CARNEGIE

CITY OF FORT
COLLINS

FORT COLLINS, CO

PROJECT #: 1-207
ISSUE DATE: 09/15/2022
MECHANICAL DETAILS

M7.2




GRUNDFOS »\
: FRONT LeFTsiDE Vi6220-6
Ny Reference: Tom Segelhorst Item no. 1 ! 1 g
o5 . PRE-Type CAISATGI0-58-THTLE? ot side Coldside Vet e =
i iowrate @pm) 11401 6598 o00n UNT specricAToNs b
e Ine temperature o 8500 6900 it T 176 prew— e
Oute tempersture ©n 737 8400 e Jit S iy i
Velocity comnection ) o 208 = T e ri ot
press (es) 604 208 - = i oo crtes
leat exchan o dforental pressure ors [ass 1 0w kizes soteo | = One L2-G5 and one L125-65. et Diower coniol
Heat exchange Gtom ss0000 e o
v Bt . =
Thermodynamic properties: Water Water e o 4 o s
Density (woreey 6214 6219 ot weaby s e 3 e 145
Specific heat (Bru/Lo*F) 100 o0 Sors peccaions: e e D s 17 oo | h ]
Tt ameig (e 035 038 s o, o S
Mean wiscosty @ 084 00 s : S
wall viscst = 050 084 ik
; Foulng factrs Jrasre SET FOR 2400 CPM B
T Dimensioning factor * 00 PR — Fr T I O
TV T R D Inlet branch f ) WA s MR 132 g
. Outiet branch o 73 ARFLOW PERFORMANGE AL CERTIFIED it o o5
VT - e ol time clock - wallmourt (TG70-W.
e oesign o rrame / pies Rt A e
T 1 T T T Plate arrangement (passes"channel) 1ox 2+ 0 o x 0 A o i G0 0 o 021
o . e G 2 gk ot Plate arrangement (ssses"channel) 1ok o 69 =l s b o
fs i . ok At - o= Ao s omale s i - . Number of plates 58 L m&f“um‘u’
RIGHT D ective et surace s : S e
X Eftective heat su e i ’ : o b nanthy,
Overall K-value Duty/Clean (Btu/Ftan+F) 846 /846 LMTD: 4.45 s SET FOR 775 CFM B ok et O s 11759
Piate material 0.0157 inch A1s1 304 L7 : L
Gasket material / Max. temp. (R NBR HT /24 o i 30 e s
. deian temperature on 104,00 .
e Woring/tet pressure sy 150,00 / 195,00 I AmeLow pensoRMANCE
i Max. Diferentil pressure sy 150, : i [ ————
> Frame type 1 ainespecication 16/ Cogoyca  BUERALSOI0 r =] s i i S o
Connections HOT side . 215" FL. Studded End ANSI B16.5 #150 e e e e mE | S me me | mm | e
Connections CoLD side > |25 AL Studded End AnsT 8165 £150 eLcomaL oara o | . L o
Uquid volume (Fe3) 1.2 A-measurement: 5.12 St v sectcsens St v T T R0 i ) 20w 1
Frame length ) 145 Max. No. of Plates 59 R R R e P o Pl L o =S ot e o
Net weight (W) 535/ 610 o e, 2 | St frorict A —— c
I L1 = euccTmcaLoATA
[BB[8 ] H -
s .ty ) o . CL i i o] e 2 [ o INTEGRATED
Sessiw H s |
wB2 RO MECHANICAL
B8 vttt e T T S & 18l = i I A ET A T
5 Hene ey e ety T PkHE F] ] T VI T A B Y
e 17T o 4 w g H g e a7 [ | e 320 MAPLE ST, SUTE 110
P A e T % stighen i e S| 6 FORT COLLINS
SN A A T A e pr | - hoosp S COLORADO 80521
s Qo NEd feoutot il iR e TR P —
‘conaections are not included on WHA399., . INT-MECH.C
i %3 RenewAire Pp— %8 RenewAire. 970-556-0570
- . o [ o . ™ 57 Renewire
% Lochinvar |- . hisic S, FRONT-DESK@NT-MECHCOM
.a Lochinvar KNIGHT® FIRE TUBE BOILER PRODUCT SUMMARY
Locamvar o 53000- 393000870/ -5 % % 9
= 7 &
s 335
e S T ‘ £ 5% gg 1]
P H N HEE ONALES
s = = S } L . HH weepr oz
e +® o o ¢ ol i H : it Bt §5§§§
VORGSR g g ]‘ [ i 3 35 38 358
e — - 7] @ by - g |3k i ik gl
e 3 5 = = = 3 b [e] 3 is E et : & é%agh
; :l = F el & |25:0 £ i £ L
S - = = z P> i o R o X
o i H o 5
4 = £ E g I X ARHTECTS, UFBANSTS
— ||=] h i °
= > 101 UNDEN STAEET, SUTE 2221
& 32 FORT COLLINS, €O, 8052+
| o H T-970430.5220
e | b § ‘www.auworkshop.co
1 i o ©2021
i * I 5
" s , . FC CARNEGIE
- v 31 3 -
& §855E i § H
s 3 & > z
% | HO %
3 | 1
& = CITY OF FORT
2 e 05T [ 5 COLLINS
: g £ T
¥ % k]
5
% e VeI 5| § e " FORT COLLINS, CO
‘ WD 9512 WZED ;028 § ‘ § 4 Eq
H 28 = '
it 5 H » £2 1] agd
'"‘ S s L lze - c3if e ]
= P = 8% K} masd E .
5 o o {}% & =T ] g L 281 A | PROECTH 21207
= i) 5 ! Wae §§ & 5|88 ISSUE DATE: 09/15/2022
o g H Rl 552
: ﬁ : i |
' b & : x
. 3 T §§ ) ] MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
= - ! x LI | | - z
& i g z 8
T Tl 4 T
& L]
&q .
By %3 RenewAire 1ao0szan | | b
3 aenewire
3 -
s
- 5 f 4 f 3 f 2 f 1




- PLOT DATE

15-Sep-22.2:00:25 PM.

GRILLES, REGISTERS AND DIFFUSERS SCHEDULE WSHP 1 VENTILATION SCHEDULE AIR SERVED THROUGH ERV-2
NECK FRAME | FRAME | FRAME OLTDOOR AIR RATES UAVE BEEK ADJUSTED VOR 80% DISTRIBLTION EFFECTIVENES
TAG |MAKE & MODEL NUMBER DESCRIPTION SIZE_| DUTY | COLOR | SIZE | TYPE | CONST |DAMPER |REMARKS B o] 5 [t o B I [ < W T T T 3 T 3
D1 |TITUS OMNI-3 ARCHITECTURAL UNI-FLO 60 | SUPPLY | WHITE |24'x24" | LAY-IN | STEEL | NO [Erer mw SR THWER GerTTINEY TCATION___ OCCULART DE DROULE COUR FROTLE X F \KES 0% AT FEOFLE 0% (| SHES 08 (CF SAEE O3 (%
DIFFUSER [0 FER work RECGRTIOR 295 031-60%-0ficesGpen MEDI Y (01 i E) [ Gon Ui i i
D1 [TITUS ONNI D ARCHITECTURAL UNI_FLO o | SUPPLY | WHITE | 2¥"x24" | LAY-IN | STEEL | NO oA =
DIFFUSER
D1 |TITUS OMNI-3 ARCRITECTURAL UNI-TL0 1070 | SUPPLY | WHITE | 24'x24" | LAV-IN | STEEL | NO WSHP 2 VENTILATION SCHEDULE IR SERVED THROUGH ERV-
DT {TITUS oNNI3 ARCHITECTURAL UNI=FLO o | SUPPLY | WHITE | 24"x24" | LAY=IN | STEEL | N0 OUTDOOR AIR RATES HAVE BEEN ADIUSTED FOR 80% DISTRIBUTION EFFECTIVENESS
DIFFUSER A 5 c o € v B W T 3 3 b
D-2  |TITUS OMNI-1 ARCHITECTURAL UNI-FLO 870 | SUPPLY | WHITE |24'x24" |SURFACE| STEEL | YES |WITH TRIM FRAME FLACL DAY R R S e
DIFFUSER _ . TGO i iy 000 o o o
D2 |TITUS OMNI-1 ARCHITECTURAL UNI-FLO 1070 | SUPPLY | WHITE | 24'x24" |SURFACE| STEEL | YES |WITH TRIM FRAME [ cLoziT i 000 0 [ E) :
DIFFUSER i orricE ) o [ 7 i
D-2  |TITUS OMNI-1 ARCHITECTURAL UNI-FLO 2% | SUPPLY | WHITE | 24'x24" |SURFACE| STEEL | YES |WITH TRIM FRAME 110 (e ! .00 008 [ 2
DIFFUSER i iwiTOR i oy o ) 3 z
D3 |TITUS OMNI-1 ARCHITECTURAL UNI-FLO §o | SUPPLY | WHITE | 12'xI12' |SURFACE| STEEL | YES |WITH TRIM FRAME L] o =5 2 e e e e 20
DIFFUSER [ 150 TRANSITION i i 000, oy o 7 3
D4 |TITUS 300RL-1 SIDEWALL SUPPLY 6’4" | SUPPLY | WHITE | NECK |SIDEWALL| STEEL | YES 12d R i i poRiny oty o o o
DIFFUSER +2 Grand (olal 10 Ton
D4 [TITUS 300RL-1 SIDEWALL SUPPLY 84" | SUPPLY | WHITE | NECK |SIDEWALL| STEEL | YES
DIFFUSER { 2 | WSHP 3 VENTILATION SCHEDULE s ERV-2
D-4  |TITUS 300RL-1 SIDEWALL SUPPLY 1074 | SUPPLY | WHITE | NECK |SIDEWALL| STEEL | VES ? 3 ’ ® AlR SERVED THROUGH I
DIFFUSER 2 OLTNOOR AIR RATES HAVE BEER ADIUSTED FOR 80% DISTRIBLTION RFFECTIVEN
D4 |TITUS 300RL-1 SIDEWALL SUPPLY 12°x4" | SUPPLY | WHITE SIDEWALL| STEEL | VES e 2 | B [ .| = = 1 q I 7 3
DIFFUSER [ PACE, NANE SRES ) OCCUPINEY ICATION OCCLUART_DEPEQPLE COUR PEOPLL O3 B AREY O3 RNV PROPLE O% [ SRES 08 (CF =P3ck O3 (¢
D4 |TITUS B00RL-1 SIDEWALL SUPPLY 12'x8" | SUPPLY | WHITE SIDEWALL| STEEL | VES }Gmn'd‘“mm e LS 2 S e 2 s CES 228 2L ==
DIFFUSER
D4 |TITUS 300RL-1 SIDEWALL SUPPLY 476" | SUPPLY | WHITE SIDEWALL| STEEL | VES == o = = T
DIFFUSER 2 WSHP 4 VENTILATION SCHEDULE AIR SERVED THROUGH ERV-2
D4 |TITUS B00RL-1 SIDEWALL SUPPLY 20°x12" | SUPPLY | WHITE | NECK |SIDEWALL| STEEL | VES DS O DA BT RrRA TR
DIFFUSER +2 = S = E 5 0 = %
1 |TiTUs PAR-3 PERFORATED FACE 22x22” [ RETURN | WHITE | 247x24™ [ LAY-IN | STEEL [ NO TEWER) GEETTARCY 1 TION. OCCULANT UE PEORLE COUR IEOULE 0% B ARER 0% AT PEOPLE O3 [ ARES O3 (CL SPACE O3 (F
GRILLE i7 i i 000, G o o i6 i
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GRILLE i i iy [ ic i
o [TITUS 0% TOUVERED FACE 56" | RETURN | WATE STOEWALL] AW |0 2 HILDIRG ATTERBART e B : o) a5 s = c
o won TovveRED FiCE e W e | i o
- s i x i E
B ———— INTEGRATED
GG [TITUS 350RL LOUVERED FACE 107" | RETURN | WHITE SIDEWALL| ALUN | KO WSHP 5 VENTILATION SCHEDUL AIR SERVED THROUGH ERV-2 MECHANICAL
GRILLE I OLTDOOR AIR RATES HAVE BEEN ADJUSTED FOR 80% DISTRIBUTION EFFECTIVENES
G-6  [TITUS 350RL LOUVERED FACE 22'x12" | RETURN | WHITE SIDEWALL| ALUM | NO E = % = T z = T = 5 T 7 T T T 7
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GRILLE. | 108 AL 175 02 1—B0%—Corridor i i 000 008 o 28 COLORADO 80521
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REGISTER EXHAUST N it X S TEC S cie e Y 970-556-0670
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i VST L 52 GEICB0% Al in— Enlry—Lobby—OiTic i i o on fviTy [
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KEY INSULATION DESCRIPTION TYPE (IN) (PCF) | VALUE (NRC)
[ RECTANGULAR DUCT IN CEILING SPACE WITH NO_ROOF LINER 0 5 42 0.70
P e = aC UL 5
[z RECTANGULAR DUCT IN CEILING SPACE_ADJACENT TO_EXTERIOR ROOF TNER |15 15 | 60 080 WSHP 8 VENTILATION SCHEDULE AIR SERVED THROUGH ERV-1 ksmp
Ho3 RECTANGULAR DUCT IN CEILING SPACE ADJACENT TO EXTERIOR ROOF AND SPACE IS A | LINER [ 5 iz 070 OLTDOOR AIR RATES HAVE BEEN ADILSTED FOR 80% DISTRIBLTION EFFECTIVENESS ARCHITECTS+ URBANISTS
RETURN PLENUM S| 5 —— o € < W T ] T 7] T X
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Performance Data Performance Data Performance Data
Modol: TRLO15 | wode Te072 Model: TE-026
TogReforence #:  WSHP-1/ CL M, CLIMATEMASTER' | |regRoterences:  wspa/
oy ' e e |ay: 6 - G0 Ve )
Gonerl Information Generalinformation Generat information
Gt omguraton: Horzontal Horzontal Gt Comguraton: Horzontal
Oporaing Weign: 189 e Operaing Waight ™ e operating Weight 8 s
Ut Longinatiignt: s3022590 incnes L — s1am54213 inches To2z54213 inches |t Lengmwanriogn: o22m24193 inches
Systoms Information | Systems nformation Systoms information .
Fiod Flow: B oM Atude 000 Fent [Fuia Fiow 4z M Atlude 00 Fedl P Fow: 1015 M Attude: S0 Feat Fiid Fiow 2 G Atiude: 5000
Fuud e wstor Antiroozs Percant: 0 % | Type: Water Anifreozo Parcont. 0 % Fiad Type: Wator Antttooze Porcot: 0 Flid Type: Water Aniireoze Parcnt. 0
[ Enoring Conditions |unit owes FullLoad UnitLoat: FullLoad UnitLoad: FullLoad ]
Cooing Heaing | Entering Cont Entering Condions Entring Condions
Entoring A Ory By w00 " 0 Spuciadtitins Coslia Hoalig Gt b Coing Has Seloctod Options Gy Haatog Salected Opions
Entaring A Wet B w0 b - | Entring i Dry ui: o " P - Enteing A Dry B 0 b 0 e Enioring A Dry B w00 " 60 e
Entoring Water P w00 b 0 |Entring A ot ol 0 B Enteing A et B o0 - Entoring A Wt B &0 ~s
Fan Spee: Spocd Tan2 Seocd Tan2 | Entring Watar i o " 0 L S e Enteing Water i 0 ¥ 0 Y| Y Entoring WaterFid: w00 * 0 Bk e i
Unit Porformance | Unt Poformanca UntPerformance Unit Parformanca
Mk Perforpmricn — — LsnRetum, 55 Dran Pan LetiRetum - Lot Rotum e i
i - o o | G2 HPC Contotsw Do Bl ool Bl et DXM2 Wi MPC Contrls wi Discomnoct W sl S, s e | 022G Cons w Do T ki - g =)
rFiow o 2041 T crm o ; i Flow:
Extended Range, Ul Quiet, 1 Fir Frame ExtRange s, UiraQuict, 2 Ral Ext Range ns, Uirauie, 2 Frame
sy Fiy A Fecomea: s ety s e e | |55 sis MeH 500 MBH (L hbcochenrel A ot Coppie Woler || [T Copact 29 MeH oz e
Sensbia Capacy: wer \Uncosted A Col, Copper Water ol |sonstlo Capaciy: 538 Mo o Sonsbie Copacty: 356 eH Cor Sonsblo Capacky: 161 wer
Heatof Rfecton: e et of Reocton ans e e of Rojcton s en Heatof Rofoctn 07 e
et of Absoptn: 09 Mek |Hoatol Absorpton w9 e ot of Avsorton s MeH Heatof Absorpon 28 wen
i attie s S & at i3 R ST = b i Loaving A DryBub 01 v 03 " Loavog ArOryBub: 579 " 114 "
Leaviog A WetGu: 570 B |Loaviog A wora: 54 " Leaving A WetBub: 564 ¥ Loaviog A Vet Bul: 543 &
kTR | i o &5 P babcrim. . v % i % Lomvng Flid Tomp: 921 " s " Loavig Fud Toms: 916 " 02 ¥
Fudpressre Diop: 7.5 wHo 78 nH20 |Fuidpressore Drop: 87 nHo 87 nH20 FudProssuo Drop: 83 wHo 84 nH20 FuidProssurs Drop: 28 w0 28 . H20 c
i powr os o 1 W 2 o A w ioput Pover: 0 ww 34 ™ oot Power: 1 w 7 o
Sy e £ - A3 o sus i i o efcincy s ER 51 cop Efiiony 182 eR s cop INTEGRATED
Ut Electrcal Data Gt Eociical Dota Unit Elecrcal Oata Unit Elsctrical Data
A FLA N Gi A HEA W Ea S S UnkArFLb i G A A T Fia Saa WES Ul AreaFLA Wi Ga AmosHGA M. Fva S2aHES UnitAmea<FiA Vo G A HGA Ve Fuse Saa-ES MECHANICAL
20823006001 9 3 15 pr— 88 “ n 208 230601 21 4 = 208230001 150 »
Fan Porformanco | Fan Parformanca Fan Performance Fan Parformance 320 MAPLE ST, SUITE 110
ExtomalDuct St o35 in 20 [Estornt Ovet St ) n 20 ExionalDuct St 3 in 20 [Extemal Duct st —ow w0 FORT COLLINS
Motor / Compressor Data | Motor / Compressor Data Msof ! Gomprpsacy Dita Malor] ConTedNData COLORADO 80521
O FlAGa) RALa) RAGa) O FlAGe) HAGa) (RAa) Qv FAGa) RAGa) LRALA) QY FAGa) RiAGa) LRAGa)
Fan Motor 1 23 Fan botor 1 6 Fan Motor ' 69 Fan botor 1 a9 INT-MECH.COM
Comprassor 1 56 2 Compressor | 27 w2 Comprossor ' 22 04 Gompressor 1 wr s
970-566-0570
FRONT-DESK@INT-MECH.COM
— — 2 Baltimore Aircoll Company
Baltimore Aircoil Company Cooling Tower Selection Report
Baltimoro Alrcoll Company Cooling Tower Selection Report
PORTOFF PORTOFF Cooling Tower Selection Report Yoo dotaconectasof: ol 39,5022
435 Dk EFD-435 Tkl Version anaTe e y
EFD-435 Drainable EFD-435 Drainable Produ data conectasof:  July 29, 2022
Vormion Project Name: For Colins Camegie
Prodot dataconect a o Joiyas, 202 Project Name: Fort Colins Camegie Selecion Name: CT1-FxXT
Selecton Name: CT-1-FXT Project State/Province
Project Name: FutColka Gimagle Project StatelProvince:  Colorado Projoct Country/Region:  United Stales i 8
Selection Name: CT1-Fx Project GountryRegion:  United States Date September 16, 2022 T
e Colora Date Seplambor 14, 2022 _ Sowprns )
roject CounlryRegion: nited States RO e |__Datance |
Dato: Soptomber 14, 2022 Model & Fan Motor Model Accessories Product Line: FXT Intake Option: Nore .
Model Information sign Conditions Product Line: FXT Intake Option: None. Model: FXT-68 Internal Option: None. 2 n Py ARCHITECTS+ URBANISTS.
Product Line: FXT Flow Rate: 6300 UsGPM  Model FXT68 Internal Option None Number of Unis: 1 Discharga Option: Nona o 5 T -4
Mode! Fx68 ot Water Tomp 8500 Numborof o 3 s Diserarg Onton Nore. Fan Type: Standard Fan ol 2
Kumber of Units: 1 Gold Water Temp. 6900 °F an Motor = it an Type: tandard Fan Fan Malor. (1) 5,00 = 5,00 HP/Urit )
Fan Standard Fan Wel Bub Tar, 600 ¢ Total Standard Fan Power: Ful Spesd, 500 BHPIUIM Tota Standar Fan Fower: Ful Speed, 500 BHPILI B | 401 LNDEN STREET, SUITe 2221
Toal Siandard Fan Power:  Full Spoed, 500 BHPIUt Tower Pumping Head: 314 psi o ) s | o | w "
Intake Option: None Tower Heal Rejection 524947 BTUH Octave band 1 has a Herz Fvga |76 | e
Intemal Opton None Reserve Capabiiy: 41 Unit(5.00 HP) ¥ = ©2021
Discharge Option None Flow Rate: 6300 USGPM
Hot Waer Tamp. 8500 °F oK &
Cold Water Temy 6500 °F
Sound Pressuro (48 Sound Prossure (4B
Erisnt il e me P FC CARNEGIE
Unit Wit or 050" o Pofortac LI L A Sk Band [ T_[ SOR Band [T 507
i 5 rodited Perormance T & T w o
e hdife: bryecs Fan Moto Ateratve = Ful Spead, 500 BHP (N Dl I -
Air Flow: 21700 GFM Flow Rate = 63,00 USGPM (100 00% o Design) s | e | m 3 | w | e
Approximate Shipping Weight: 1230 pounds = vl e ol Tl B4
Hoaviest Secton 1230 pounds P s | e | s
n
Approximata Operaling Weight: 3150 pounds s | m | s s | ® | w0 CITY OF FORT
& 7| e | o s | a COLLINS
ELECTRICAL: En s | s | w s | & |
it Hin 480,60/1 » Aovga |85 | 7 T
: . i FORT COLLINS, CO
20inx 20 in 34inx29in Minimum Distance Reauired for Single Unit g @ Air Infet
839 cf 2 (For mulile units, efer to Layout Guldalings £ ow Sou Sound Prossure (45)
838 cfm 775 cfm Ll rorc 4 4 LA § % Gave Caivo |__Diianco
700 fpm 25 E Band Band ED
: P Free Area 223 fpm From 50% Open Wl at 3 »f T T e &
| - 8 =
B Bes Energy Raling 2 = el g2 A | PROJECT#: 21-207
966 fom o Ak 51.20 USGPMIHP per ASHRAE 0.1, ASHRAE 169 and CA Tie 24 3 ; . o v [ T |SSUE DATE: 09/15/2022
- P Note: Thase unitweighs and dimensions sccount for the selected an typa or the standard cataloged drive configuration S AR R T T TS P S L LA TR RS & Total Sound Power (d5) ol - e
Pre: 0.07 in, w W e it A Wet Bulb Temperature (°F) 6 otal Sound Power (dB) | 6 8 P
= e O L W.g. = 0.011n w.g. but they 7 Do [oamiar P 7 7 5
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aeArea: 1.2 3.5t g 1 © 00 A} MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
X 2 s 10
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$x1 £ e [1.0neor . 500 @
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Waring Design | OfDesign s 2000 o
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i Company nam:
GRUNDFOS 2 Submittal Data Crestod
o/ Phone:
= e GRUNDFOS X "
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REPRESENTATIVE SUBMITTED. oATE: o Dorpon vaue W —r— B
ENGINEER: APPROVED BY. oATE: ; s e T TN
CONTRACTOR: ORDERNO, DATE: i Pttt s Y i o o 07
Z S SToverszin
2 B Techniat:
UPS 32-160 F ad H ,. ,.
iz al | ' Robrgond s b e E o
UPS is a three-speed circulator pump designed for heating and air-condi 1t o oy
systems and is also used for central and district heafing systems. The pump R s au = “
provides reliable and maintenance-free operation. Modat
Pu ou .
P o B »
Pumphonin Ko sas-a0n
i npatr Soss i A -
ngelr DN 101
S T S =, o . .
Fiow: 325 US GPW | [Maimum operating pressure: 72508 i [Viaw_ power input e of st trecaur: P ;. 5
07310 14..248°F M cpertng e e ¢
Effcincy: 7% Parge s skom P
L Water Aoprovels: cl Enciosus cse T e = 3 o
Temperature: 140°F f connection: F Insulation class: e bk E
NPSH required: 32811 Flange standerd: USAGval | [Motor protection: ONTACT frommalons 8 e -
Specilc Graviy: 0985 Pipe connecton: GF 4043 || Thermal potecton: e
[Product number: 96402730 Punped b . o
Cavo wmpors g b &
i | sttt e
i & Mabidatse Do e =
i ABREEANY Kot vicony e -
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Company name:
o " o V) Created by:
GRUNDFOS 24 Submittal Data GRUNDFOS Y% Submittal Data GRUNDFOS o
2>\
Date: 140972022
PROJECT: ONITTAG: GUANTITY: e e
TYPE OF SERVICE: . 1n 4 L L] ™
REPRESENTATIVE SUBMITTED BY: DATE 2 o) innm ikopksce
ENGINEER: APPROVED BY. DATE 3 Proa smorio .
CONTRACTOR: ORDERNO: DATE: P sriseass i
b Pump speedon whh up daa s b 3461 o
' CRE 32-1 A-G-A-E-HQQE I Actualcacuated fow 114 US GoN n
. Resling s o napur: 21
H | i b w5 =
Vertical, multistage centrifugal pump with integrated frequency converter. The. | Actual mpler imeter 486in
pump head and base are in cast iron - all other wetted parts are in stainless J Stages. 1 -
steel (EN 1.4301) [ Impeters: 1
ot Pt e ey b v acad ™ m
s
HocE b 7
Conditions of Sarvies Pump Data Wotor Data S e oy
Flow: 114 US GPM | [Max pressure at stated temp: 232 psi / 250 °F | |Rated power - P2: 5HP SRR * 4 “
Head: 28 Liquid temperature range: £ K Rated voltage: 200240V 2 £ L -
Efficiency 636% Maximum ambient temperature: 104 °F Mains frequency: 60 Hz s asom c
Liqid Waier Shat soal HoQE Encosureclass: P55 frer 398 3
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Company name:

o/ ’ Created by:
crunprFos %% Submittal Data GRUNDFOS Submittal Data GRUNDFOS \)/\ Phone:
Date: 1410912022
PROJEGT TG GOANTITY = — e
TYPE OF SERVICE: - i e it
|REPRESENTATIVE: SUBMITTED BY: DATE: - & | T 1 Product name: {2 Vel - »
ENGINEER APPROVED BY. DATE: v NeT1 12 ARG oL By Ll erpes S 7
| CONTRACTOR: 'ORDER NO.: DATE: EAN number: 5713827328152 iy F
| P o i i d bt 3485 -
CME 10-1 A-S--E-AQQE U-A-A-N .
] | etz Actoa caeulted fow: ssusGem A
H : asting s o =t -
GME is a reliabl, quite and compact horizontal end-siiction pUM Wilh T J Ko ] g : = L
integrated frequency converter and mle\hgenl features. The modular pump 1= = oo P
design makes it easy to make customised solutions. = protas - -
a8 3 — ] Roprousis o dking vt WRASACS NSF81 UBA = n
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- PLOT DATE

:27 PM.

15-Sep-22 21

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES

1

PLUMBING WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID OR
COMMENCING WORK. THE PLUMBING DESIGN IS BASED ON THE
2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE.

WASTE AND VENT PIPING BELOW SLAB SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40,
DWV, PVC, PLASTIC. FITTINGS SHALL BE PVC.

WASTE AND VENT PIPING ABOVE SLAB (NOT IN RETURN AIR
PLENUM) SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40, DWV, PVC, PLASTIC
FITTINGS SHALL BE PVC,

POTABLE WATER PIPING BELOW GRADE SHALL BE TYPE K, SOF1
DRAWN, COPPER WITHOUT JOINTS

POTABLE WATER PIPING ABOVE GRADE, LARGER THAN 2",
SHALL BE TYPE L COPPER WITH SOLDERED COPPER FITTINGS
AND NO LEAD SOLDER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

POTABLE WATER PIPING 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE PEX-A
TUBING MANUFACTURED BY UPONOR/WIRSBO OR APPROVED
EQUAL. FITTINGS SHALL BE EXPANSION TYPE WITH SECONDARY
EXPANSION RING (NOT CRIMPED). CW SHALL BE RUN IN BLUE
PIPE, HW & HWC IN RED, OTHER SYSTEMS CLEAR PIPING
SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED USING PLENUM RATED
GALVANIZED TROUGHS OR CHANNELS HUNG AT MAXIMUM 8
INTERVALS. UNSUPPORTED PEX MAY NOT EXCEED 32"
PUSH-TO-CONNECT PLUMBING FITTINGS (LE. SHARKBITE OR
SIMILAR) AND PULLED TEE FITTINGS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
POTABLE WATER VALVES SHALL BE FULL PORT, BALL TYPE
GAS PIPE 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK
STEEL. FITTINGS SHALL BE MALLEABLE SCREW TYPE.

GAS PIPE 2.5" AND LARGER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK
STEEL. FITTINGS SHALL BE FULLY WELDED.

INSTALL UNION, GAS COCK AND FULL SIZE 6" LONG DIRT LEG
FOR ALL GAS FIRED EQUIPMENT.

INSTALL FULL SIZE CONDENSATE AND TRAP FOR ALL COOLING
COILS. DISCHARGE FULL SIZE DRAIN TO MOP SINK OR
LAVATORY P—TRAP TAILPIECE AND TO ROOF FOR ROOFTOP
UNITS.

HANGING, ANCHORING AND SUPPORT OF EQUIPMENT, PIPING
AND ACCESSORIES IS DESIGN BUILD BY THE PC. THE
SUPPORTS SHALL MEET CODE.

ALWAYS INSTALL EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

PRIOR TO BUILDING TURNOVER, THE POTABLE WATER SYSTEM
SHALL BE CLEANED AND DISINFECTED PER IPC SECTION 610.
THE SYSTEM SHALL BE FLUSHED, CHLORINATED AND PURGED.
REPEAT UNTIL THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN PROVEN TO PASS
BACTERIAL EXAMINATION. A REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

GENERAL MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS:

CODES_AND_PERMITS
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND
ORDINANCES. PERMITS NECESSARY FOR PERFORMANCE OF WORK SHALL BE SECURED AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR

PRE=BID

FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS, THE BIDDERS SHALL PERFORM A BUILDING AND SPACE SITE VISIT PRIOR TO BID. THE ACT OF
SUBMITTING A BID INDICATES THE BIDDER DOES AGREE THEY HAVE A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF THE SCOPE OF WORK
INVOLVED WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS.

DRAWINGS AND COORDINATION

DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL WORK ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE, AND ARE NOT INTENDED T0 BE SCALED FOR EXACT
MEASUREMENTS NOR TO SERVE AS SHOP DRAWINGS. CHANGES FROM THE PLANS MADE WITHOUT CONSENT OF THE
ENGINEER SHALL RELIEVE THE ENGINEER OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.
INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE CONDITIONS REQUIRE
REASONABLE CHANGES TO THOSE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, MAKE SUCH CHANGES WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES.

WARRANTY.

WORKMANSHIP, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND PROPER OPERATION SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR
FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE FROM THE OWNER. INITIAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK SHALL NOT WAIVE THIS
GUARANTEE. THIS GUARANTEE SHALL NOT INCLUDE NORMAL MAINTENANCE REQUIRED BY THE OWNER AS DESCRIBED IN
EQUIPMENT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS

SUBMITTALS

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER A PORTABLE DOCUMENT FORMAT "PDF" COPY OF SUBMITTAL
BROCHURES FOR REVIEW. PROVIDE INFORMATION ON ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT AS LISTED ON DRAWING EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES,
AS WELL AS VALVES, DUCTWORK ACCESSORIES AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL DIAGRAMS AS APPLICABLE.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT A PORTABLE DOCUMENT FORMAT "PDF" COPY OF
COMPLETE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR T0 TURNOVER TO
OWNER ~ MANUALS TO BE BOUND AND INCLUDE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTS AND MAINTENANCE
INFORMATION ON ALL EQUIPMENT AS DESCRIBED IN THE SUBMITTALS SECTION. COMPLETED OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
MANUALS ARE TO BE FORWARDED TO THE OWNER WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER OWNER BUILDING ACCEPTANCE.

PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS

MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBERS LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED AS THE
BASIS OF DESIGN. WHERE TWO OR MORE ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS OR MATERIALS ARE LISTED, THE CHOICE OF THESE
SHALL BE OPTIONAL WITH THE CONTRACTOR. PRIOR T0 THE AWARDING OF THE CONTRACT, CONTRACTOR MAY REQUEST A
PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS IN WRITING T0 THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER NO LATER THAN SEVEN DAYS PRIOR T0
THE RECEIPT OF BIDS. THE COST OF ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES, INCLUDING A/E DESIGN, DUE T0 THE
USE OF EQUIPMENT AND/OR MATERIALS OTHER THAN THAT OF THE BASIS OF DESIGN SHALL BE PAID BY THE
CONTRACTOR,

RECORD_DRAWINGS

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE SET OF MARKED UP DRAWINGS SHOWING ACTUAL LOCATIONS
OF INSTALLED WORK. THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE FORWARDED 70 THE OWNER AS PART OF THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUALS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

ACCESS_DOORS

PROVIDE ALL ACCESS DOORS/PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR ACCESS T0 VALVES, DAMPERS, CONTROL DEVICES, FILTERS AND
ANY OTHER ITEMS FOR WHICH ACCESS IS REQUIRED FOR EITHER OPERATION OR SERVICING. WHERE ACCESS DOORS ARE
TO BE INSTALLED IN ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A SPECIFIC FIRE RATING, ACCESS DOORS SHALL ALSO BE FIRE
RATED.

PIPING AND DUCTWORK SEALANT THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES

PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED AS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING AND MECHANICAL CODES TO RESIST THE
PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE
CONSTRUCTION BEING PENETRATED,

PROTECTION OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF ALL WORK, MATERALS, AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS
SECTION.  PIPE OPENINGS SHALL BE CLOSED WITH CAPS OR PLUGS T0 PREVENT THE ENTRANCE OF DEBRIS DURING
CONSTRUCTION. AL DUCTWORK OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED CLOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALTITUDE
SUPPLIERS SHALL CONFIRM THAT ALL EQUIPMENT BEING FURNISHED IS APPROPRIATE FOR USE AT THE ALTITUDE OF THE SITE.

EQUIPMENT AND PIPING IDENTIFICATION
PROVIDE EQUIPMENT LABELS FOR ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO AIR HANDLING SYSTENS, FANS,
VAV BOXES, CONTROLS, DAMPERS, CONTROL VALVES AND PUMPS.
PROVIDE PIPE MARKERS ON CW, HN AND HWC SYSTEMS. LABELS TO BE AT MAXIMUM 8 FEET APART, WITH FLOW DIRECTION
INDICATED, AS APPLICABLE.
ADDITIONALLY, PROVIDE LABELING ON POTABLE WATER MANIFOLDS INDICATING PLUMBING FIXTURE SERVED BY THE OUTLET,
AS APPLICABLE.
LABELS SHALL BE AFFIXED OR ADHERED PERMANENTLY TO EQUIPMENT. EQUIPMENT INSTALLED INDOORS TO BE LABELED
WITH EMBOSSING TAPE.
EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS TO BE LABELED WITH ENGRAVED PLASTIC LAMINATE SIGNS
PIPE MARKERS TO BE SELF-ADHESIVE, MANUFACTURED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

s
EQUIPMENT STARTERS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR. EQUIPMENT DISCONNECTS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON THE DRAWINGS. STARTERS SHALL BE NEMA TYPE, AND SHALL INCLUDE PHASE MONITORING FOR MOTORS 5 HP AND
LARGER
TESTING
TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS SPECIFIED. ALL SYSTEMS LISTED MAY NOT BE INCLUDED IN
PROJECT, REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR APPLICABLE SYSTENS.
SOIL, WASTE AND STORM DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE TESTED AND PRO\’EN WATERTIGHT UNDER A PRESSURE NOT LESS THAN THE WORKING
PRESSURE OF THE SYSTEM FOR A 24 HOUR PERIOI
DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE CHLORINATED AND STERILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL
JURISDICTION.
NATURAL GAS PIPING SHALL BE TESTED WITH AN AIR PRESSURE OF MINIMUM TWO TIMES THE DESIGN
BUT NO LESS THAN 3 PSIG, FOR A PERIOD OF 24 HOURS WITHOUT PRESSURE DROP.

TEM PRESSURE,

BALANCING
SYSTEM BALANCING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED BALANCING CONTRACTOR. BALANCE ALL SYSTEMS INCLUDING
AIRFLOW TO AND FROM ALL OPENINGS, AND PUMPED WATER SYSTEMS INCLUDING DOMESTIC WATER RECIRCULATION
SYSTEMS AS APPLICABLE.  MAKE ANY ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO RESULT IN CONDITIONS INDICATED AND PROVIDE
READJUSTMENTS TO ITEMS IN REPORT AS MAY BE REQUESTED BY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. SUBMIT TWO COPIES OF TEST
AND BALANCE REPORT FOR APPROVAL. FAN AND PUMP SYSTEMS TO BE BALANCED WITHIN PLUS OR MINUS 5 PERCENT
OF LISTED VALUES. AIR INLETS AND OUTLETS TO BE BALANCED WITHIN PLUS 10 PERCENT OR MINUS 5 PERCENT OF
LISTED VALUES. BALANCE REPORT 70 INCLUDE:

UNIT IDENTIFICATION

MANUFACTURER AND NAMEPLATE DATA

EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE AMPERAGE AND ACTUAL AMPERAGE

RPM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

FAN CFM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

FAN STATIC PRESSURE (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

PUMP GPM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

PUMP DISCHARGE AND SUCTION PRESSURE

REGISTER, GRILLE, DIFFUSER REFERENCE NUMBER AND LOCATION

INLET/OUTLET CFM (DESIGN AND ACTUAL)

FLOW DEVICE PRESSURE DROP, CFM OR GPM
A FINAL BALANCING REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ONNER AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

ING
\T THE COMPLETION OF WORK, ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPNENT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND DELIVERED IN A
counmou SATISPACTORY TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL FILTERS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW PRIOR TO OWNER ACCEPTANCE
OF THE BUILDING. 5

INSULATION NOTES AND
PLUMBING ENERGY CODE

1 THE MECHANICAL DESIGN IS BASED ON THE 2021
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.
2 COMMERCIAL POTABLE HOT WATER PIPING, < F,
SHALL BE INSULATED USING FIBERGLASS INSULATION, WITH ALL
SERVICE JACKET, HAVING MAXIMUM 'K’ FACTOR OF 0.27
INSULATION THICKNESS SHALL BE:
* 1" FOR 15" PIPE AND SMALLER
* 15" FOR PIPES LARGER THAN 15"
3 COMMERCIAL POTABLE HOT WATER RECIRCULATION PIPING, <
140 DEG F, SHALL BE INSULATED USING FIBERGLASS
INSULATION, WITH ALL SERVICE JACKET, HAVING MAXIMUM 'K'

FACTOR OF 0.27.

* 1" FOR 15" PIPE AND SMALLER

* 15" FOR PIPES LARGER THAN 15"
4 COMMERCIAL POTABLE COLD WATER PIPING SHALL BE

INSULATED USING FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH ALL SERVICE

JACKET HAVING MAXIMUM 'K’ FACTOR OF 0.27
THICKNESS SHALL BE 0.5".

140 DEG

INSULATION THICKNESS SHALL BE:

INSULATION

DO NOT REMOVE THIS ITEM FROM

THE PROJECT AS IT IS REQUIRED FOR CONDENSATE CONTROL.

PLUMBING LEGEND:
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—HWC—
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—vAC—
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COLD WATER PIPING ——AG——
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VENT PIPING —
WASTE PIPING — R
GREASE WASTE PIPING ——tO——
CONDENSATE PIPING ——iF——
NATURAL GAS PIPING ——||—
FIRE PIPING —
PROPANE PIPING ~ ——

VACUUM PIPING —RD—
COMP AR PIPING ~ ——ORD—
PIPE ELBOW DOWN ———0"
PIPE ELBOW UP —0
PIPE TEE UP —0 —m
PIPE TEE DOWN —

4%
DETAIL X e
SHEET #
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REFERENCE (=)
DETAIL (R

OR ISOMETRIC

BALL VALVE
GATE VALVE

GAS COCK

PRESS. RED. VALVE

T & P RELIEF VALVE
SOLENOID VALVE
BALANCE VALVE
CHECK VALVE

UNION

PIPE CAP

PIPE CONTINUATION
ROOF DRAIN PIPE
OVERFLOW RD PIPE
ROOF DRAIN
FLOOR/GRADE CLEANOUT
FLOOR DRAIN/SINK
WALL CLEANOUT

PIPE TO BE REMOVED
INVERT ELEVATION
NEW
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INDEX
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FLAG NOTES:

REFER TO ENLARGED SINK PLUMBING PLAN FOR MORE
INFORMATION IN THIS AREA

ROUTE 0.5" HW, CW, AND HWC LINES TO EXISTING HW, CW
AND HWC LINES. PC TO VERIFY EXISTING SIZES

ROUTE 0.5" CW AND HW DOWN TO LAV-1

ROUTE 0.5" CW DOWN TO WC-
REFER TO ENLARGED MENS RR PLUMBING PLAN FOR MORE
INFORMATION IN THIS AREA.

REFER TO POTABLE WATER HEATER DETAIL ON SHEET P7.1
ROUTE 0.5" CW DOWN TO WC-2. FOR MORE INFORMATION IN THIS AREA.
REFER TO ENLARGED WOMENS RR PLUMBING PLAN FOR MORE 1" G DOWN TO EACH B-1
INFORMATION IN THIS AREA.

ROUTE 0.5" CW AND HW DOWN TO S-1

D
REFER TO WATER SERVICE ENTRY DETAIL ON SHEET P7.1 FOR
MORE INFORMATION IN THIS AREA.

ROUTE 0.5" CW DOWN TO UR-

®0 ® ®

REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR WASTE CONTINUATION

(CJENONOROJO)

CONNECT 0.5” CW AND HW INTO (E)MSB CW AND HW LINE. PC

REFER TO OVERALL PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN FOR TO VERIFY SIZE. AS SOON AS WATER ENTERS BUILDING, CHANGE OVER TO PEX
CONTINUATION. SYSTEM. REPLACE WITH NEW BUILDING SHUT-OFF VALVE AND
CONTINUE PEX PIPING UP TO CEILING LEVEL DEMO EXISTING
PIPING FOR THIS SYSTEM WITHIN BUILDING. PC TO VERIFY
EXISTING CW ENTRY PIPE SIZE.

@60 ©® ® O

—D

®

i
N

ENLARGED  SINK 3/ = 1'-0
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i /2 AAV-1

CONNECT INTO EXISTING

WASTE LINE 2" OR
/LARGER

MECHANICAL ROOM
WASTE AND _VENT

ISOMETRIC s
S l\
Ve
CONNECT INTO .
LNE 2 OF LARGER N\ o et
KITCHENETTE WASTE

AND VENT ISOMETRIC

- PLOT DATE

15-Sep-22.2:00:31 PM,

@\ as": | ket
A
Sfl\cé—ol
-

o/\o 5" HW TO DISHWASHER

[mm]

oisuvasier_/”

(BY OTHERS)

SLECOND, FLOOR 35 10
MECHANICAL PLAN B

=

GALLERY

LEVEL OVERALL

FLAG NOTES: (ALL PLANS THIS SHEET)

REFER TO ON THIS
SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION IN THIS AREA
REFER TO KITCHENETTE WASTE AND VENT ISOMETRIC ON THIS

SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION IN THIS AREA.

REFER TO MECHANICAL ROOM WASTE AND VENT ISOMETRIC ON
THIS SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION IN THIS AREA.

CONNECT 0.5 CW INTO EXISTING LINE OF SIZE 0.5" OR
GREATER.

CONNECT 2" W INTO EXISTING WASTE LINE 2° OR LARGER

O® ® ® ® O

CONNECT 0.5 CW INTO EXISTING LINE 0.5” OR LARCER

e,

[mcm]

e
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s T
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CONTINUE 0.75" HW /TD PWH-1

T0 auu_mc\ EXPARSI " VENT TO PER ISOMETRIC
EXPANSION
COMPLETELY REBUILD WATER § BALL VALVE, TYP T TANK 'I&\ v
SERVICE ENTRY TO MATCH THIS ELECTRIC UNION, TYP b 0.75" HWC
DETAIL. H
= 0.75" HWASHER DRAIN SHALL BE
1.25" CW 0.75" HW AND CW \: CONNECTED TO DISPOSAL USING AN
1.25" COPPER " g ONS SHALL BE ‘ o — AIRGAP FITTING — AIRGAP SHALL BE
DRAIN FROM RPBP L MADE USING HEAT TRAP INSTALLED ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL
1 NIPPLES | or K D
1.25" RPBP-1 T 3 k
UNION, TYP

RECIRC PUMP
CHECK VALVE, TYP

BUILDING CW
DISCHARGE SHUT-OFF

/— DISHWASHER

0.7

LVE
X PIPE 0.7
4" FD-=1 COPPER DRAIN TO POTABLE WATER
FLOOR nmm\ HEATER — SET
OUTLET AT 120°F
DRAIN VALVE
1.25" CW SERVICE

EXISTING SLAB (PC TO VERIFY)
PENETRATION

<O
WATER SERVICE FLOOR LEVEL 1/ \ pd
NG e SCAL
ENTRY DETAIL NONT \

POTABLE WATER

PLANS FOR ACTUAL
_— ORIENTATION OF
|,/ DISHWASHER AND SINK

PROVIDE AND

INSTALL DRIP .
PAN N
FLOOR PENETRATION —/

E PLANS FOR ACTUAL
DIRECTION OF FLOW

2" p-TRAP —/

/\

DISCHARGE 2
ABOVE FLOOR DRAIN

SINK WITH DISHWASHER
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- PLOT DATE

:38 PM.

15-Sep-22 21

GAS METER SCHEDULE

6" w.c. / 798 MBH LOAD / 85' T.E.L

PWH-1

NOTE: PC TO CONFIRM EXISITNG GAS DELIVERY PRESSURE IS 6" W.C
IF GREATER, PC TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL A GAS PRESSURE
REGULATOR AT EACH PIECE OF GAS FIRED EQUIPMENT.

[EQUIPMENT MBH gat o paaa w08 StateSize Selection Report
— — S i

= 399 September 13, 2022
[ToTAL Gas LoAD 795

Project Information
2120

rojoct 1.207 Propared for o
Project Name: FC Camegia
Locaton: For Colins Propared by
Engineer o
Contractor
Selected Product
PCE3020L5A6
Patriot® Light-Duty
#Hesters: 1 Healer Recovery: 24 USGPH @ 80°F Rise:
PCE3020(SA6 1stHourDelvery: 48 USGPH
Heater Storage (ea):  30USG 3 Hour Average: a2usGeH
input ea) soww Est Storage Recovery: 76min
Now Extornal Tanks: 0 % OfDomand 136% {

Tank Capaciy (ea):  0USG
Total Usable Storage: 24 USG
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Optional Inline Flow Regulator

» Enhanced outlet temperature control

« Instal on the outet side of the hoater

» Limit maximum volume to the specified flow
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

[FIXTURE
TAG FIXTURE_SPECIFICATIONS
[AAV-1 " [AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE — STUDOR MINI VENT 20301 ONLY (NO

ALTERNATES ALLOWED), PVC, WITH SCREEN, LIFETIME WARRANTY |
SEE PLAN FOR PIPE SIZE

[FD—1

FLOOR DRAIN

-DRAIN — ZURN EZ1-PV, PVC DRAIN BODY, MEMBRANE CLAMP/
FLASHING COLLAR, SEEPAGE SLOTS, 5' DIAMETER NICKEL BRONZE
STRAINER, ADJUSTABLE HEAD HEIGHT, CONCRETE SHIELD

TRAP SEAL PROSET OR SURE SEAL ELASTOMERIC SELF CLOSING
TRAP SEAL - SEE PLAN FOR DRAIN SIZE

Geo—1

GRADE CLEANOUT — ZURN CO-2449, ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT PVC
RISER, NICKEL BRONZE FRAME AND COVER, PVC BODY - SEE
PLAN FOR SIZE

LAv—1

LAVATORY
-FIXTURE — KOHLER K-1728 CHESAPEAKE, WALL MOUNT, 19.25" X
17.25" 0.D. 14" X 11" X 4.875" DEEP BOWL, ADA WITH RIM
MOUNTED AT 34" HIGH, WHITE VITREOUS CHINA, 4" CENTERSET,
64839 WALL HANGER
.FAUCET - DELTA 501LF-HCM FAUCET, (0.5 GPM) SINGLE LEVER
HANDLE, ADA, 4" CENTERSET, LESS LIFT ROD HOLE, METAL GRID
STRAINER
-MIXING VALVE - LEONARD 170A-LF, 0.375" INLET AND OUTLETS,
MIN 0.25 GPM, MAX 4 GPM FLOW AT 20 PSI PRESSURE DROP,
BRASS BODY CONSTRUCTION, FIELD TEMPERATURE ADJUSTABILITY,
CHECK STOPS, SET FOR 110° F DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE, ASSE
70

-ACCESSORIES — 1.5" PVC P—TRAP, CHROME STOPS AND
SUPPLIES, TRUEBRO 402W PLASTIC INSULATION PACKAGE FOR ADAJ
PROTECTION

POTABLE PUMP — TACO GENIE — 008-CT. 15 GPM AT 14'
TDH, 1/25 HP, 120/60/1, 0.75" FLANGED CONNECTIONS, ALL
BRONZE CONSTRUCTION, WET ROTOR CIRCULATOR, INTEGRAL
RETURN WATER TEMPERATURE SENSOR TO DE-ACTIVATE PUMP
AT 104°F RETURN WATER TEMP — WITH TACO 554—4MOTION
SENSOR STARTER KIT FOR AUTOMATIC MOTION DETECTION
START. SENSOR INSTALLED IN RESTROOM HALLWAY AS
INDICATED ON PLANS. INTERCONNECTED LOW-VOLTAGE SENSOR
WIRING BY PC.

[RB—1

[RPBP—1 [REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER

REFRIGERATOR BOX — OATEY 39150 BOX WITH INTEGRAL SHOCK
ABSORBER TOP MOUNTED COLD WATER VALVE - CONFIRM PIPE
MATERIAL CONNECTION TYPE

DEVICE - WATTS LF009, TOP ENTRY, REPLACEABLE SEATS,
CAPTURED SPRINGS, QUARTER-TURN BALL VALVES, LEAD FREE
BRONZE BODY, NSF APPROVED — SEE PLAN FOR SIZE
-PRESSURE DROP STRICTLY ENFORCED

10 PSI AT 21 GPM
~ 14 PSI AT 33 CPM
~ 15 PSI AT 48 GPM

— BRONZE STRAINER, AIRGAP

INTEGRATED

MECHANICAL

320 MAPLE ST, SUITE 110
ORT COLLINS
COLORADO 80521

INT-MECHCOM

970-566-0570
FRONT-DESK@INT-MECH.COM

-SEAT — CHURCH 295C, PLASTIC, OPEN FRONT

-ACCESSORIES — CHROME_STOP_AND SUPPLY

ST sk
FIXTURE — ELKAY GECR3O2I, CELEBRITY. DOUBLE COMPARTMENT,
ADA, 83'x 21" 0.D., 5.25" DEEP BOWLS, 20 GAUGE,
STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERTOP, SELF RIMMING, 1 HOLE
.FAUCET — DELTA 4353-DST, ADA, SINGLE HANDLE, SINGLE HOLE,
PULL OUT SPOUT, PUSH BUTTON SPRAY/AERATED, 53" HOSE, 1.5 1538rE2002
GPM, 9.5" SPOUT, STAINLESS FINISH
-DISPOSAL - ISE CONTRACTOR 333, 3/4 HP, CONTINUOUS FEED,
STAINLESS STEEL GRIND COMPONENTS, 120/1/60 VOLT,
DISHWASHER DRAIN CONNECTION, STAINLESS FLANGE AND
STOPPER
ACCESSORIES — ELKAY LK99 DRAIN, 1-1/2° PVC P—TRAP, AGHITECTS - URBANISTS
CHROME STOPS AND SUPPLIES
2 SINK . 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2.221
-SINK - ELKAY GECR2521, CELEBRITY SINGLE COMPARTMENT, 25"x FORT GOLUNG. 60, bosas.
21" 0.D., 5.25" DEEP BOWL ADA, 20 GAUGE, 304 STAINLESS T-970.430.5220
STEEL, COUNTERTOP, SELF RIMMING, 1 HOLE W aUWorkshop.co
“FAUCET — DELTA 4353-DST, ADA, SINGLE HANDLE, SINGLE HOLE, ©2021
PULL OUT SPOUT, PUSH BUTTON SPRAY/AERATED, 53" HOSE, 15
GPM, 9.5" SPOUT, STAINLESS FINISH
.DISPOSAL - ISE CONTRACTOR 333, 3/4 HP, CONTINUOUS FEED, FC CARNEGIE
STAINLESS STEEL GRIND COMPONENTS, 120/1/60 VOLT,
DISHWASHER DRAIN CONNECTION, STAINLESS FLANGE AND
STOPPER
-ACCESSORIES — ELKAY LK99 DRAIN, 1-1/2" PVC P-TRAP,
CHROME_STOPS AND SUPPLIES
[WC—1  [WATER CLOSET CITY OF FORT
FIXTURE — KOHLER K-3999/K-3999-RA, TANK TYPE, ADA,
TWO-PIECE, FLOOR MOUNTED, 12" ROUGH-IN, 16.5" HIGH BOWL, COLLINS
ELONGATED, CLASS 5 FLUSH, WHITE VITREOUS CHINA, 1.28 GPF —
TRIP LEVER SHALL BE ON ACCESSIBLE SIDE OF WATER CLOSET FORT COLLINS, CO
PC TO CONFIRM RIGHT OR LEFT HAND TRIP LEVEL PRIOR TO
ORDERING.
-SEAT — CHURCH 205C, PLASTIC, OPEN FRONT
ACCESSORIES — CHROME STOP AND SUPPLY
[We—2 [WATER CLOSET PROJECT #: 21207
-FIXTURE - KOHLER K-3575/K3575-RA, TANK TYPE, TWO-PIECE, ISSUE DATE: 09/15/2022
FLOOR MOUNTED, 12' ROUGH-IN, 14.5" HIGH BOWL, ELONGATED,
CLASS 5 FLUSH, WHITE VITREOUS CHINA, 1.28 GPF- TRIP LEVER
SHALL BE ON ACCESSIBLE SIDE OF WATER CLOSET. PC TO
CONFIRM RIGHT OR LEFT HAND TRIP LEVEL PRIOR TO ORDERING. PLUMBING SCHEDULES

P8.1




MC CABLE WILL BE ALLOWED ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING:
A IN EXPOSED AREAS.

B: ALL FEEDERS AND MECHANICAL CIRCUITS (SHALL BE IN CONDUITS)
C: AS PROHIBITED BY NEC.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE, FROM SYSTEM SUPPLIERS, ALL WIRING
DIAGRAMS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN, TO ASSURE PROPER
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS ARE PROVIDED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ARCHITECT WRITTEN NOTIFICATION PRIOR TO ROUGHIN, THAT ALL WIRING
DIAGRAMS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND REVIEWED FOR CORRECTNESS. ANY.

INCORRECT WIRING OR LED BY ELECTRICAL ITHOUT
WIRING L ELECTRICAL CONTRACT(
ELECTRICAL L RECEIVE,

WIRING DIAGRAMS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. PRIOR

ROUGH. THAT ALL WIRING DIAGRANS AND SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN

FOR CORRECTNESS. ANY INCORRECT WIRING OR DEVICES.
NSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRATOR WITHOUT WIRING DIAGRAMS SHALL BF
CORRECTED AT ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF ANY
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS FOR MECHANICAL UNITS. PROVIDE UNSWITCHED 120 VOLT
CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ELECTRICAL DEVICE LOCATIONS IN ALL
CASEWORK WITH ARCHITECTURAL CASEWORK DETAILS PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH
LANS, ELEVATIONS,

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL SINKS WITH
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. ANY ELECTRICAL DEVICES LOCATED
ABOVE COUNTER AND BEHIND FINAL SINK LOCATIONS SHALL BE SHIFTED A
MINIMUM OF 6 TO EITHER SIDE OF SINK. ANY ELECTRICAL DEVICES LEFT BEHIND
SINK AT TIME OF FINAL ELECTRICAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE RELOCATED AT
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE,

BACK O BACK RECEFTACLES ARE NOT PERMITTED. MANTAIN SEPARATION OF AT
LEAST ONE STUD - REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ACOUSTICAL DETAILS. IF BOXES
AR WITHIN 24 OF EACH OTVER N A FIRE RATED WALL A FIRE BARRIER
MOLDABLE PUTTY (3M OR EQUIVALENT) SHALL BE USED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT FASTEN. ATTAGH OR HANG ANY MATERIAL FROMTHE
F DECK ALL CONDUITS, JUNCTION BOXES, FIXTURES. DEVICES AND EQUIPHENT

SHALL BE HUNG FrOM T IND SHALL BE PLA

WITH A MINIMUM CLEARANCE PER NEC BELOW THE RGO DECK WRING o

CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN THE RIBS OF THE RO

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT LOGSEN: REVOVE R CUT ANY ROGFING SYSTEM

FASTENERS PROTRUDING THROUGH THE ROOF DECK.

ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES, CONDUIT, J-BOXES, CABLE SUPPORTS, ETC. THAT ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SUPPORTED ABOVE THE GRID CEILINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED
FROM THE STRUCTURE VIA THREADED RODS, ALL AREAS.

MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE NOT PERMITTED U.O.N. ON DRAWINGS. WHERE
THEY ARE INSTALLED THEY SHALL BE COMMON TRIP OR HAVE HANDLE TIES AS
REQUIRED BY NEC.

'SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS TO PANEL AND CIRCUIT
BREAKER FED FROM. LABEL COVERPLATE ON FRONT PER SPECIFICATION AND ON
BACK WITH PERMANENT INK ENSURE NO BLEED THROUGH.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE SUBJECT TOAN APPROVAL OF THE BULDING DEPARTHENT.
FIRE MARSHAL, UTILITY COMPANY, AND OTHER AGENCIES AUTHORITY HAVI
JWRISDIGTION AH) BY THE AGT CF SUBMITTING ABID PROPOSAL FOR Work.

\CTOR HAS REVIEWED THE THOROUGHLY AND ACCEPTS FULL
RESPONSIBITY OF PLAN CORREGTIONS AND ASSOCIATED CONSTRUGTION COSTS
REQUIRED BY AHJ.

'SEE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF LIGHT
FIXTURES.

PROVIDE AN UPDATED, COMPLETE, OPERATIVE, COORDINATED AND TESTED
NON-CODED, INTELLIGENT, ADDRESSABLE FIRE DETECTION, AND ALARM
SYSTEM. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN CHARACTER AND DOES NOT
NECESSARILY INDICATE EVERY REQUIRED PIECE OF EQUIPMENT AND
DEVICE. PROVIDE ALL ITEMS NECESSARY TO MAKE A COMPLETE WORKING
INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. PROVIDE AUXILIARY DEVICES, MODULES,
RELAYS, POWER SUPPLIES, WIRING, AND ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED TO
ACHIEVE PROPER SYSTEM FEATURES AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION,
MANUFACTURER SHALL HAVE A REGISTERED ENGINEER PERFORM
NECESSARY DESIGN AND PREPARATION FOR SUBMITTALS.
MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEER SHALL BE THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR
THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SIGNED & SEALED DRAWINGS WITH
COLORADO PE STAMP OR NICET LEVEL IV.

GROUND
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b

>

NOTE: THIS IS A COMPREHENSIVE LEGEND
BREVIATIONS LIST AND ALL
'SYMBOLS SHOWN MAY NOT APPEAR
ON DRAWINGS,

ELECTRICAL DRAWING INDEX

eet Name

- PLOT DATE

9/16/2022 11:22:02 AM.

Sl
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND LEGEND

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

DEMO LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLANS

DEMO GALLERY AND MEZZANINE LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLANS

NEW LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLANS

GALLERY AND MEZZANINE LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLANS

ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE

|PANEL SCHEDULES

PANEL SCHEDULES AND FAULT CURRENT

oeozstilesfij)f IH[])f fHee

©
[©F]

A-FIXTURE TYPE, b - SWITCHING
LIGHTING OUTLET: WALL MOUNTED

SPOT LIGHT

FLUORESCENTILED FIXTURE: SURFACE
FLUORESCENTILED FIXTURE: SUSPENDED
DIREGTINDIRECT

FLUORESCENTILED FIXTURE: RECESSED IN DRYWALL
FLUORESCENTILED FIXTURE: RECESSED IN GRID

FLUORESCENTILED FIXTURE: RECESSED IN GRID
DIRECT/NDIRECT

FLUORESCENTILED FIXTURE: WALL MOUNTED
FLUORESCENTILED STRIP

TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURE

INDICATES NIGHT LIGHT OR EMERGENGY CIRCUIT
INDICATES NIGHT LIGHT OR EMERGENCY CIRCUIT
EXIT SIGN: CEILING MOUNTED

EXIT SIGN: WALL MOUNTED

EMERGENCY BATTERY WITH LAVPS

REMOTE INDICATING LIGHT

POLE MOUNTED FIXTURE

POST TOP FIXTURE

LIGHTING CONTROL STATION

OCCUPANCY SENSOR

VAGANGY SENSOR

PHOTO CELL - ELECTRIC

GONTACTOR

RELAY

PHASE MONITOR

NOTE: ALL SWITGHES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT

48" AFF TO TOP OF BOX (ULON.)

SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 20 AP UON.

DOUBLE POLE SWITCH, 20 AVP U.ON.

3-WAY SWITCH, 20 AMP UON.

SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 20 AMP U.ON.
3-THREE WAY, a - SWITCHING

4-WAY SWITCH, 20 AMP UON,
KEYED SWITCH, 20 AMP UON,

PILOT SWITCH, 20 AMP U.ON.
SWITCH ON, LIGHT ON

SWITCH WITH THERMAL OVERLOAD,
20AMPUON

SWITCHED FUSED, 20 AMP UON
SWITCH VARIABLE SPEED

SWITCHLOW VOLTAGE

DIMMER SWITCH AS NOTED, 20 AP U.ON.
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS ELECTRICAL LEGEND
1. THE ELECTRIGAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL ELECTRIGAL TEMS TO 21, FEEDTHROUGH GEGI PROTECTION OF RECEPTAGLES IS ACGEPTABLE ONLY WHERE ABOVE COUNTER © ISOLATED GROUND FAG NoTE @ covensmonswronRecerTacLE
REVAN OF BE RELOCATED AND REUSED ARE I WORKING OROER PFIOR TOANY REGEPTAGLES ARE I SANE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR Jsox  sucTioNsox MECHANIGAL EQUIPHENT SYVEOL
SEMOLITION WORK I THE EXSTIVG VATERIAL 1S FOUND 10 B2 INGPERABLE, @ snowreceme
CONTRAGTOR SHALL INFORM THE GWNER, ONCE ANY DENOLITION WORK HAS 22, PROVIDE BLANK GOVER PLATES AND INSTALL THEM ON ALL UNUSED ROUGH S, ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 1o UeHTNG SPECIAL EQUIPMENT SYWBOL R o BoX 0
SEGUN,ANY INOPERABLE OF DAVAGED NATERIAL STALL BF REPAIRED O
REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. 23. INSTALL PIGTAIL AT ALL RECEPTACLES FOR FINAL CONNECTIONS. AMP. INTERRUPTING CAPACITY e LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT INDIGATES AIMING DIRECTION @ DUPLEX RECEPTACLE,
ALUMINUM LTS LIGHTS. INDICATES EXISTING DEVICE TO REMAIN + 16" AFF TO BOTTOM OF BOX (U.O.N)
2 VERFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS. "I AS MUGH AS THE REMODELING 24 ALL NEW ELECTRICAL ITENS SHOWN ON EXISTING WALLS AND CELLNGS SHALL BE
/AND/OR REHABILITATION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING REQUIRES THAT CI I USH MOUNTED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CUT AND PATCH EXISTING WALLS /ANNUNCIATOR mc MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR INDICATES EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REMOVED @GF‘ DUPLEX RECEPTACLE,
'ASSUNPTIONS BE ADE REGARDING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND BECAUSE SONIE OF AND GEILINGS T0 GONGEAL ALL NOUNTING BOXES AND CONDUITS e s v oot s EXSTING CIRCUIT RUN O REWAN INOIBUAL GROUND FAULT RECEPTACLE
THESE ASSUMPTIONS HAY NOT OF VERIFIABLE WITHOUT DESTROVING OTHERWISE DOUBLE DUPLEX RECLPTAGLE.
RDEQUATE OR SERVIGEABLE PORTIONS OF THE BULOING, T 25 THE ELECTRIOALCONTRACTOR SHALL COORDIATE WITH G0 TO WANTAN i BELOW FINSHED GRAGE MOP MANDISTRIBUTION PANEL EXISTING CIRCUIT RUN TO BE REMOVED R er N
CONTRAC 'S THAT, EXCEPT FOR NEGLIGENCE ON THAT PART OF THE RATINGS FOR ALL CONDUIT PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING CONDUIT SLEE! CIRCUIT RUN: EXPOSED (
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL THE CONTRACTOR WILL HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY AND. TAROUGH PIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION.THIS NCLUDES SEALNG ALL SPARE BREAKER MECH  MECHANICAL @ ourexrecePTAGLE SPUTWRED
DEFEND THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS CONDUITS (IT, FIRE ALARM, SPECIAL SYSTEMS, ETC.). FIRE ALARM BOOSTER FOWER SUPPLY Mo VAN LUG ONLY. CIRCUIT RUN: UNDERFLOOR .
/ARISING OUT OF THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PROVIDED." 95 DUPLEX SWITCHED RECEPTACLE, SPLIT WIRED
2. [11STHE CONTRAGTOR' RESPONSIBILITY TO WEASURE THE HORIZONTALAND. BOTTOM MTD MOUNTED CIRCUIT RUN: UNDERGROUND .
5. ANYELECTRICAL TENS SHOVIN OR NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, O WHERE VERTICAL DIVENSIONS OF H13 WORK BEFORE INSTALLATION A CROUIT RUN: WALLS OR CELING DUPLEX RECEPTAGLE
CIRCUITS ARE REMOVED BY DEMOLITION, SHALL UPON COMPLETION OF REMODEL THESE DIWENSIONS WiT| OTHER CONTRACTORS WMEDIATELY. I CELING HEIGHTS BAKED WHITE ENAMEL ~ New [ N Mo &
WORK BE LEFT N WORKNG CONDITION ARE AFPECTED, NOTIFY THE OTHER CONTRAGTORS AND THE ARCHITECT conpur o oD CROUIT TURNS UP
IMMEDIATELY. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN REJECTION OF INSTALLED WORK o CIRCUIT TURNS DOWN % DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE,
4. ALL PHASES OF THE ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE. AND REINSTALLATION OF PROPERLY LOCATED AND COORDINATED WORK WILL BE AT COLOR AS SELEGTED BY ARCHITECT NTS. NOT TO SCALE CEILING MOUNTED
ARGHITECT WM SHALL BE DONE VA ASHON 10 CALSE A LTTLE THS CONTRACTOR®S EXPENSE e, v o rasen UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE RUN @ sPeom PO uTerstoreD,
(CONVENENGE AS POSSIRLETO THE O 27, LGHT FXTURES AN DEVIGES I 1OUS FIRE RATED CELINGS WwsT o BREARER s o) UNDERGROUND SECONDARY OR PRIVARY SERVICE +16°AFF TO BOTTOM OF BOX (UON)
5. IT1S THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE ELEGTRIGAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL Ty e WAL 5 RS (€6 —
B K DR TG CONTHACT SDOF P AN AR iy OO TN R AT CEL N D et e So—— BT couamamonconvonmy wmounexrecerce,
CEILING PLANS DESCRIBE ELECTRICAL WORK. NO EXTRAS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. CEILNG oL PANEL SURFACE RACEWAY ( )
WORK SHOWN ON NEGHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
5. e s st o surroED e Aot o Lo e A A CONTROLHOOULE . PLUGSTRI ASNOTED T Eemovomer o oss R
6. ELECTRICAL DEVICES NOTED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED BACKTO A FIXTURE WIS O TOP OF THE GRID OR SUPORTING USING THE FXT Lo VOLTAGE CiRcuIT
POINT WHERE EXISTING CONDUIT CAN BE ABANDONED IN CONCEALED SPAGES IANGERS 1S NOT ALLOWED. FITURE WHIPS SHALL NOT SONTAGT PLUVBING CURRENT TRANSFORVER RECEPT,  RECEPTACLE .
A e I NSO ED TS HOSTURE R EXPLOSION PROOF SEAL § commmorcaamumi e,
SHALL BE TAKEN OUT OF WALLS AND HAVE HOLES REFINISHED TO MATCH WALL 20. RELOCATIONS: OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO RELOCATE ANY ELECTRICAL COPPER REC HOME RUN e 0 BOTTOM OF BOX (UON.)
Fish DEVICE, UP Y0 A DISTANGE OF 12.0- BEFORE INSTALLATION WITHOUT EXTRA
GHARGE FROM ELECTRICAL GONTRAGTOR DEPICATED CIRCUIT R RELOCATE A< PANEL DESIONATION P e ToBoTToM OF 80X UON)
7. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DEFAGE ANY AREAS OF THE BULDING DISCONRECT . A T e SR 155" CIRGUIT NUMBER. 6 CONDUCTORS U ON 1o AP TO BOTIOM OF BOX (U0
WHERE REMODELING IS NOT BEING DONE. 30. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. EXACT LOCATION OF ALL . § .+ (UON)
'SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST SCA SHORT CIRCUIT AMPERAGE TRANSFORMER i D’;:LPTZ?:‘EO; jic':f; (UON)
6 THE ELECTRICAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE ON SITE DURING ALL ELEGTRICAL THER TRADES PRIOR TO AY INSTALLATION. WHERE EXAGT LOGATIONS ARE e «
INSPECTIONS. NO ADDITIONAL FEES OR OVERTIME WILL BE PAID FOR AFTER HOURS NECESSARY, THEY ARE DIMENSIONED ON THESE DRAWINGS. WHERE THERE IS A ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SPD SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE WEATHERHEAD 0
INSPECTIONS QUESTION O ADEQUATE CLEARANCE OR COORDINATION BETWEEN TRADES, THS ELECTRICAL TSTAT  THERMOSTAT 777 MAINDISTRIBUTION PANEL D AU orsoxon)
ONALL M
RACEWAYS: ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE CONCEALED WHEREVER POSSIBLE. CONDUIT 'SPECIAL SYSTEMS REQUIR\NG DRAW\NGS BY. UCENSED \NSTALLAYION CONTRACTORS, EMERGENCY 8D TO BE DETERMINED — - SWITCHANDFUSE X DENOTES # OF JACKS.
SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED IN FINISHED AREAS (EXCLUDES MECHANICAL ROOMS, SUCH AS FIR ELEGTRICAL METALLIC TUBING /N CRCUITBREAKER
STORAGE CLOSETS, AND SIMILAR AREAS). EXPOSED RACEWAYS SHALL BE SURFACE DAYS AFTER AWARD OF CONTRACT T© TIME CLOCK > DATANVOICE OUTLET,
R AT ELECTRICAL OVERLOAD e ooy | ] veTeR 16" AFF TO BOTTONM OF BOX (U.ON)
1. ENT CONDUIT FTTINGS: DRY LOCATIONS ALL ENT COUPLERS AND CONNEGTORS LECTROAL WATER COOLER A ors Ot
10, SURFACE RACEWAY: WHEREVER CONCEALED CONDUIT N FINSHED AREAS 5 NOT SHALLBE STELL SET SOREW TYPE. DIE CAST FITTINGS SHALL NOT B¢ USED OV ™o Tveoa C
POSSIBLE ELECTRIOAL CONTRACTON AL INSTALL SURFACE NOUVTED STeet THIS PROJECT DAMPINET LOCATIONS, USE STEEL GOMPRESSION GLAND TYPE exisrivG T ers 5-SURFACE PEDESTAL
JAL TO WIREMOLD. RUN SURFACE RACEWAYS IN CORNER OF WALL COUPLER AND CONNECTORS, UON, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 1 FLUSH FLOOR DUPLEX OUTLET
'AND CEILING, ALL RAGEWAYA THAT ARE EXPOSED SHALL BE APPROVED B e UNDER COUNTER GROUND S SURFAGE PEDESTAL
'ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 32 ALLWIRING INCLUDING SPECIAL SYSTEMSILOW VOLTAGE THAT IS IN AN EXPOSED. FUSED S ELECTRICAL PANEL
GEILING AREA SHALL BE INCONDUIT, ALL SPLIGES SHALL BE N BOYES Lot oPTos v vours MULTI-CELL FLOOR BOX
1. TERMINATING AND SPLICING: MAKE ALL JONTS AND SPLICES INBRANCH CIRCUIT w warrs o TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD i
IR T APPROUED SoL ERLESS T00L APPLED O VST COUNEGTORS 55, AGCESS PANELS REQUIRED BY THE ELECTRIGAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED fLoor o BACKaOARD
INTHE VARIOLS BOYES, GUTTERS, AND SHILAR L0G BY THE ELEGTRIAL 80 CONTRACTOR, THEN TURNED OVER T0 THE APPROPRIATE w W 180X WALL
RS LEAVE SUFAEINT SUACK 70 PERIT IO ) O MORE ShLicEs OR TRADE FOR INSTALLATION. SEE ARCHITEGTURAL SPECIFIGATION, FLUORESCENT NTACT - NORMALLY CLOSED (N
SNc CONTACT-NoF GLOSED (NC)
JOINTS TO BE REMADE IN CASE OF FAULT. GENERAL CONTRACTOR wio WITHOUT TIME SWITCH
4. FYASEPROTECTION AL OTORS USG PHASE POVER MO AL 3 PRASE A o WiE GURRD b CONTAGT-NORMALLY OFENNO)
12. NM (ROMEX CABLE) OR AC CONDUIT WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ON THIS PROJECT. L, LOSS OF (GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER PPUSH BUTTON STATION
ENT WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ON THIS PROJECT. FLEX CONDUIT OR FIXTURE WHIPS, PHASE OR PHASE UNBALANCE OF 10% VOLTAGE DROP OR GREATER 'ON ANY ONE GALVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT we WEATHERPROOF a LIGHTING OUTLET: CEILING RECESSED
CONGER THAN S FEET. WiLL NOT B ALLOWED ON-THi3 PROJECT WIRE SPLICE FHASE MANUFAGTURED BY TVE MARK SERIES 2644
N CONDUIT BODIES ARE NOT ALLOWED ON T3 PROJEGT - 1 oo S MANUFACTL SemEs XEVR  TRANSFORMER LIGHTING OUTLET. GEILING SURFACE CARD ACCESS STATION

HANDICAP ACCESS STATION
EMERGENCY POWER OFF -
EMERGENCY POWER OFF (MUSHROOM HEAD)
THERMOSTAT

MOTOR OUTLET AND CONNECTION
MAGNETIC STARTER OR CONTACTOR

DISCONNECT SWITCH
NF - NON FUSED

POWER POLES
DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.

FIRE-SMOKE DETECTOR/SMOKE DAMPER

401 LINDEN STREET. SUTE 2221
Ork hO FORT COLLINS, CO, 8052¢
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ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

COORDINATE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT AND ALL ASSOCIATED DISCONNECTS,
GONDUIT, WIRING, ETC WITH MECHANICAL PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY WORK. NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY
OF DISCREPANCIES.

1‘.

10-0°

Scale: 1"=10" NORT

E

FLAG NOTES - THIS SHEET ONLY

CONNECT NEW EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES
TO EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING
CONTROLS. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY.

PROVIDE UL924 MODULE TO OVERRIDE
SWITCHING UPON LOSS OF UTILITY POWER

VIALIGHTING INVERTER. REFER TO DETAIL,
SHEET E701 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

STUB UP (1) 2°C. WITH PULLCORD FOR
FUTURE GATE POWER BACK TO PANEL 'L1D'
AND (1) 2°C WITH PULLCORD FOR FUTURE
‘GATE SECURITY BACK TO TTB. SEAL
CONDUIT TO PREVENT ENTRY OF MOISTURE

00O O

AND RODENTS. COORDINATE FINAL
LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

O

WP DISCONNECT AND WP, GFI RECEPTACLE
WITH WP METAL WHILE-IN-USE COVER TO
BE MOUNTED ON UNI-STRUT RACK.
COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH
MECHANICAL PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

TO MDP-1, REFER TO ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE
'SHEET E500 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

0
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EXIST PANEL
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RELOCATED
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FLAG NOTES - THIS SHEET ONLY

<(T>| REMOVE ALL EXISTING POWER AND DATA

FROMWALLS TO BE REMOVED, MANTAN
CIRCUIT CONTINUITY. COORDINATE
BEMOLITION WITH ARGHITEGT PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY WORK

@ EXISTING LIGHTING AND SWITCHING TO
REMAIN IN THIS ROOM.
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FLAG NOTES - THIS SHEET ONLY

<> ReMOVE AL EXSTING POWER AND DATA

FROMWALLS TO BE REMOVED, MAINTAN
GIRCUIT CONTINUITY. COORDINAT
DEMOLITION WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY WORK.

<>| 00ROINATE DEWMOLIION OF MECHANICAL
[EQUIPMENT AND ALL ASSOCIATED
DISCONNEGT, CONDUIT, WIRING. ETC WITH
MECHANICAL PRIOR TO STARTING ANY
WORK NOTIEY ENGINEER NMEDIATELY OF
DISCREPANGIES.

@ EXISTING LIGHTING AND SWITGHING TO.
REMAI IN THIS ROOM.
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LOW VOLTAGE OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND
VACANCY SENSORS N
ELECTRICAL| TN PG
R TO VERIFY ALL REQUIRED
GOCUPAKCY SENSORS W 86 BUILONG
WORKS LIGHTING DRAWINGS.

FCPAN
STUDIO

FCPAN
WORKRECEPTION

> s,
&>

A2 A2
RESTROOM | %

a2 MEN

\(51
\«Pw
At

STORAGE

> (nu.

<B>stor

c
MECHANICAL ,@
Bl
c
= 120
o o e
<Dy
ELEVATOR
VACHRE - eLevator

587 <> o
i WOMEN'S
i RR

s s

12: A—12 STORAGE

CONDARY
DAYLIGHT ZONES
(TYPICAL
PRIMARY
DAYLIGHT ZONES
(TYPICAL)

|
SUPERFLEX
ROOM

REFER TO 'EL'
DRAWINGS
FOR SCOPE
OF WORK IN
THIS AREA

NORMAL POWER
Lic-1

L3

L1c5

L7

L1c9

GALLERY/RECEPTION EM POWER
INVERTER QUTPUT-1 (0CB-1)

@ LOWER LEVEL LIGHTING PLAN
178" =1-0"

VERTER GUTPUTZ (0G8.2)
REFER 10 DETAL SHEET ETt
EC TO COORDI

LIGHTING CONTE
REGUIREVENTS WiTH 86
BUILDINGWORKS PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN.

FLAG NOTES - THIS SHEET ONLY

PROVIDE PULLBOX ABOVE ACCESSIBLE
GEILING TO EXTEND ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS
TO REMAIN TO NEW PANEL LOCATION,

CONNECT VIA GFI BREAKER.

CONNECT TO UNSWITCHED PORTION OF
LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

SEE TYPICAL LIGHTING CONTROL DETALS,
SHEETS E701 AND E702 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION,

DIRECT AND INDIRECT LIGHTING TO BE
CONTROLLED NDEPENDENTLY, DRECT
LIGHTING TO BE CONTROLL

WITCHLEG 5 AND NDIRECT LIGHTING TO
BF CONTROLLED VIA SWITOHLES o'

RECEPTIONIST RECEPTACLES TO COMPLY
WITH IECC 2021-AUTOMATIC RECEPTACLE
CONTROLS. COORDINATE LIGHTING
CONTROLS IN THIS AREA WIT!

SRAINGS PRIOR 1O ROLGHN.

PROVIDE PULLBOX ABOVE EXISTING PANEL
LOCATION TO EXTEND ALL BRANCH
CIRCUITS TO REMAIN TO NEW PANEL
LOCATION. COORDINATE WORK WITH
ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL PRIOR
TO STARTING ANY WORK,

o 9 @ @@@@@

RELOCATED PANEL 'LP2 AND DISCONNECT
TO BE MOUNTED ON NEW UNISTRUT RACK.
COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH
ARCHITECT ¥

ChEARANCES A WORK\NG bisTANCES
MUST BE PROVIDED PER NE(

ALL CLEARANCES AND WORKING.
DISTANCES ARE REQUIRED TO BE
PROVIDED PER NEC FOR ALL NEW
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
PANELBOARDS, TRANSFORMERS,
DISCONNECTS, ETC.

o 9

RELOCATE AND RECONNECT EXISTING
NNECTED AND CONTROLLED VIA NEW
LIGHTING CONTROLS.

EXISTING LIGHTING AND SWITCHING TO
REMAIN IN THIS ROOM.

)
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0 DETAIL SHEET E701
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LIGHTING CONTROL
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(TYPICAL)
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GALLERY & MEZZ LIGHTING PLAN
& = 10"

Scale: 1/8
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GFI BREAKER.

J-BOX FOR CEILING MOUNTED PROJECTOR,
COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION AND
INSTALLATION WITH BG BUILDINGWORKS
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

CONNECT TO UNSWITCHED PORTION OF
LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT,

SEE TYPICAL LIGHTING CONTROL DETALS,
HEET E701 AND E702 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

PROVIDE WIREMOLD EVOLUTION 6 POKE
THRU FLOOR BOX WITH TWO DUPLEX
OUTLET AND TWO DATA Ol

COORDINATE LOGATION AND INSTALLATION
WITH FURNITURE LAYOUT, PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN.

DIRECT AND INDIRECT LIGHTING TO BE
CONTROLLED NDEPENDENTLY, DIRECT
LIGHTING TO B CONTR

WITCHLEG 4 AND NDRECT LIGRTING TO
oF CONTROLL D VA SWITOHLES B!

CURRENT LIMTING PANEL SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, COORDIN
CONNECTIONS AND LOGATION WITH BG
BUILDINGWORK,

REPLACE EXISTING FLOORBOXES WITH
NEW, RECONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT.

DISCONNECTS, ETC.

EM INVERTER, ENERGHLITE#1ERS 4.

5G-120-20-3-2) APPROVED EQUAL
COORDINATE F\NAL LOCAHON WITH
ARCHITECT/O ORDINATE FINAL

CONNEGTIONS AND REGUIREMENTS PRIOR
TO ORDER.

© @ ®>é¢0© O Q00 @@

EXISTING LIGHTING AND SWITCHING TO
REMAIN IN THIS ROOM.
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FEEDER SCHEDULE FLAG NOTES - THIS SHEET ONLY

DESCRIPTION PROVIDE 30-DAY AMMETER TEST PER NEC

AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIREMENTS.

(3#1/0 THWN CU & #6 CU GRD) 2'C.
SPD SHALL BE SQUARE D XDSE
#SSPO2XDSE20A - 1201208, 3PH, 4W OR
APPROVED EQUAL BY LEA, ASCO, OR GEAR
MANUFACTURER

(4 #4/0 THWN CU & #2 CU GRD) 3°C.
(#2 CU GRD) 3/4°C.

(3#20 THWN CU & #6 CU GRD) 2'C. PROVIDE THREE TWISTS PER FOOT OF
CONDUCTOR LENGTH - LOCATE SPD AS
CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO OCPD. DO NOT
EXCEED 18" OF CONDUCTOR LENGTH

(4 #350 KCMIL THWN CU & #2 CU GRD) 3 1/2°C,

(#2 CU GRD) 314°C.

O O 00

EC TO CONFIRM EXISTING XFMR KVA AND
N WITH UTILITY PRIOR TO S}

(4#10 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD) 34C. SCA SHOW! RIOR TO SHOP
DRAWINGS SUBMITTAL, NOTIFY ENGINEER

CICCICICICICICIE

REFER TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE, OF DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY.
SHEET E£600.
Ligning 468 KW AT 125 %Demand= 585 . 30-DAY AMMETER TEST REQUIREMENTS
Recepiacie 75 KW AT 100 %Demand 756 o
Misc. 050 KW AT 100 %Demand 050 o A ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HIRE A QUALIFIED THIRD PARTY TESTING AGENCY THAT
Kichen 200 KW AT 100 %Demand= 140 o 'SPECIALIZES IN ASSOCIATED WORK SUCH AS ERS (ELECTRICAL RELIABILITY SERVICES) TO PERFORM
30-DAY AMMETER TESTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 220,67 RECORDINGS SHALL BE STORED
ELECTRONICALLY AND REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER ELECTRONICALLY IN A FORMAT COMPATIBLE
WITH MICROSOFT EXCEL. ELECTRICIAN SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEER WITH THE ACTUAL MAXIMUM
DEMAND VALUES (PER NEC 220 87) FOR EACH FEEDER, IN ADDITION TO THE ELECTRONIC DATA.
AMMETER TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON ALL THREE PHASES FOR THE FEEDERS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS.
B. RECORDINGS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER TO MINIMIZE RECORDING DURING PERIODS OF
WHEN THE FACILITY IS NOT OPERATING UNDER “TYPICAL" CONDITIONS.
C. RECORDINGS SHALL BE EMAILED TO ENGINEER(PROVIDE ONE " XLS" FILE PER RECORDING) AND
INCLUDE A SUMMARY INDICATING ALL INFORMATION OUTLINED BELOW FOR EACH AMMETER TEST
‘CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS,
4. FEEDER (EQUIPMENT FED FROMITO):
2. SIZE AND TYPE OF OCPD'S AT EACH END OF FEEDER
3. PHASE CONDUCTOR SIZE AND INSULATION TYPE:
4. NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR SIZE AND INSULATION TYPE:
5. GROUND SIZE AND INSULATION TYPE:
LOAD SUMMARY - SERVICE 6. CONDUIT SIZE AND TYPE:
7. NUMBER OF PARALLEL RUNS:
8. DATE TIME TEST BEGAN AND ENDED:
MAX DEMAND PER FORT COLLINS LIGHT AND POWER 168.700 kW 9. MAXIMUM (PER NEC 220.87) - AMPERAGE RECORDED ON EACH PHASE:
@125% PER NEC 21088 kW
@ 80% POWER FACTOR 263.59 KVA D. METER USED SHALL BE LY TO MAKE N wiTH
NEC 22087 REQUIREMENTS.
NEW LOAD PANEL ‘A" 8,87 KVA E. FIRMPERFORMING AVMETER TEST IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERPRETATION OF AMMETER TEST
NEW LOAD PANEL 'L16' A—7ova RESULTS -
NEW LOAD PANEL 'L1D" Z67 kvA
PANEL ML 6570 kVA
PANEL ML2' 80.19 kVA
cT1 632 kVA
@480V 3PH
25% SPARE
TOTAL
EXIST
ELEVATOR

EXISTING PAD MOUNT sca
TRANSFORMER BY 1817
401 LINDEN STREET, SUTE 2221
OrkSh 0 FORT COLLINS, CO, 8052¢
: \ o
") spARE ) URBANISTS o auworkshop.co
/a0 203
i [
s 5 . CARNEGIE BUILDING
CABINET PANEL 'MDP-1", 277/480V,
sca= 3PH, 4 WIRE, 600A FULL BUS, CITY OF FORT COLLINS
w72 55000 AIC
THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED, IN PART, BASED UPON 200 Mathew Street
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY OTHER. WHILE THIS Fort Collins, CO
ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, THE DESIGN
T PROFESSIONAL CANNOT ASSURE ITS ACCURACY, AND THUS PROJECT# 2118
S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF THIS DRAWING|
SECONDARY VOLTAGE OR FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, WHICH MAY HAVE BEE! ISSUE DATE:  09/15/2022
SECONDARY VOLTAGE INCORPORATED INTO IT AS A RESULT. THOSE RELYING ON
2771480V, 3PH, 4W, WYE THIS DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO GBTAIN INDEPENDENT

ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE

N e
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=
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| EoTo verIY exisTNG CRCUTS, PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY WORK. NOTIFY ENGIVEER
A@ WWEDIATELY OF DISCREPANCIES,

RO s
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s w B om awmesay
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o Sronsst reTon
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o 5w om %
e RS i M 1
oo A A
os o &D 73

LARGE FLEXLTG 100 201
LARGE FLEXLTG 083 201
STORAGELTG 010 20
Lghting 12 KW AT 125 %Demand 240 o
240 21
74
00
74
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Source Data NODE= Xim fo Main Disrbuion Board
21390

12

80

am

Conductor Data
Conductor 2 Runs #350 CU
Xe (per 100)= 000311
Re (per 100)= 000311
‘Conductor per phase. 2
Length of Cand. (f) 150
Results
Z-SORT(R2/2:X2%)= 00166201
Soriuzs —SCA
Source Data 'NODE= Main Board to Disc MLT"
scas 17742
XR: 4
v 80
Vo an
Conductor Data
#00y

Xe (per 1007 000417
Re (per 100)= 00104
‘Conductor per phase.
Lengih of Cond. ) 5

Results
Z=SQRT(R2V2+X2%2)= 00197707
Vinz= 14017

——sCA

R 192

'NODE-= Disc ML 10 75KVA XFMR ML1"

Source Data
SCA= oy

XR
Vus i
Vs on
Conductor Data
Conduclor

Xe (per 100 0.00417
Re (per 100)=

Cor 1
Lengih of Cond. f) 10
Results
ZSQRT(R2'24X2%2)= 0.0206337

Vinz= 13431

<—SCA

'NODE= Main 8oard to Disc ML2'
2

7743
4
180
m
Conductor Data
uctor #20cu

- 00409
0.00835
r phase 1
Lengih of Cond. () 65

Results

Z-SQRT(R2'24X2"2)= 0199640

SCA=VInZ: 13881 <—SCA
2

'NODE-= Disc MLZ 10 112:5KVA XFMR ML2
"
208

180
217

#2000y

0.00835
‘Conductor per phase 1
Length of Cond. (f) 10

Resuits
Z-SaRTRex2'2- 00207082

13383 <SCA
189

'NODE= Main Board to CT-1
7742

4
80
o
Conductor Data
Conduclor

Xe (por 100
Re (par 100)= 0182
‘Conductor per phase. 1
Length of Cond. () 110
Results

Z-SORTIR/24x2'0- 01620072
SCA=Vun 1517
XIR= o

Note:

Source Impedsnce
21= VLNSCA

Source padenca
NISCA =

i
Rt

R2=
Xe=

ZI(sn(lu;hnYXlRl l

ReR1
Xorxe:

000572
00022035

Sour impadancs

fa
Ri=

Conductor Impedence
Re

%
R2=
x2=

nmnumnwnﬂ)
XX

ResR1
X

000104
0.000417

Source Impedance
21= VN

x1
R=

Xtz
Ri=

Conductor Impedence
Ro= 0.

/SCA
Zi(sin(arctan(X/R1))
XVXR1)

00084275
0.0026585

Source mpedance
2

zl(un(nﬁm(x/m »

XU(XR

000835
0000409

RetRi=
Xeexa=

Source Impedence

21=

X1=

Ri=

VLN/SCA =
Zi(sin(arctan(VR1))
OGR1)

0.1782

012956
0012011
0001076

0.003408
0015244

0015620
001520
0003408

0009128
0017537

0019771
ooirer
009128

0010168
0017954

0015620
0015244
0003408

0008836
0017902

0019964
0017902
0.008836

0,000671
0018311

Goreaud
0.003408

0.181608
0019358

Source Data
SCA=

XIR
Primary Viu=
SCkVA=

Transformer Data
KVA
Secondary Vit
%zr

XRT

Results
(Row+27)
Secondary FLA:

SCA=FLA"100%/%2T=

Transformer Data
KVA

Secondary iL.
%ZT

XIRT

its
V(R24X2) =
Secondary FLy
SCA=FLA"100%/%2T"

Source Impeden

Transformer= 75KVA XFMR 'ML1'
13431 e AR Toomisciva

18 %21 (sinarctan(X/R1))
480 bl XV(XIRY
11166.18227
Transformer Impedenc
75 HXT %Z\‘(sm(aman(x/kﬂ)
208 XTI
49 RT+R1
1 Xrexe=
55502
082
3751 <~—SCA AT XX KVA XFMR SECONDARY
107
Transformer= 112.5kVA XFMR ‘ML2' Source Impedence
13383 %2Z /A X 100%/SCKVA
“Z1(sin(arctan(X/R1))
480 R1= RXI(XR1)
11126.05364
Transformer Impedent
1125 HXT %Zt(mn(aman(x/w))
208 R R1)
59
113 Xrexa=
6.6867
3123
4534 <——SCA AT XX KVA XFMR SECONDARY
121

06717

03310

44183
39100
43822
53124

120208
S Phase.4 Wire

Voliage

Fanel Now LT

Ac 0000 @ 240V

ECTION =225

NEWA T Enclosure Rating
Wit Door In-Door Hinged over
Descrption Load (] BKR___GkT#___Pn__okiA
wsHP1 194 152 1 A 2
" 3 8 4
wsHp2 915 s c 6
7 A 8
ERv2 160 o 8 0
n c 12
PHW-1 600 3 A M
s B ®
601 118 " c s
s 229 10 A
2 5 2
PPt 083 2 c 2
sPaRE 2 Az
sPaRE 27 5z
sPaRE 2 c @
SPARE B P
SPARE E 8
SPARE s c
sPD 3 A m
[ 3 8 4w
s 4 c @
Wi, .72 W AT 100
v ns kW AT 0
Largest Motor 630 kW AT 125
Total Demand = 657
Feeder Size SSTOROMEDSY L +SORTE 24
SPARE CAPACITY T2
208

Fanel Now WLz
Suface _ Mountings Votage e 70000 @ 20V sun__ Wourogs
225AMCE Mains. S0ANGCE  Mains
T00%  Neural Rating T Enclosure Rating T e Rating
No__lsolated Ground Bar By Do e o No__Isolated Ground Bar
Load (W) Desciption Load () BKR___OKT#___PH__CKT# __ BKR__ Load (W) __Doscrpi
695 wstP3 ERV-1 506 2 1 A 2 02 015 WsHP.5.
" 3 8 4 "
385 WSHP-4 EH1 200 20 5 c 6 02 a5 wsHPs
" 7 A 8 "
ais WsHps P2 520 2 9 8 10 02 015 wsHRT
" 1" ¢ u "
054 B wsHP9 a5 o2 13 A 02 015 wsHPS
063 [ " 15 8 1 "
054 B2 WSHP-10 65 02 " c o 520 PwH2
063 P2 " 19 A » "
630 P ATTIC RCPTS 036 2 2 5 2 201 118 01
EXTERIOR RGPT 018 21 2 c 21 SPARE
SPARE 21 2 A 21 SPaRE
630 P spaRE 201 27 5 = 201 spaRE
SPARE 2 2 c @ 20 spaRE
SPARE 2 B A = 20 spage
SPARE SPARE 2 n 8w 20 spae
SPARE SPARE 2 By ¢ ® 201 SPARE
SPARE D 0 a7 A m 201 SPARE
SPARE 1 3 " 201 SPARE
SPARE ) 41 c @ 201 SPARE
Receptacie 0st kv AT 10 054 w
72 o wisc. 016 W AT 100 w016 w
115 o
788 o Largest Motor s AT 12 147 w
A Total Demand = © 02 wa
Anps Fooder Size 8 2KVA DIVIDED BY VLL x SORTE) 228 Aes
Aps 15%  SPARE CAPACITY ET) APS
AMPS TOTAL 2550 AMPS TOTAL
TECTION =308
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MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
AP VOLTAGE

B3 = WIRE SIZE CONDUIT BREAKER SWITCHS REMARKS
FUSE
B |sOLER# 1207 2#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 02 201 sT0
1
B |sOLER# 1207 2#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 102 201 st
2
CT | COOLING TOWER #1 5HP. 76A a80v. 4#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 3 203 303 WP
1 3PH 20AFRNR
EH  |ELECTRIC HEATER #1 964 208v 3#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 3 202 302
1 PH 9BAFRNR
ERV |ENERGY RECOVERY VENTILATOR #1 MCA = 24.3A 208v 3#8 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD 382 6022
1 MOCP = 358 PH 358 FRN-R
ERV |ENERGYRECOVERY VENTILATOR #2 MCA=T7A 2087 3#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 34 152 302
2 MOCP = 15A PH 15AFRNR
GD | GARBAGE DISPOSAL #1 " 08A 1207 2#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 102 201 RCPT
1
[ 625w 1207 2412 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD " 201 RCPT
1
P |PuvP a2 625w 1207 2#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD " 2001 RCPT
2
P |rumpes 5 1758 208v 4#8 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD 1 83
3 3PH 35AFRNR
P |Pumpes 5 1750 208v 4#8 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD 114 353 603
4 3PH 35AFRNR
P |eumpes 15 1A 208v 3#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 3 202 302
5 PH 20AFRNR
PP | WATER HEATER PUMP #1 " 448 120v 2412 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD " 2001 s10
1
PWH | POTABLE WATER HEATER #1 6w 208v 3#8 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD 02 6022
1 PH 40AFRNR
PWH  [POTABLE WATER HEATER #2 250 208v 3#8 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD 02 6022
2 PH 40AFRNR
WsHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #1 208v 3#12 THWN CU & #12 CU GRD 3 152 302
1 PH 15AFRN-R
WsHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #2 MCA = 44A 208v 344 THWN CU & #8 CU GRD 1108 702 1002
2 MOCP = 70A PH T0AFRN-R
WsHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #3 MCA = 33.4A 208v 3#6 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD ERCS 5022 6022
3 MOCP = 508 PH 504 FRN-R
WSHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #4 MCA = 18.5A 208v 3#10 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD 34 302 302
4 MOCP = 30A PH 30AFRNR
WSHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #5 MCA = 447 208V 3#4 THWN CU & #8 CU GRD 1108 o 10012
5 MOCP = 70A PH T0AFRN-R
WSHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #6 MCA = 44A 208v 3#4 THWN CU & #8 CU GRD 114 o 1002
6 MOCP = 70A PH TOAFRN-R
WSHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #7 MCA = 447 208v 3#4 THWN CU & #8 CU GRD. 1108 702 1002
7 MOCP = 704 PH T0AFRN-R
WsHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #8 208v 3#4 THWN CU 8 #8 CU GRD RRCS 702 1002
8 PH 70AFRN-R
WSHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #0 2087 3#4 THWN CU & #8 CU GRD 1 702 1002
o MOCP = 70A PH T0AFRNR
WSHP | WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP #10 MCA = 33.4A 208V 34#6 THWN CU & #10 CU GRD 118 S0 6012
10 MOCP = 508 PH 50AFRNR
NoTES

TIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
Ve[S FNSH | MOUNTING | WANUFACT[CATALGGY vorT NOTES
A [sszwarr DIREGTINDIRECT PENDANT WITH LAVERTIAN OPTIC casa PENDANT £05 3.0-P-DLLANI7S0-LAN750. woLt 26

3000K DIRECTINDIRECT LIGHTING TO BE CONTROLLED INDEPENDENTLY. LLUMINARE
750 LUVENSIFT
s |teooow 55° NANO VANITY LIGHT WITH FROSTED ACRYLIC DIFFUSER casa WAL | BLacKuAck |Nan3ev-cAsA12T 30K 50.08 wour .
300K VOUNTED | LIGHTING
sasLUMENS B0
¢ |ieoeaw X REGESSED TROFFER WITH 0-10V DIMMING DRIVER whTe | Recessen cRee |zRez-s0L-s3s v UNY wour 16
LiGHTING
4462 LUNENS
o |Eozw & DOWNLIGHT WITH 0-10V DIMMING, DAV LISTED casa RECESSED | SPECTRUM 1 wour s
3500 LIGHTING | TRIN: ARGES-CASANMF
2000 LUMENS
s [eosw 4 LED STRIPLIGHT WITH FULL FROSTED LENS, awe SuRFACE cReE  |LstoLassRuLIOV wour .
3500k WIDE LIGHT DISTRIBUTION, DAV LISTED LGHTING
4000 LuNENs
® |0 UNIVERSAL EXIT FIXTURE WITH GREEN LETTERS. UNIVERSAL WHITE. EMERGILITE mvoLT 3456
MOUNTING, ADVANCED DIAGNOSTICS REQURED
S [0 RECESSED LED EMERGENY LIGHT WITH NIGKELLGAD BATTERY. wire WAL | EneRonLTe [uRmo 20 AoNADL wour | ase
ADVANGED DISGNOSTICS MOUNTED -
< |LensowrT ICON SURFAGE EXTRUSION WITH LED TAPELIGHT, WET LISTED Chsh RecESSED 15 9W-65.30K 24V 0K wour 567
AN 3000K LENGTHS AND MOUNTING TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ORDER LIGHTING | POWER FEED: PWRB-EF
559 LUVENSIFT POWER SUPPLY. LLLPS UDEFF 0961~
2400
o™
1. ECTO CONFIRM EXISTING TROFFER SHIELDING PRIOR T0 ORDER.
2. £CTOVERIFY PENDANT MOUNTING TYPE AND LENGTHS PRIOR TO ORDER
5 CONNECT VIAUNSWITCHED LEG OF LOGAL LIGHTING GIRCUIT FOR EM OPERATIONS.
4 PROVIDE CHEVRON AS INDICATED OR REQUIRED.
5 PROVIDE MOUNTING HARDWARE AS REQUIRED TO FIT APPLICATION, NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN, CONFIRM MOUNTING WITH ARGH PRIOR T0 ROUGH-N.
ST EXTURE TG RRIORT0.0R0ER.
{7 £ TO CONFIR FIXTURE LENGTHS PRI T0 ORDER, COORDINATE WITH ARGHTEGTIONRER 3/
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COMcheck Version COM
Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2021
Project Tid ‘COFC Camegie Building
Project Type: Alteration
Construction Site: Ownerfagent: DesoneContracor
200 Mathews Street Jason Kersley Waylon Cast
Fort Collns, Colorado 80524 A Workshop R MENGL & Associates, LLC
401 Linden 4545 W. 18th St, Suite 200
Fort Callins, Culundu His2a Fort Colins, Colorado 80634
970.430-52; 970330-3266

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

A B c D
Area Category Floor Area  Allowed  Allowed
(2) Watts /ft2  Watts
T-Common Space Types Restrooms 230 063 183

2.Common Space Types:Conference/Meeting/Mulipurpose 3423 097 320
3-Common Space Types:Corridor/Transition <8 ft wide 78 on 552
4-Common Space Types:Storag

Total Allowed Watts = 4231
Proposed Interior Lighting Power

B
Fixture 1D : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast  Lamps/ _# of Fllture X0
Fixture Fixture

COMcheck Version COM
Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2021 1
Project Tite: COFC Carnegie Building
Pr Alteration

roject Type:
Exterior Lighting Zone 2 (Residential mixed use area (L22))

‘Construction Site: Owner/agent: e
athews Street Jason Kersiey
Fort Colins, Colorado 80524 A0 Workshop by H;u n £ & Associ

e300
For Comns Cuvmudo o0 for cumns cumm 80634
970.4: 9703303

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

A B & o E
Area/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable Allowed Watts
Watts/ Wattage  (BXC)

abie
[EL18]*  rooms, copy/pr oms,
IS OPRCIRONS, _ fes, ek srdesie

4052 Occupacysenors ool aclion . Clcones
2y oot nwarnouces Not
Ll ighing i ieways and spen arens s
contrated Csensors that Dot
Siromaticany ecuce qhtmqmmr CNot Applicable
) S0% or more wiin 20
when e aress e noce e

Eiry canor o012

Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 00

areas/surfaces.
Proposed Exterior Lighting Power
A

c 3 E
#of Fixture (CXD)

ighting

each aisloway .mp.mmy m %

ot control lightn

Siieway being con =¢mn=

Senser, Liohes ho

accupantsensors s done 0 oy time-
witch.

G vty ot i TG
‘open plan offce areas: Occupant
(ELz0p - sensor corls napen officespaces
= 300 5q.1. have )

oecs
Vot tservable
oniured o tho enee Jng can CNot Applcable

e P —— R [ e
; ‘

C405.2.3. Spaces required to have light- OcComplies Furnished O&M instructions for Ocomplies.

reduction tanlmls have 3 manual Dum Not 5. systems and equipment to the DOboes Not

reduce llv: :wneckﬂ Ilwww Iuid in i representative.

reasonably u m/vm\ Il ymination DNﬂl Awhc-lﬂa ONot Applicable
50 percer -

| e
Ca05.21. clas m: raining rooms, S paAe v B by 1 IDogs Nat

ghing plans, demanst
£ owed vatis.

caon.1
(FIS7]' " documents will be provided to th
owner. s wil cover

Systems are intended o be
maintained, and operated.

CigE25. rumishedac it araminge for ICompies
IFIG}  decric power systems within o0 days P
Syt acceptanc o Ciieaiia
. ot pplcanle
C408.3  Lighing systems have been tested to_CIcomplies
(P33}t ensure proper calbration, sdjustment, Clooes Not

programming, and operat)

proposed wati are 655 than orequal

Buiding operations and maintenance

o
CINot Appiicable
DOcomples

s

N
ONot Applicable:

N
ONot Appiicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

s
Common Space Types: Restrooms (290 sq.ft) Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast  Lamps/ e contrlls separaiely in conn oneol

LED & 361 NARO VANITYLIGHT, 200 Ot 12w o aS\ Elihure, Eiture, Wats, Zones win flor areas <= 600 s

LED: D: & DOWNLIGHT, 20W: Ofhr: 1 7w fuctleh e Gl il
Common Space Types: Conference/Meeting/Multipurpose (3423 sq.ft.) o -

LED: A DIRECTANDIECT PENDANT, 55.2W: Othr. 1 @ s AR A L it i

LED. C: 72 RECESSED TROFFER, 44W: Other 1 w w4 T a PASSES
‘Common Space Types: Storage (462 sa.t.) xterior Lighting Compliance

LED:: 4 STRIPLIGHT. 31W: Other 1 O ) Pt Zone generat ighing poer withi

Tota Proposed Wats = 3512 ;i inutes of il ccupants leaving that
Sorene v P G oter cocuiaions ettt appication The proposed sxerior baning e, |
2021 IECC req - in CoMen kWb, any C405.2.3, each area ne d by occupancy  IComplies
C40523! Sensors (por CA0R 311 have et Not
Interior I.|ghlll|g Compliance witch controls an \,,. jons. lec
Statem James Rupp - Electrical Designer 10/31/2022 e e gy s detalled. gy Opservable
ior i represented in thi is consistent with the ame - Tile Signature, oae Not Applicable
piviegts {ications, and otnr cacuations The o ghting
021 IECe on o any
1 [High impact (Tier 1) |2 [Medium impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low impact (Tier 3) | 1 [High impact (Tier 11 |2 [Medium impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low impact (Ter 3) |
roject Tile; CoFC Camege Buiding Report date: 1031722 Froject Thie: _ CorC Carmegie Buiding Report date: 1031722 Project Tiie: _ CorC Camegie Buiding Report date: 1031722 Prject Thie: _ CorC Camegie Buiding Report date: 1031722
Data fiename Page Lot Data iename. Page 301 Data fiename Page  Soi Data iename. Page  7oi
swcian
James Rupp - Electrical Designer 10/31/2022 COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb Rough-in Electrical Inspection ‘ Complies? Camments/Assumptians
o

Name -Tite B

Inspection Checklist
Energy Code: 2021 IECC
Requirements: 0.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software

‘Text in the “Comments/Assumptions” column s provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each

requirement,the user cerfies that a code requitement wil be met and how that s documented, or that an exception
is . Where

itemized in a sep: .2 table is provi
Saction
. Plan Review Complies? Commentsiassumptions
& Req.D
€032 Plans,specifications, andjor Clcomplies
(PRafl  calcuiations provide allinformation Dm e
with i be
nterir ligtin
clotten Bt ostese
3nd document where exceptions
i a clamed. Information
terior
+ Colculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transtormer
es.
1032 alor Cicomplies
(PRel inormation - Clooes ot
With which compliance ca
Getermined o the extenor hgnw\g ot Gbservable
and electrical systems and equipment LINot Applicable:
21 document where exceptons to
the standard are claimed. Information
pemdes ol e et
ing power calculations, wattage of
o o bl wansiormars and
contol devices

Caasaa, Daylght zanes provid Dcomplies.

€405.2.4 Oboes Not
[INot Observable

ot Applicable:

ca0s25 mmon-nmnm. ing power  CComplies
{6271 llowed for specalfonctions perthe  Clbacs Nt
20y hing plans
‘automatically cont
separ: ot Applicable

C405.2.7 Automatic ighting controls for exterior Dcomﬁhs
(€023} ghing nstalled. ontrols wilbe n
controled,
‘operation umumay m

rabie
mduce comeded g e appicale

405.7 urytynemsmwl\nn Ocomplies
(EL267 e\e(ln:uanslormers et the Clooes Not
Table Capsp. Y FeAUIrEMENtS Of - Cinot Observable
LNt Applicable

Jectric motors meet the minimum  Comples
emoen(y Tequirements of Tobies  Clpoes Not

n certication {EWlot Obfervatia

S Oitot Appiicable.

foment sitiency
o by motor

nifactrer (here ceriication

programs do not exis).

Escalators and moving walks comly  Cicompies

with ASHME AL7.1/CSA B43 and have Du 8

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 [Figh impact (ier 11 2 [Wedium impact (Ter ) |3 [Low impact (i 31 |

bservable

reduce speed to the minimum
specd naccovdance with B spocane

ASME AL7.11CSA B4 of

focalcode when o conveying

C405.10  Total voltage drop across the Cicomplies
[EL29F  combination of feeders and branch  CJnaes Not

ONot Observable
ONot Applicable

Ca05.11 At least 90% of dwalling unit
ESOF permanently nstaled ghtingshal
have 651

05 11 50% of 15720 amp receptacies
C405.11'1 installed in enclosed offces.

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 [High impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2) | 3 [Low impact (Tier3) |

Project Tite:
Data flename:

CoFC Carnegie Building Report date: 1031722
Page  20f 7

Project Title: _ CoFC Camegle Building

Report date: 1031722
Data filename: Page 4of 7

Project Ti
Data filename:

CoFC Camegie Building Report date: 1031722
Page ol 7
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TR0

i 20277V ! i
24V POWER SUPPLY 24V POWER SUPPLY
7
R
TO NETWORK: TONETWOR
US-0FM HISOFM

LOWER LEVEL UPPER & MEZZANINE

HUB 1 HUB 1

STARTER HUB, FLUSH-MOUNT ADAPTER STARTER HUB, FLUSH-MOUNT ADAPTER

AND POWER SUPPLY AND POWER SUPPLY

o . UNCATEGORZEDDEVCES (R o UncEcoRzED bEvcES (R
=EH RF LOWER LEVEL ° RF  LOWER LEVEL
5| eaw oF LED 0-10 p 84 OF LED 0-10 p
o a@ @ VACANCY SENSOR 001 o= aw@ @ VACANCY SENSOR 001
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR CEILING VACANCY SENSOR
PU2IBRL-GWH-LOT/ C2WH PU2IBRL-GWH-LOT/ C2WH
LOWER LEVEL LOWER LEVEL
- TNCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001 NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001
3BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD 3BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISEILOWER/SCENES 1-2 +OFF WITH SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISEILOWERISCENES 1-2 +OFF WITH
RAISELOWER RAISELOWER
2 GANG BACKBOX 2 GANG BACKBOX
120v 1200
HRF [j - @ -
120 RIUSETN-DV-B RMJS8TN.OV-5
CAR2S 20STRINHIG-1WH LOWER LEVEL LOWER LEVEL
LOWERLEVEL 1/UNGATEGORIZED DEVICES - HIUNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -

INCATEGORIZED DEVICES - RF
RECEPTACLE 001
20A RF RECEPTACLE (DUPLEX)

1 GANG BACKBOX

1207

[:‘ E
o!
UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES

o
42W OF LED 0-10
A

Fer

RMJS-8TN-DV-B
LOWER LEVEL
1/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
POWPAK 0-10V 004

POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH
0-10V CONTROL

0-10V CONTROL

@ wrrzocranen

1y

Blawv 2 GanG Backaox

«
-®

POWPAK 0-10V 002
POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH
0-10V CONTROL

LOWER LEVEL * f
INCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF L] 1ssworeooto
VACANCY SENSOR 001 e

PJ2-3BRL-GWH-LO1 / C-2WH
LOWER LEVEL

NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001

3BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISE/LOWERISCENES 12 +OFF WITH
RAISELOWER

LRF2-DCRB-WH
LOWER LEVEL
INCATEGORIZED DEVICES - RF
DAYLIGHT SENSOR 002
DAYLIGHT SENSOR

1207

RMIS-8TN-DV-8
LOWER LEVEL
1/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
POWPAK 0-10V 005

POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH
0-10V CONTROL

UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES

RE
,f@

(Y — UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES
LOWER LEVEL

INCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF

OCCUPANGY SENSOR 002

CEILNG OGCUPANGY SENSOR

9
——C»- 228W OF LEDND
S@)

LRF2-0CR2B-P-WH
LOWER LEVEL
INCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF
OCCUPANCY SENSOR 003
CEILING OCCUPANCY SENSOR

RE

1207

_
)

LOWER LEVEL
1/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
POWPAK RELAY 001

POWPAK 16A RELAY MODULE WITH
SOFTSWITCH

PANEL
(33

s011

LB

ERIOR
375KVA INVERTER
WITH INTEGRAL
MAINTENANCE
BYPASS SWITCH

OUTPUT CIRCUIT
BREAKER (TYPICAL)

201
~

GALLERY/RECEPTION
P EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

EXISTING EXTERIOR
> EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

INPUT CIRCUIT
BREAKER

LOAD SUMMARY- EM INVERTER

TOTAL KW

(OCB-1) GALLERY/RECEPTION EM LTG
(OCB-2) EXTERIOR EM LTG

@ 125% DEMAND
TOTAL kVA (@ 90% P.F) =

INVERTER DETAIL
NTS,

FLAG NOTES - THIS SHEET ONLY

<> ROUTE EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING CIRCUIT VIANEW
INVERTER CIRCUIT.

UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES

84W OF LED 0-10
Al

120v

e

RMIS-8TN-DV-B

LOWER LEVEL

1/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
3

0-10V CONTROL

@ Lrezocrenpam

= INCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF

CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

$Lv

PU2-2B-GWHLOT/ CW-1-WH
LOWER LEVEL

INCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 002

2 BUTTON WITH LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD SCENES 1.2 + OFF
'SCENE 1+ OFF

1 GANG BACKBOX

LRF2-0CR2B-P-WH

® Lo

v MONESOREEDDEviGESAF
R Unciey sevsonon
@) GEinvaGA SEvson

PJ2-3BRL-GWH-LO1 / C-2WH
LOWER LEVEL

NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001

3 BUTTON WITH RAISE/LOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISE/LOWERISCENES 1-2 +OFF WITH
RAISELOWER

2 GANG BACKBOX

Blay

LRF2-DCRB-WH
LOWER LEVEL
NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - RF
DAYLIGHT SENSOR 002
DAYLIGHT SENSOR

UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES
h

126W OF LED 0-10
MIXED FIXTURE TYPES (4)

1207

s

orkshop
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TO SHEET E70
Pl

120v

1

@ Lrr20craspwh
e LOWERLEVEL
% NCATEGORIZED DEVICES R

VACANCY SENSOR 012
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

By

PJ2-3BRL.GWH-LOT / C-2WH
LOWER LEVEL

NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001

3 BUTTON WITH RAISE/LOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISELOWER

1 GANG BACKBOX

1207

2 149W OF LED 0-10
MIXED FIXTURE TYPES (5)

UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES

o'

[Ty s—
RE_ LOWERLEVEL
7= INCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF
® Vacanoy sevsonor
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

PU2IBRLGWHLO! C2HH
LOWER LEVEL

INCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 004

3BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 12+ OFF WITH RAISELOWER

[Bli  16ANG BACKBOX

120v

UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES & wrzocran e
OWER LEVEL

o T by

[CJT——

" LONERLEVEL

,f@ NCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF
OCGUPANCY SENSOR 6ot
CENG GGCURANGY SENSOR

120v

w

UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES

23W OF LED 0-10
cm

RMJS-8TN-DV-B
LOWER LEVEL

1/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -

POWPAK 0-10V 007

POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH

0-10V CONTROL

® Lre2ocrs

RMJS-BTN-DV-B
LOWER LEVEL
1/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
POWPAK 0-10V 008

POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH
0-10V CONTROL

RMIS-8TN-DV-B
LOWER LEVEL
1/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
POWPAK 0-10V 009

POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH
0-10V CONTROL

e

1207

RMJS-BTN-DV-B
LOWER LEVEL
{NNGATEGORIZED DEVICES -

0-10V CONTROL

UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES

o'

pd 13
o
A(18)

RMJS-8TN-DV-B
UPPER & MEZZANINE
ZUNGATEGORZED DEVICES -
POWPAK

FOWPAK DIMMING MODULE WiTH
0-10V CONTROL

R
v
o Eion

LOWER LEVEL
@) UoAEsoreropeuce e

VACANCY SENSOR 008
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

LRF2-OCR2B-P-WH
RE_ LOWER LEVEL
e RF

VACANCY SENSOR 006
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

Bl

PJ2-3BRL-GWH-LO1 / C-2WH
LOWER LEVEL

INCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 005

3BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISELOWER

1 GANG BACKBOX

1207

RMJS-8T!

LRF2-OCR2B-P-WH

R UPPER & MEZZANINE

@ Lrezocrzspnm
R UPpR & NEZZANIE

UNCATEGORZED DEVICES UNCATEGORZED DEVIES
g B wwezocemem =
] Taow or Leoono USPER & MEZZANNE 5] %2om oF evo10
o A®) A(6)
(AGANCY SENSOR 002
CELING VACANGY SENSOR

) RAISELOWER
2LV 2 GANG BACKBOX

LRF2-DCRBWH
UPPER & MEZZANINE

oo
@ ST ENR

®

NOV-E

UPPER & MEZZANINE
2/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
POWPAK 0-10V 001

POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH
0-10V CONTROL

LRF2-0CR28-PWH
RE_ UPPERS MEZANNE
(®) 2NCATEGORIZED DEVICES RF
VACANCY SENSOR 004
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

o
D AN one
Aoy SENsoR oo

& & PJ2-3BRL-GWH-LO1/C-2-WH
' £ UPPER & MEZZANINE
ZNCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001
3 BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISEILOWERISCENES 1.2 +OFF WITH
(Dl RAISELOWER

2 GANG BACKBOX

LRF2-OCR28-P-WH
UPPER & MEZZANINE

f'e 2NCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF
VACANCY SENSOR 002
‘CEILING VAGANCY SENSOR

LRF2-0CR28-P-WH
UPPER & MEZZANINE

b @ 2\cATeCORIZED DEVICES RF
VACANCY SENSOR 001
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

o g UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES

:
R
A(16)

o'

VACANCY SENSOR 001
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

T7L pozssrLGWHAO1 CowH
7 UPPER & MEZZANINE

INCATEGORIZED DEVIGES - CONTROL STATION 001
S BUTTONWITH RAISELOWER AND LIGHT IGON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1.2 + OFF WITH RAISELOWERISCENES 1.2 1OFF WITH

') 2NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - RF

120v

RMIS-8TN-DV-B
UPPER & MEZZANINE
2/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -

0-10V CONTROL

(e ocmzm
T Usvena HEZZANNE
@® ‘onreconzeo oevces e
Unchcy SeNsoR ons
GEIUNG VAGANGY SENSOR

PU2IBRLGWHLO1 /G
UPPER & MEZZANINE
2NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001
3 BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2-+ OFF WITH RAISELOWERISCENES 1-2 OFF WITH
[Dlawy RASELOWER

2 GANG BACKBOX

LRF2-0CR2B-P-WH
RE_ UPPER & MEZZANINE

®
TR exconoss

LRF2-OCR2B-P-WH
R, UPPER & VEZANNE

RMJS-8TN-DV-B
UPPER & MEZZANINE
2/UNCATEGORIZED DEVICES -
POWPAK 0-10V 004

POWPAK DIMMING MODULE WITH
0-10V CONTROL

VACANCY SENSOR 001
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

VACANCY SENSOR 002
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

LRF2-0CR2B-P-WH
ER & MEZZANINE
2NCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF
VACANCY SENSOR 001
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

RE

I
5 UPPER & MEZZANINE

= RAISELOWER
2LV 2 GANG BACKBOX

LRF2-DCRBWH
UPPER & MEZZANINE

DAYLIGHT SENSOR 001
@ oaviicHT sensor

RE

,J’@

RE

,f

,y@
®

Tl PU23BRLGWHLO! G2

@ INCATEGORIZED DEVICES - RF

LRF2-00R2B-P-WH
LOWER LEVEL
INCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF
VACANCY SENSOR 009
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

LRF2-00R2B-P-WH
LOWER LEVEL
INCATEGORIZED DEVICES-RF
VACANCY SENSOR 007
CEILING VACANCY SENSOR

PJ2-3BRL-GWH-LO1 / C-2WH
LOWER LEVEL

NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 004

3 BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISELOWER

1 GANG BACKBOX

LRF2-DCRBWH
LOWER LEVEL
NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - RF
DAYLIGHT SENSOR 001
DAYLIGHT SENSOR

2NCATEGORIZED DEVICES - CONTROL STATION 001
3 BUTTON WITH RAISEILOWER AND LIGHT ICON - PICO KEYPAD
'SCENES 1-2 + OFF WITH RAISE/LOWER/SCENES 1-2 +OFF WITH

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2-221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 8052¢
- ST0405220

uworkshop.
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Electrical Specification

SECTION 16010 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section shall be governed by project general conditions, along with all
ipplemens and amendments thercto, as published by Owner.
12 CODES. AND REGULATIONS
local cod latest
wvhcnble req\unmems of the National Elcctrical Code (NEC) N mmme«
by he ol insectonathorit hat el hve vl frcition.
‘Comply also with all OSHA requirements and dircctives
13 EXAVIRATION OF PRENISES

Exanine bidding and become
14 PERMITS:
Securs s pay or i peris, foss, s s nd ispscsions in comneston it the
clectrical

15 DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
A Dr electrical

be subject to Engincer.
B. Contractor shall be responsible for exact fitting of all materials, equipment, etc., in building.
A dirions sl b veied o e o
Refer o Mechaicl Drawingsand Speifcaions, ot o i st and b esponsible o
allinformation wv\lamed therinas uﬂ:ns the clotrical
D, Instructions such as ” mractor sl m responsible for the

new. mmplmz
PART2- PRODUCTS

A el sl b e nd sl b by Underes Latersries ncorporated UL
Tisted) for the purpose inended and shall bear th UL label. Damaged or defectve materals
shall b replaced. All mateials shal comply with th ltest NEMA standards.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 SHOP DRAWINGS:
F

Shop Drawings to following:
1. Distribution Equipment,

2. Light Fixtures

Al

B.
. Receipt within 30 days mn award of contract,
. Shop Druvings el
it specifclly forcquipmen o be used.
o drawing requiements n General Provisons
32 RECORD DRAWINGS
Maitain complt set o EetricalDravingsa e b s with l changes nhe work
ked thercon in a contr
5. Pt oo ah s CenerslContrctora completion fprojct oyl
setof s

wiring diagrams.
33 COORDINATION:
‘Order the progress of the work o as to conform to the progress of other trades. Coordinate
allelectrical installations and rough-ins as required.
34 WORKMANSHIP.
Provide a competent foreman on the job at all times. All work shall be accomplished in a
‘manner which is neat, workmanlike, of first quality, and compatible with good commercial
darc: i

35 INSTALLATION:
A Installall equipment and materials in accordance with information as indicated on Drawings
nd il secordwih Manufuctrersresommendaions
36 CUTTING AND PATCIING:
vl uting. chamclin,chsing, il ct. opraions s sy bergined for
eectrcal work. In general,all such operatons shal be hld to a minimum
B.__ Al patching and paiting Shal be done by Contractor
37 CONSTRUCTION POWER AND LIGHTING
 lighting for
it by Ot All emporry et heol e propty Brouni i ey wih NEC
and OSHA requirements, and shall have ground fault protection.
38 SECONDARY SERVIC
e o dissibton wiin e building i il rom e sconduysid of s pdmount
Fansformer suphed by e LoclPowcr . mpany. s 3, 4 vt

277/480vol, or
Geners armangement of he svice ipneat s Tenommon orawmgs Equipment shall be as
specilied herci

39 REMODEL WORK.
BecicalComtcto o l wiro die, g Tctires, ok, which e it
10 be removed. In

remain. Symbols vt are dshedsnd s crosshatched indicate existing devies i e

fobe removed, Do iring

inordero mintaln st e devis. I emoved device e anvals o celings

which ar o femain, bk coverpaes a (b nsaliedon otle b

| cireuits
shallb revorkedas e
€. Existing devices and re shown are indicated
purpose. Flctical Cntctor sl i th e and sh«u »enty conditions as they exist
nd
ceilings, cic.

Ekcmm\ r.\mmmr shall iz

mecwithall vork o b done by other trades by

Structural, Mechanical and

b, Gecte mum i wndmla w.m N Pll\mb\ng Contractors n order to
avoid conflicts with ducts, p

E. Al equipment, fxues, Witen, e, whichare removed shal b deivered to Owner for

e shll ecome e propens o Bl Comvatos ot it b semved o it
F. The costof of electrical work
shallbe included in the Electrical Contract. Coordinate with General Conractor
3.10 GUARANTEE:
A Guarneell mtrsls, sbor, orknanship nd sucstloperaion ofall siprint
installed under this contractfor a period of one year from date of final acceptance. Repair or

replace. Ouner,al o inferior
or defacive mateils, quipment,or workmanship.
311 SUBSTITUTIONS,
“The intent of § terials and "
insalled, Specifc e are ¥ - rade name or
Should Con

SECTION 16100 - BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS
PART | - GENERAL

211

UTLETS:
Outlets shall o forall

ed by NEC. Boxes arc 10 be
4" square oroctagonal, 2 15" Dep minimum e  plastr or ul:m\gx forall flush

‘where wood, drywall tile plastr, tc., types of finishes are applied. All

11 STANDARDS:
Al materials shall be new, shall be UL listed for the purpose intended, and shall bear the UL
label. Damaged or hall be replaced. Al
et NEMA sandards

B. BALANCI

The conplete st sl be o blanced o i 1015 percent pr e
12 PHASE ROTATION
- Bletcal Conctor el b respansile and s prope phas: ationof  motrs
compressors,and other three phase equipment priorto energizing equipmer
PART2 - PRODUCTS
2.1 BRANCH CIRCUIT PANFLBOARDS GENERAL|

ol v rir spplicton sl be st wiberpro e it et nd e

36 CONDUITS:
A" S on rade: Conduit shall ot b locaied i sl bt bekow, s cuin f s il ot

hed will be
. in mechanical equipr . and as oth

permitted.
permitted by General Contractor.

coverplate. Tile boxes th

asony block or brick e ot e o il st by any ve, provide

outlet boxes of prop

Boxes shall be as m.muhclund by Steel Ciy or mmab\e sl
hall

parallel tructural members, always
avoiding proximity o outcos of heat such as flucs, oo o e R i one

extent. Locate raceways s0 as not o ndanger e stengh ofanysrctul .mmbm All
hall

it b and sl v s equal to Bell Box N
Pull Boxes: Provide pull boxes in faceway runs as tequired by NEC and job conditions,
Instal in accessible locations.

o

all
i Fone sl e T on o g o e, Pl s with
tain4gs ol or ith i breskers s ndioed,Mainbresers, where spcifed, sl be
located at top center of pancl

D. Surface Raceway: §
212 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

bt o
e intalled inthe mos easble manner compatible with bulding consiuction nd work of
othe rafs Oults shown comnected ot must be wired on th same .

a

I Exercise all

eml Providal g D

not aceeptable as main s Fanein (hallbgn!mlmge phas . copper
s sive s indicted. Provide nimber and size ot full width, heral magnetic
bolied-breakers as indicated. All breakers shal be quick break. quick make and shall have an
incma p e mechansm o an thic ol breskerssall be nternally “common "
i shall e All panels shall of 17
mm All el shll bave s, hmge Indoar covers eqped with e eyedbck,
PP h

Sizeh forcach Lo
B. 120 be GE Type
or accemable equal.

22 LOADCENTERS
Al

mne\s shall have a flush, steel hinged door and shall have quantities and sizes of plug in,
nemnal magnetic, Tl width i breskers s ditd. Al twoand hrespoebrakers
shall inenl " i
Londcntrs hall e msterkey ok coperphase, el and ground bo. Londstrs
e o s o e o panel,

23

SAFETY SWITCHES:
A :

l such equipment Installall
cquipment n a secure ot subsanal manoe, and n »llaccord with Manufacturer's
Provide.

Rangers, yokes, nges, i, ns.smm«ry Provide 1172 inch spacer, fnished, factory

lled for in

dur
o molstr, Gust, conerste and al Foregn ter
o he ey s, Clea anddry ol e prio 10 ptlin conducior

sproved e fusteners suchas "Caddy Clps”o imila ype of e mamlfn:mm The
will ot be permitied. L I fasteners

mu e NEC

spprovedyp,betwen o of Mrssn

qiedby cod diected by General
oniractor, exerior ixures shall b ad]\med atnight
P ): Al fixure be

‘weatherproof and sutable for

F. duit clamps, light fixt i
b only. Do not supmn om oo of oot decking o bt dncmork
. Notching of wood studs (where used) for conduit routing shall not be allowed. Drill center

A it bl bear UL bl for s picular pplcaon. Il srfce or pendent
mounted luminaires true and straight. Provide plaster frames or smilar type devices
compatible with ceiling

€. Electronic Drivers:

1 hall

lighting as shown on plans
2. Driver shall bear the CBM, UL, and ETL labels certifying the driver complies with
these specifications and standards.
213 DEVICES AND PLATES:
A

required. Sntehes s b huncpawﬂ e ek mike. and bk by same.
‘manufacturer as panelboards.

FUSES

A Provide sizes,classes and types of fuses as indicated for al fused safety switches. All fuses 0
sw 0 anps sl e the Clas "R jectonfature. Verity st lond curent ofall motrs

Ceneral, be the dual

load amps, or 125 percent where required for heavy duty usage o high ambi

tempersurs. Fuses shll bt powr volge ing o mtchirut cmnucnmca in
eq

110 perentof fll

S o e Pt
SPARE FUSES
Provide three spare fuses of cach size and type installed. Turn spare fuses over (o owner.
RAMERLATES
A.Provide | x 3 inch laminated plastic nameplates (1/4 inch high white ltters; black
background for normal power equipment) for all switches, panelboards, controllers, etc. in
be

Meaason Al g o = Spermmnmv
uude ‘with crew type teminas. Provide a shovwn o aceeplable qual
a g, gl el e Levin $265 Wi
WE e, dupl TayMac 503 1G, A4
For GFI TayMac o

& Sround Faul 20 amp Leviton-6899-White

2 Swich
50N switches Leviton -1221-White
3-way switches Leviton 1223-White

3. Coverplates.

a Finished and unfinished areas are to provide .040 smooth nylon White finished
coverplates.

PART 3 - EXECUTION
3.1 PANELBOARDS AND LOADCENTERS
Tnstall pancls up six feet sx inches 10 top of panel.

drawings.

per quip s spares.
B, Light switches/receptacles (all): Provide panel and circuit Kroy labels on front of coverplate
A el with ke o id panel cover and it s,

€. Label all mechanical equipmen, safety switches, and starters, etc, with raised e
Nt s s eht e e smenl e snd e ofclcicl o s
each circuit

D, Neatly label
T e lights, recepiactes, etc. i e doneon bores it r above

ot label J boxes in
o Diblcview

ONMETALLIC SHEATHED CABLE NOT ALLOWED ON THIS PROJECT:
35 CONDUCTORS

it shall exitienter out of top of panelboards.

pa
SAFETY SWITCHES.
A Al

12 fect and erade shall have padlocks;

type minimum . master keyed,

CONDUCTORS;
‘Conductors shall be continuous from outlet o outlet or J-box. Splices shall be held to a
inium, Whers ecesary, spie i radily ccesibl pul b, -hos, or et b The

ot the conducor

made in an approved manner.
B, Install wiring in da
such time as conduits have been thoroughly et and i

All secondary an

conductors for all be
rted 600V, and sall be of a manufactuersubscrbing ( applcale IXCEA and NEMA
sizes and "

Ve
ircuit conductors to be buried a minimum of 30 inches below finished gra«e
Provide 21 \nnhca ul sand fill sbove and below conductors and install electrical marker tape.

by e forsp«-rc uses. conductors in
specfcalyindiatd,provide b s rquied to wmmn Ium\lm\. control and number
UL  shall conform o

the following:
1. Minimum wire sze shall b uvz AWG copper except for control or signal circuits
which may be #14 AWG co
2 g mrmg f
112" conduit, protected by 20 ampere circuit breakers. See Voltage D
Voltage Dro: I disane from panei 0 st ult i 75 fetor geter (o 120V
ircuits), #10 shall be installed from circuit breaker to every device in circuit
Wi sires #10 AWG copper and smllr sl b solic: #5 AWG copper and lrger
shall be stranded.
The Tllowing inslton sandards sl pply
Al fecder cont iype THWN, XHHW or RHW.
& Olber oo it b po NEC THHN/TH WA copper s noed lervie,
IWN copper for exterior runs in conduit

capvp:f H2AWG in

4

Motorwiring or pover ol be stnded
B. Aluminum conductors shall not be used or
€. The s of AC (Amored Cabe).or il condut shallnot be sed o branch it or

b N (Mehlclm! cable on drawings and only as
29 CONDUIT:
A Condure Sl v ol i e e shon i s sl b

NEC. Use GRC
Shown. Type IMC ay be used i e of GRC ‘here permited. e EvF o oo i
Final connections to motors
nd othrviringor ot e mn be made in flexible conduit,
B Heaval pe | Schedule 40
ral mnng i ot s he oo s which i i contact it he ground.
indicated.

pemied by or pproned el v, e sl ubit & o requst, o et e

calendar days prior 1o bidding datc, for any or all substiutions. Request shall be

‘accompanicd with complete deseriptive and technical data and all other information deemed.
approval shal listitems as

i evaluation.
specified with the alternate substitution.
bsituions alerthe design, condult, witingor spice eirmensidiaed on
Drawings, Contractor shall cost fo
312 QUTAGES;
<

‘ontractor. Plan all work
o that duation of outage is kept 0 an absolute minimu
313 DELIVERY AND STORAGE OF VATERIALS:

" id make the required
armangements with other Contractors on the job for the introduction into the building of
equipment too large to pass through finished openings.

e inicted tobe t0C  these
‘materials shall be ch y properly
for. h

said

acceptant
314 AVATLABLE T0 OWN
A, Electrical (.onl(mlur mu be available to Owner for additional hook up to lights, equipment,
on time and ms
END OF SECTION 16010

b ied underground,
3. Do not use Schedule 40 or 80 PVC above ground. Condsitsias 1" snd sl e
schedule 0 PYC clbowsand conduit sizs | 14" and arger s GRC tar st o
ax. 6 above grade then T conduit. Note: Provide expanion oins in
econdnco wih Mmmlzclur;\ N Nmmm;\»dﬂlmns
€. Useapproved onduit  make all joints tight
Provid nsulicd bu:hmg o al teminaions inpip sze | 14" and rger Provide m
stecl all other conduts,
all runs which
vaterprof s compression sl coupings nd comectons or il s i vt octions

such as exposed to weather, buricd in slabs, ci
NIC cable i ot allowed i exposed aras of the buikling
210 <upmm AND HANGERS

talla iy, fxtures, cabinets, boxes, etc., on appr of trapeze.
hangers o by Unistrutor | Frovide st

hanger rods securely fastened o o through the building structure for all trapezes, etc. Do not
5usveud from mechanical piping or ductwork. Perforated plumbers straps or wire will not be

5. Dl Generl G
inlocations as he may direct.

for the use of po only

. Wi andese No. & and sl sl b ctoryclor coded. Whee fctoryclor i ot
valbl, o whereon shr o sty color coding s ot practical mk soducionson
in J-boxes or pull boxes with 1" band of colored pressure sensitve plastic tape.
byt s o bt oot et popey e Coto o coh e o o
neurl hall e conssen troughont 0
e following clor codeprvails for s, feder and branch s
Nemul Whvl:mr 120V, Grey 277)

round
P Bk for 120208, Brown for 277450V
Phase B Red for 120208V, Orange for 277/480V
Phase C_Blue for 1201208V, Yellow for 277450V
E. Wire and cable shall be the proper size o fit under lug landings in accordance with UL
Hsing. Where langer wire and cable i u:ed for uol(age drop et andwil ot it ner UL
es, Elect
e Pl o
o the wire and cale eing uved
F.. High Conprssion Terminaon Prodebigh compresson termintons orconocing
malls conductrs o e o volag ropssucs s hown n rvings, -y
compression 1 comneciors shll b or coppe combinations,szed or et conductor
instalion wsine 15 on an 13 on head toos pet mamactrer UL ied. Mamifacure
“Thomas and Betts. Compression

F s pover ap bocks s aqu:l

of studs if thn It o of stud. Provid /1" s protcive placs,

‘oniractor's
standard eriteria and shall be s hmn P Roofing Contractor. (;eneml
cummwr Sl pay al such coss dirly (o Roofing Conracorupandea

epm.i of fre and. prodcts oF combuston with moke.rating of th lor o wall mmugh
Drawin
7 WIRING ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILINGS
‘Approved Class II wiring systems such as controls, telephone, intercom, TV, etc., may be
bridal rings, (5 feet on

indicated. W 2 runs oceur in

s underloar, in walls,

provide all
space. Wiring in h d ceiling, surfa
oiodon s and e Al comd st slmnbevagge« Where suspended ceiling
plenums are used for transportation of environmental air and where required by local

1l Class 1T bl be nclosed
system or approved return plenum cable on bridal ring system, This shall include all systems
such s elephone, dt, et evn hough this Contracor s not providing th cables or
conductors. Refer to Artcle 300-22 of

wher equied by loalinspetion amlvomy, Gl wiing uns hell be o n

for
shall include al systems s mcp onc: e ven though this Coniracior s not providing
sablsor conductors.Refer 0 Al 300 22 NEC

ouTL
A mmn all outlets in  substantial manner and
¢, construction and equipment requirements, and with the work of other trades. Verify
T ute ocationswith Generl Contactr prot o mstalaon. Insalall oulesplmb
ad inacessil oatons.Flush ot r o b nstalled withfonofbor rring fsh
installed flush unless
cposed concu psemor F outlets are not
flush, or in [ ost 10 O
5. Liabing outom: I M vl e oo o scoraode e of e o e
installed. Provide 38" no-bolt fixture stud in ot where ety i of fixture,
. Mount all weatherproof (WP) outlets vertic
D. Fboes shll ot T vackod st r v f il xiension ings on sch e 0 form
ingle J-boxes. Single J-boxes shall be used of proper size per NEC.
ucnmm, EQUIPMENT
Recessed fxtures shall be connected from a J box above the ceiling with lexible condut.
recessed fixtures shall b Manufacturer’ label
or as specified, whichever is more stringent. Cut openings i ceilings for outlts or recessed
fiures a0t s o iy compmel\« o the openings when il
d fixtures in suspended T ilings: dimesions of fixturs tobe
recesse e i T o the T bars. No
field modification of fixtures will be allowed. Intal ixtures only afier ‘o time as
fiacent T bars have been
e fure. rovide b angers supporied fom nd scuredfoajacet T b 10 Suppert
ceiling panls.
by NEC 410 16,

d, however, to ceiling 4
3 HI(L)VbKPLATI:S
Install oversized o "mistake plates” for any outlet where standard sized plate will not cover
rough n oenin Provid angedpscs for combintion devices and malipe deviee

e telephone and mmvuur outles.
8. Povid blnk covrpli o ol unscd ol boes . voie, s, and pows oulets
of final observation.
Exn rnm PE\IETRATIO\I
e firerid sops o ctain e gy of wal, g and oo,
. ceilings, loors ded fire stopping is
percurent Intcmatonal Building Code.
END OF SECTION s6100

SECTION 16400- ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
PART I - GENERAI

t00l. Provide shop 1.1 Furmish and St h Drawings and Specificat
drawings. Provide PART 2 - PRODUCTS
manufctrr, UL e, Manufcturer Thomasand BetsSeis HTCX0 (H-Tap nsulaing 2.1 EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEN
ndicated

Hard Covers), and HSTS25 Series. Provide shop drawings.
G, Tomminaions Exiorior

22 GROUNDING SYShen
A, Ground

oo seded sl ofwond hygroscopic maerial, with s wines for easy arip and
vibration-absorbing retention fingers. Inside shall be

including all raceways, outlets, fixtures,
equipment, tc.,in full accord with NEC,
B. inall raceways.

fir.retardant silicone sealant that climinates the possibility of orrosion and flashover.
The onnctor sl e, concl, s spring 0 i ot

C it
el box i @ P

securely i apy
e Sy R mologys Model King-1, 2.3, 4, 5,6, andor 9 wire D l’mudz et bondine condocior. v oppe. o s o Tou e sondt e v
‘onnectors for pressurc-type locations or acecpied equal. by NEC

mal  E Al cond sed 3

ehboards, panelboards, and loadcenters.
34 CONDUCTOR NEUTRAL APPLICATIONS
A" N, Coper same size a3 ph.\mc onducto dering el ot allows.
for cach 15 or 20.

only.

END OF SECTION 16400

SECTION 16900 - ELECTRICAL COMPLETION

PART I - GENERAL

11 GENERAL:
A

beleftin first-class n
work shall be complete.
PART2. PRODUCTS
ECTORY CARDS:

ind loadceners.
Dietory cars shall e ‘general arca and type of electrical load served by cach

it
PART3 - Exscunox

31 CLEA!
o Rt  premises
ina clean, ordwlvcm»dmon <o 10 O or e of h e wl\!becharx:d
against Contractor
B Clean al cecrical cquipment and macrals ofall forcgn mate. Clean all lght fxtres
using only methods and materials as recommended by Manufacturer.
32 ACCEPTANCE DEMONSTRATION:
the work, at a Contractor, Contractor
o tallation, including any

and all special systems provided under this contract.
33 TEMPORARY WIRING:
A, Remove all temporary wiring, outlets, tc., complete.
4 DRAWINGS:
Deliver Record Drawings to Owner.
END OF SECTION 16000
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- PLOT DATE

9/14/2022 9:26:43 AM.

orE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS LEGEND ALL SYVBOLS SHOWN ON LEGEND ¢ ELECTRICAL SHEET INDEX
NOT NEGESSARILY USED.
ISSUE LOG
LIGHTING FIXTURE SYMBOLS POWER SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS =
@
RECESSED FIXTURE >~ | SINGLE ReCEPTAGLE - WALL MoUNTED e 'ABOVE FINISHED CEILING <
RECE55ED WAL WASHER [ ouniex necerTAGLE - whLL WouNTED I AGONE FRRSHED FLOOR .
£
RECESSED ADJUSTABLE AGGENT 56 | DUPLEX REGEPTAGLE WITH USB PORTS - WALL NOUNTED I “ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 5|4
REGESSED INGRADE UPLIGHT ©= | DUPLEX REGEPTAGLE MOUNTED ABOVE GOUNTER -WALLWOUNTED _ | A3 AUTHORITY RAVING JURISDIGTION £k
‘SURFACED MOUNTED LINEAR TROFFER B- | QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE - WALL HOUNTED x ALOMINGN z|E
RECESSED LINEAR TROFFER >= | DUPLEX RECEPTAGLE; GFI-WALL HOUNTED w AGGESS PONT a|s
RECESSED LINEAR WAL WASHIGRAZE == | DUPLEX REGEPTAGLE: FALF SWITGHED -WALL MOUNTED WG AVERICAN WIRE GAUGE 88
RECESSED INGRADE LINEAR UPLIGHT b= | DUPLEX RECEPTACLE ISOLATED GROUND - WALL MOUNTED oS # TITLE |3
RECESSED INGRADE LINEAR WALL WASHGRAZE 0O | DUPLEX RECEPTAGLE; HALF DIWWED - WALL HOUNTED B BELOW FINISH GRADE | —Ero0 [erecTaicAL coversEET C
INEAR PENDANT HOUNTED LIGHT 0= | DUPLEX RECEPTAGLE: FULL DIVVED - WALL MOUNTED s BUILDING MANAGENENT SYSTEN ELO0T_LIGHTING SCHEDULES R
—o— | smPLGHT 1| SPECIAL OUTLET AS NOTED - WALL NOUNTED c Conour E0707_[LOWER LEVEL LGHTING PLAN N ) ) S
[m] 'SURFACE MOUNTED LED PANEL 'DUPLEX RECEPTACLE - CEILING MOUNTED; TYP. ALL TYPES cATV ‘COMMUNITY (CABLE) ANTENNA TELEVISION SYSTEM EL102_[GALLERY LEVEL LIGHTING PLAN I I I I I I I I I
T T | SUrvAGE WowNTED LT OUPLEX REGEPTAGLE -FLUSH FLOOR NOUNTED TYP. ALLTVPES Gov [ closeo oRouT TELEViSON B —
B @ | PeNDANT HOUNTED LiGHT FLUSH FLOOR NOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTAGLE AND TELECOM o CiRcuT pe—
VO | WAL MOUNTED iGHT >+ | JUNGTION BOX - WALL NOUNTED U GENTRAL PROGESSING UNIT " ISSUED AS PART OF SET
16| WALL MOUNTED DECORATIVE SCONGE JONCTION BOX - FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED o CURRENT TRANSFORMER NOTEARTORSET
FOY_| VIALL MOUNTED ADJUSTABLE LiGHT JUNCTION BOX - CEILNG MOUNTED. ose GARBAGE DISPOSAL
V]| WALL MOUNTED UPLIGHT @ [ munouner s s ow DISHWASHER
¥7_ | WALLWMOUNTED READING LIGHT | FowermeLECOMPOLE © EXSTNG
10| VIALL MOUNTED SWING ARN LIGHT & | wechaNcAL eauvenT ] EVERGENCY GENERAL NOTES:
=== | WALL MOUNTED LINEAR LGHT () | KITGHEN EQUIPVENT POWER CONNEGTION e ELEGTRIC WATER COOLER
—— [ IoMNATED MIRROR D | POOL EQUIPMENT POWER GORNEGTION "~ FIRE ALAR 1. mese ANY THE PUBLY oocumENT MANUAL)
3| ADIUSTABLE MULTIHEAD LiGHT THER SWITCH FAG FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 2 conor - LD PRIOR J—
iva CEILINGPENDANT MOUNTED TRAGK WITH ADJUSTABLE TRACK HEAD [y | rusen oisconnecT 780 FURNISHED BY OTHERS S S PRIOR TO B AN VERIEY THAT COND) .
LINEAR TAPELIGHT OR GOVE LIGHT [S__| NON FUSED DISGONNECT o GENERAL GONTRAGTOR TOMAKE HIS WORK MEET EXISTING CONDITIONS.
INEAR CLOSRT ROD FIXTURE B | woroR sTARTER o GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER « sysTaouroes st sErEMTTED M AT o RESULT IN AN
LINEAR LIGHTING (VERTIGAL) ENCLOSED CIRGUIT BREAKER ) GROUND ACCIOENTAL OUTAGE B e PERSONNEL ADVISED OF
RECESSED STEP LiGHT PULLBOX T IN ACCORDANGE WITH
£ MANTAINED UCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PORTABLE GENERATORS,
MONO-PONT LIGHTING FIXTURE [ | rusnsurion ic INTERMEDIATE GROSS-CONNEGT SRBLES, QUTLETS. E10. 6 REQURED TO MANTAIN CONTINUITY OF SERVIGE. PLAGEMENT OF SUCH PORTABLE EGUIPMENT SHALL 56
MONO-POINT STAKE HOUNT ACCENT TE CLOCK oF INTERMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION FRAVE SUBJECT TO OWNER APPROVAL
TASLE AP € [ Protocen m 1SOLATED GROUND 6. REVIEW ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND OTHER DRAWINGS PRIOR TO 81D,
FLoOR LaWP TRANSFORMER Q INFRARED 7. WoRK SHALL o THE ARCHITECT.
ce SIoN Wi 5| PANELBOARD OR LOADGENTER ] LOGAL AREA NETWORK WORK, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPHENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES AND.
69| WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN W/ FAGES & ARROWS AS SHOWN CoNTAGTOR wioF VAN DISTRIBUTION FRAVE ORDINANGES
Wi WAL HOUNTED COMBO EXIT SIGN | EGRESS LIoHT 0. [ Eecmenoor ™ New 9. PROVIDE PERMTS AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED.
& |werer e NOT INCONTRACT 0. PROVIDE 114" SCALE LAYOUT DRAWINGS OF ROONS
P [ emencency uenrs ERMeSTAT m NeTiaT SUBMITTAL LAYOUTS SHALL SHOW LOCATIONS OF, AND SHALL BE COOROINATED WiTH MECHANICAL ECUIPHENT. ALL EGUIMENT
o] | EXTERIOR POLE NOUNTED LiGHT O | ooty = = SHALLBE DRAVNTO SCALE
AUTONATIC TRANSFER SWITCH TS NOTT0 SCALE
T | EXTERIOR POST (BOLLARD) MOUNTED LiGHT. ' SE ORDER F EQUIPHENT WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AS A REASON TO
% CIRCUIT HOMERUN o N CeNTER SUBSTTUTE ALTERNATE NATERALS. EQUIPHENT, OR INSTALLATION WETHODS.
CELING FAN
er e CONOUIT RUN PA PUBLIC ADORESS 12, VERIY EXACT LOGATIONS O EXISTING AND NEW UNERGROUND UTILITIES, PIPNG AN RACEVIAY SYSTENS PRIOR T0 TRENGHNG
CEILING FAN WITH LIGH CONDUT RUN BELOW GRADE o EFRGERATOR PROVIDE NECESSARY TRENCHING, BACKFILL, EXCAVATION, SUPPORTS, SERVICE FEEDERS (CONDUIT ANDIOR WIRE), PULLBOXES,
o TRRNSFORMER PADS, SAWCUTTING AND PATCHING, CONCAETEIPAVING, ETG. REUIRED. BACKFILL TRENCHES 16 80 peRcenT
—— [ conourrup s SuRcE (COMPACTION AND PATCH TO MATCH EXISTH " ALL OBTAIN AND VERIFY EXACT UTILITY GOMPANY DRAWINGS Al
REGURENENTS. ELECTRICAL CONTRAGTOR 1S TO SUBMIT A COPLE TE CONSTRUCTION DRAWING SET 10 THE ELECTRIAL umlW
LIGHTING CONTROL SYMBOLS — [ conourroomn T TAVPER RESISTANT COMPANY WITHIN 10 DAYS OF AW INATE TINELINE OF THER REVIEW, APPR
5 Tswon = OO TR e SCHEDLLING AND INSTALLATION GF THE UTILTY TRANSFORVER WITH THE UTILITY COPARY. NOTIEY OWNER OF ANY SCHEDULING
UINE VOLTAGE WALL HOUNTED SWITCH
$ §7 | THERMAL OVERLORD SWiTGH i TELEVISION TERMINAL BOARD
§9 | ree Y swirch 13, EXISTING SYSTEMS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS ARE TO BE NOTED “FOR GUIDANCE ONLY:. THE
- §7_ | VARIBLE SPEED SWiTCH e UNDERGROUND ELECTRCAL COVIRACTOR TOTIELD CHEGK AL EXISTING CONDIONS PROR TOBIUBING AND 10 NGLUDE I 15 80 A ALLOWANGE
§% | rourway swircH - R REM F EXISTING CONDUITS. WIRES, DEVICES, FIXTURES, OR OTHER EQUIPHENT AS INDICATED ON THE
5 [ooor e swrcn | kevswmon oo ONLESS NOTED OTHERWISE PUANS G AS REGUIRED 10 GOORDINATE AND ADPT NEW AND EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 10 ALL OTHER WORK AS REQUIRED
§<__| evswircH ONE-LINE DIAGRAM SYMBOLS v vour 14, PROVIDE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION REQUIRED, REFER 40 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION ORAWINGS FOR LOCKTION ANO
- W WATT EXTENT OF DENOLITION REGUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE PRIOR T0 81D TO DETERMINE < INVOLVED.
DIWER SWITGH
$ —~_ | _osconnecTswircn WA WIDE AREA NETWORK 15. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY DEMOLITION TO REMOVE EXISTING UNUSED CONDUIT, WIRE, CABLE, J.BOXES, RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES,
TP | WALL MOUNTED GEVGE : CIGHTS FIRE ALARNS OEVIGES, ETC. GOMPLETE WITH ASSOCIATED IRGUITING TO SOURGE. WHERE 1719 NOT FEASIBLE T0 REMOVE
i ess WL ounes e T | ruse AP WIRELESS ACCESS PONT T ABOVE. OUTLET SHALL BE ABAOONED, WIRE REMOVED, AND BLANK COVER PLATES PROVIDED
CIRCUIT BREAKER WL WIRELESS LOGAL AREA NETWORK
ROOM GONTROLLER 2 16, ALL(E)EQUIPMENT, LAVPS, BALLASTS, ETC. BEIG REMOVED SHALL BE DISCARDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE EPA
o) 3 CURRENT TRANSFORMER W WEATHERPROOF frts
PLUG LOAD CONTROLLER
’ evoTED J€ | romENTAL RansFORMER x> EXPLOSIONPROOF 17. EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, ETC. BEING REMOVED SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER, EXCEPT FOR THOSE
e Q| verex EG o cenTERLNE OF e eo
CELING NOUNTED O [ vorwee FLOOR (VERIFY WI ARGH ELEVATIONS) 16. VERIFY EXACT LOGATION OF EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED BY OTHERS PRIOR TO ROUGH.
Eon W) | meEreR 16, INSTALL ALL WATERIALS IN ACGORDANGE WITH THE MANUFAGTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. ANY DEVIATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
T+ Twreiess oo eon oroE THE ARCHITECTIENGINEER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
- NOTES: 20, FINAL CONNECTIONS T0 EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH MANUFACTURER'S APPROVED WIRING DIAGRAMS, DETALS, AND
DAYLIGHT PHOTO SENSOR INSTRUCTIONS, T SHALL BE THE CONTRAGTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE MATERIALS AND EQUPMENT COMPATIBLE WITH
@) T wecess Ao ProTo SEREOR GROUND FAULT PROTECTION LIGHT LINEWEIGHT INDICATES EXISTING. B MENT ACTUALL Y SRS,
| e o S 21, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACIVG EQUIPMENT WHCH IS DAMAGED DUE TO INCORRECT FIELD WIRING PROVIDED.
LIGHTING DRAWING SYMBOLS HF NORMALLY OPEN CONTACT 'UNDER THIS SECTION, OR FACTORY WIRING IN EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS SECTION.
C ADIACENT 0 A DEVICE INDICATES c
NORMALLY CLOSED CONTACT MOUNTING ABOVE COUNTERTOP. ® 22. ALL ELECTRIGAL SYSTEMS COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED OR LABELED BY UL OR OTHER RECOGNIZED TESTING FACILIY,
——————— mowewe
o GROND 2 IGHT SWITCHES, AND 20 AMPERES FOR DUPLEX
Sg— - ——  CENTERLNEOESGATON @ oD e SRS CamEeTo REGEPTAGLES. THE GOLOR OF THE DEVIGES AND COVER PLATES SHALL BE AS GIREGTED BY ARGHITEGT
[ DAYLIGHT ZONE T EULOING STEFL GROUND CONNECTION 24 ALLWIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED N LISTED WETALLIC RACEWAYS. EMTFITTINGS SHALLBE MALLEABLE RON OR STEEL. GONNECTORS
SHALL BE NSULATED THRO) MINHUA CONDUIT SIZE 1S 3¢ FOLLO /GER OF CONDUCTORS
FOR FURTHER TRANSFORMER CONDLIT. CONDUIT SHALL B OF SUFFICIENT SIZE D CONDUGTOR GUANTITY SHALL BE LNITED T ELMNATE THE NECD 10 OE RATE
CONDUCTORS. METAL CLAD CABLE 1S NOT PERMITTED.
[P | oscoeor
25. ALL ENPTY RACEWAY SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE A 200LE NYLON PULL STRING OR EQUAL, AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AT ALL JUNCTION, PULL
IS | Auronamic Tanseen switch AND TERMNATION PORTS, USING PERMANENT METALLIC TAGS. TAG SHALL INDIGATE INTENDED USE OF GONDUIT GRIGNATION. AND
TERMINATION PONTS OF EACH INDIVIDUAL CONDUIT
26. WIRE SHALL BE COPPER, 75 DEGREE CELSIUS RATED FOR GENERAL USE. WIRING WITHIN 3 INGHES OF FLUORESCENT BALLASTS WIRE
SHALL BE COPPER, MNNIUM 80 DEGREE CELSIUS RATED. SIZES INDICATED ARE FOR INSTALLATION INA MAXIMUM 30 DEGREE CELSIUS
AMBIENT. CONDUCTOR AMPACITY SHALL BE DERATED FOR HIGHER AMBIENT INSTALLATIONS.
27, PROVIDE.
26, PANEL DIRECTORIES SHALL . omner Lee
TYPED AND INSTALLED UNDER CLEAR PLASTIC COVERS.
29, FINAL CONNECTIONS TO MOTORS, TRANSFORMERS, AND OTHER VIBRATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SEAL TITE FLEX AND APPROVED
FITTINGS. DO NOT SECURE CONDUITS, DISCORNECTS, OR DEVICES T0 DUCTWORK OR MECHANICAL EGUIPMENT.
30. FIRE ALARM, SOUND, TELEPHONE. COMP! THAN 1° SHALL HAVE 2
TIVES THE DIAMETER)
31, SYSTEMS SHALLBE IF TESTS SHOW THAT WORK IS DEFECTIVE, L ke
CORRECTIONS NEGESSARY AT NO GOST T0 OWNER
2

S

‘GUARANTEE THE INSTALLATION AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP WHICH MAY OCCUR UNDER NORMAL USAGE FOR A
FERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE. DEFECTS SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMEDIED WITHOUT COST TO THE GWNER

‘SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLETE, OPERABLE, AND READY FOR CONTINUOUS OPERATION. LIGHTS, SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, MOTORS,
ETC. SHALL BE GONNECTED AND OPERABLE,
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T T SOURE
e pras— WOUNTIG [T UL | owwne | vouT | manurAGTURER catoshumeer | STESIC
Rt | mecesseo s apertuRe LepDOWNLGHT | Recesseo | 1 e wo | @ | ww | ciov |0 | uemoue RN CLISEDUZIOY
” MOUNTED TRACK 'SURFACE 120 LITELINE ATK SERIES
LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES WIRELESS ZONE SUMMARY: ["voLTaGE: ]
[120v |
e oEscreTion counents Nores zone e o kel o [V v ] roms
DEVICE: X1 STAR CUSTOM PENDANT TBO TBO 3 X X
SWITCHING OR DIMMING RELAY ONIOFF SWITCHING, MLV, ELV, OR 0-10V RELAY PACK SHALL HAVE WIRELESS Ll STAR DOWNIGHTS. LED o0 2 X X L
w,.‘,,,ugz;,ﬂ‘;x““-W”“m : oo | oaLieRy -soum e | eV w0 5 X @
B A LTI W T e T N -
= P13 GALLERY_ TRACK - MIDDLE_ LED e 120 X X
vu uALuurkuuwwmmu>s (CAPABLE OF DIVMING LIGHTS TO OFF SETTING. DMVING COMPATIBLITY BETWEEN T, = CALLERY, TRACKMIDOLE LED. BV | 40 X X
: :;n;:L%m‘;:ﬁ:;:::::;mm:!:::::“;zt.‘;v* T T B B x m
®) 1
[T 1
Lo ]
7: 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2-221
o Orksho FORT COLLINS, CO, 8052¢
— Tor04%05720
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(® FLAG NOTES: NOTES:

'SCOPE PER ELEGTRICAL ENGINEER,

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FORALL
CIRCUITING.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO BE CONNEGTED TO

ENGINEERING DRAWNGS FOR MORE ‘CENTERED IN A SPACE OR CEILING PANEL

ENGINEERING DRAWNGS FOR NORE

INFORMATION. SHALL BE CENTERED UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

2. LIGHT FIXTURES THAT APPEAR TO BE

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
MOUNTING HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLING ALL LIGHT FIXTURES. VERIFY ALL

PURCHASE AND PROCURENENT.

AL CONDUIT SHALL BE CONGEALED IN WALLS,
FLOOR SLAB, OR ABOVE CEILING. WHERE
POSSIBLE. ROUTE CONDUIT

‘CONDUIT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGHN.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND INTERIORS
PACKAGE FOR FIXTURE INSTALLATION
REGUIREMENTS, INCLUDING MOUNTING

HEIGHTS AND MILLWORK DETAILS. BG
BUILDINGWORKS SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE

ALLMILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS WI
INTEGRATED LIGHTING, PRIOR TO RELEASE AND
FABRICATION.

AL DIMMED LIGHTING CIRCUITS ARE TO
RECEIVE DEDICATED NEUTRALS, DO NO SHARE.
NEUTRALS ON DINMED LIGHTING CIRCUITS.

7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE OWNER WITH A
‘GOMPLETE LISTING OF ALL LAMPS UTILIZED ON
THE PROJECT INCLUDING MANUFACTURER AND
o ‘GATALOG INFORMATION. PROVIDE A
- SUGGESTED SOURCE, INCLUDING CONTACT
NANE AND PHONE NUMBER, FOR RE-ORDERING.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT FUNCTIONAL
TESTING OF LIGHTING CONTROLS EQUIPMENT

RECEIPT OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURALINTERIORS PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR DECORATIVE.
LIGHTING FIXTURE TYPES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

‘CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL LIGHT

DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED

©) DIMENSIONS.
FOR TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURES AND LINEAR

LED SYSTEMS, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MUST -

PROVIDE ALL NEGESSARY COMPONENTS FOR A

FULLY FUNCTIONING SYSTEM.

'SPACES WITH NORMAL AND EMERGENCY
o LIGHTING SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC LOAD
=

Q

EMERGENCY POWER OPERATION.
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NOTES:

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FORALL
CIRCUITING.

® FLAG NOTES:

'SCOPE PER ELECTRICAL ENGINEER.

PROVIDE POWER TO THIS LOGATION FOR

FUTURE IMAGE PROJECTOR ONTO WINDOW 2 UGHTEITURES ThaT APPEARTOBE
ROLTYPE T

SCREEN, CONTROLTYPETO BE DETERMNED SHALL BE CENTERED UMLESS OTHERWISE

‘CONFIRM QUANTITY WITH OWNER PRIOR TO

ORDERING. 3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
MOUNTING HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR

EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO BE CONNECTED TO INSTALLING ALL LIGHT FIXTURES VERIFY A

G IVERTER SEremTo oL ECTROAL CHLING FINSHES CEILIG TiPES. D Ceiline

ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR MORE THICKNESS PRIOR TO FINAL FIXTUI

INFORMATION. PURCHASE AND PROCURENENT.

AL CONDUIT SHALL BE CONCEALED IN WALLS,

‘CUURENT LIMITING PANEL COORDINATE FINAL FLOOR SLAB, OR ABOVE CEILING, WHERE.

LOCATION WITH ELECETRIGAL ENGINEER ANO POSSIBLE. ROUTE CONDUIT o

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTAL STRUCTURAL SLAB OR DECK AS POSSIBLE, AND
P (CTION BOXES

OUNT PENDANT SO BOTTOM OF LOWEST DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURAL SLAB, DECK
RING 1S 42" ABOVE GALLERY LEVEL FLOOR.

‘SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR CONTROL OF THIS AND PAINTED TO MATCH THE ADJY
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	Job Site Address: 200 Mathews Street
	Unit: 
	Last Name: McLean
	First Name: Mark
	Middle: Peter
	Street Address: 300 Laporte Ave, Bldg B
	City: Fort Collins
	State: CO
	Zip: 80521
	Phone: 970-221-6273
	Email: mmclean@fcgov.com
	Name of Business COMMERCIAL USE ONLY: City of Fort Collins
	Company Name: Saunders-Heath
	License Holder Name: Derek Breier/ Saunders Heath
	LIC: B-119
	CERT: 3203-B
	SubdivisionPUD: Fort Collins Town
	Filing: 
	Lot: 
	Block: 142
	Lot Sq Ft: 72,617
	CONSTRUCTON INFO Total Building Sq Ft NOT including basement: 11,878
	Total Garage Sq Ft: 0
	Residential Sq Ft: 0
	Commercial Sq Ft: 11,878
	of Stories: 2
	Bldg Ht: 35 feet
	of Dwelling Units: 0
	1st Floor Sq Ft: 5867
	2nd Floor Sq Ft: 5920
	3rd Floor Sq Ft: 0
	Unfinished Basement Sq Ft: 0
	Finished Basement Sq Ft: 0
	of Bedrooms: 0
	of Full Baths: 0
	¾ Baths: 0
	½ Baths: 0
	Fireplaces: 0
	7x: Off
	3x: Off
	1x: On
	4x: Off
	List Option s: 
	Gas: On
	Electric: On
	150 amp or less: Off
	Proposed Use ie medical office bank retail etc: Gallery
	Existing Tenant: On
	New Tenant: Off
	Yes: 
	Yes_2: On
	If yes please describe: Existing exterior condensing units to be replaces with horizontal cooling tower.
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Yes
	Check Box10: Yes
	Check Box11: Off
	Text12: 
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Yes
	6x: Off
	8x: Off
	2x: Off
	Elect serv: Off
	elect upgrade: Off
	meter reloc: Off
	undefined: $3,500,000.00
	Description of Work 1: Renovation to most interior spaces including the addition of a new monumental stair connecting
	Description of Work 2: the lower level with the gallery level. New mechanical, lighting, & power distribution systems. The project will also include
	Description of Work 3: uncovering and restoring the exterior windows to be more energy efficient. The exterior stone masonry will be cleaned and tuck pointed in some
	Description of Work 4: locations. Exterior soffits will be repaired and repainted. A new fire sprinkler system will be installed.
	Description of Work 5: 
	JOBSITE SUPERVISOR CONTACT INFO Name: TBD
	Phone_2: 
	Electrical: 
	Mechanical: 
	Plumbing: 
	Framing: 
	Roofing: 
	Fireplace: 
	Solar: 
	Other: 
	An asbestos inspection has been conducted on this property on or about enter date: 3/23/2022
	Type or Print Name: Mark McLean
	Phone_3: 970-221-6273
	Email_2: mmclean@fcgov.com
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Yes
	Check Box6: Off
	Check 1: Yes
	Check 4: Yes
	Check 2: Yes
	Check 3: Off
	Check 5: Yes
	Check 6: Yes
	function 1: [Yes]
	function 2: [No]
	function 3: [No]
	Dropdown4: [NA]
	Check 10: Yes
	Req'd: Yes
	Scope 1: [X]
	Check 7: Off
	Scope 2: [X]
	Check 8: Off
	Scope 3: [X]
	Lighting: [X]
	Check 9: Off
	Text26: Mark McLean
	Text24: 200 Mathews Street
Fort Collins, CO 80524
	Text27: 970-221-6273
	Text25: mmclean@fcgov.com


